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STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE CITY OF ST PAUL

In the Matter of the Cigarette/Tobacco n ORDER ON CROSS MOTIONS FOR
License Held by Maijid Nitaishoon, d/b/a MJ SUMMARY DISPOSITION
Market, Inc. for the Premises Located at 922

Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul

This matter came before Administrative Law Judge Ann C. O'Reilly for oral
argument on November 15, 2022.

Therese Skarda, Assistant City Attorney, appeared on behalf of the City of St. Paul
(City). Craig Beuning, HKB Law, P.A., appeared on behalf of Majid Nitaishoon and MJ
Market, Inc. (Licensee).

On October 25, 2022, the City served and filed a Motion for Summary Disposition.
Licensee responded to the Motion on November 7, 2022, and the City filed a Reply Brief
on November 14, 2022. Oral argument on the City’s Motion occurred on November 15,
2022. At the oral argument, Licensee stipulated to the material facts and asserted that
summary disposition should be granted in its favor. Accordingly, based upon the
agreement of counsel, the Administrative Law Judge granted Licensee leave to file a
cross motion for summary disposition.’

On December 9, 2022, Licensee served and filed its Cross Motion for Summary
Disposition. The City responded to the Cross Motion on January 6, 2023, and Licensee
filed its Reply Brief on January 11, 2023. The motion record closed with the filing of the
last brief on January 11, 2023.

Based on the record, and for the reasons set forth in the accompanying
Memorandum, the Administrative Law Judge makes the following:

ORDER
1. The City’s Motion for Summary Disposition is DENIED.
2. Licensee’s Cross Motion for Summary Disposition is GRANTED.

3. This matter shall be referred to the St. Paul City Council for final disposition
pursuant to St. Paul Legislative Code (SPLC) § 310.05.

' See Order Granting Leave to File Cross Motion for Summary Disposition (Nov. 22, 2022).
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RECOMMENDATION

Based upon an application of the law to the undisputed facts, the Administrative
Law Judge recommends that the City Council find Licensee MJ Market, Inc. in violation
of SPLC § 324.07(j); impose the presumptive penalty for a first violation and first
appearance under SPLC § 324.10(b); and suspend MJ Market’s tobacco shop license for
10 days.

Dated: February 10, 2023

ANN C. O'REILLY
Administrative Law Judge

NOTICE

This Report is a recommendation not a final decision. Pursuant to St. Paul
Legislative Code § 310.05, the St. Paul City Council (Council) shall consider the evidence
contained in the hearing record and the Administrative Law Judge’s findings of fact,
conclusions of law, and recommendations (Report). The Council shall not consider any
factual testimony not previously submitted to and considered by the Administrative Law
Judge. After receipt of the Administrative Law Judge’s Report, the Council shall provide
the Licensee an opportunity to present oral or written arguments alleging error on the part
of the Administrative Law Judge in the application of the law or interpretation of facts, and
to present argument related to the recommended adverse action, if any. Upon conclusion
of that Council hearing, and after considering the record, the Administrative Law Judge’s
Report, and such additional arguments presented at the Council hearing, the Council shall
determine what, if any, adverse action shall be taken. The Council’s action shall be made
by resolution. The Council may accept, reject, or modify the Administrative Law Judge’s
findings, conclusions, or recommendations. Parties should contact the St. Paul City Clerk,
310 City Hall, 15 W. Kellogg Blvd., Saint Paul, MN 55102, to ascertain the procedure for
filing exceptions or presenting arguments.

[186601/1] 2
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MEMORANDUM

. Undisputed Facts

Majid Nitaishoon is the owner of MJ Market, Inc. (MJ Market), which is operated
out of a building located at 922 Thomas Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota (the Property).? The
Property is owned by Abdul Tel.?

MJ Market, Inc., is a corporation first registered with the Minnesota Secretary of
State on June 11, 2021.4 Its registered address for service of process is the Property
located at 922 Thomas Avenue.® MJ Market is also the name holder for the assumed
name Thomas Deli according to a Certificate of Assumed Name filed with the Minnesota
Secretary of State’s Office by Maijid Nitaishoon.®

On June 14, 2021, Nitaishoon, acting as the owner of MJ Market, applied for a
tobacco shop license in the name of MJ Market for a business he intended to operate on
the Property.” As part of the license application, Nitaishoon affirmed that MJ Market
would not sell flavored tobacco products or e-cigarette “juice” other than mint,
wintergreen, and menthol.® On June 28, 2021, Nitaishoon also signed an
acknowledgement of receiving a copy of the St. Paul tobacco ordinances, SPLC
§§ 324.295 and 65.535.°

The City issued MJ Market a tobacco shop license on June 28, 2021."° Two days
later, on June 30, 2021, Nitaishoon entered into a commercial lease for the Property.'
Previously, the Property was leased to Mobarek Hamaz, who operated a business on the
premises under a cigarette/tobacco license issued to MHH Global, Inc., d/b/a Thomas
Grocery.'? Hamaz's lease for the Property was rescinded on June 11, 2021, with recission
being effective on June 30, 2021."3

On August 3, 2021, the City conducted a youth tobacco compliance check at the
business operated on the Property.™ The Notice of Violation alleged that the clerk at the
“Thomas Grocery” sold a pack of cigarettes to a female under the age of 21. MHH
Global, Inc., d/b/a Thomas Grocery, as the licensee, was cited for violation of Minn. Stat.
§§ 461.12, subd. 5, 609.685, and SPLC § 324.07(g)."

2 Ex. 5.

3 Ex. 5 at 14.
4Ex.5at9.
51d.

6 Ex. 5at 10.
7 Ex. 5.

8 Ex. 5 at 8.
°Ex. 7 at1.
0 Ex. 6.

" Ex. 5 at 15-28.
2 Ex. 3.

3 Ex. 5 at 14.
4 Ex. 3.

5 Ex. 3.
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The Notice of Violation advised MHH Global, Inc., that, as licensee, it could contest
the violation and receive a hearing or admit the violation and pay a $300 penalty.'® On or
about October 6, 2021, a $300 penalty was paid, and the City deemed the violation
admitted."”

On or around August 26, and September 1, 2021, the City mailed a Notice of Public
Hearing to all tobacco license holders in the City, including Licensee, advising them of a
public hearing regarding changes to SPLC Chapter 324, the City’s tobacco ordinance. 8
The amendments to Chapter 324 included increased penalties for repeat violations of
underage tobacco sales and the sale, display, or possession of flavored cigarette
products.’ The effective date of the amendments to Chapter 324 was December 11,
2021.20

On May 6, 2022, St. Paul Department of Safety and Inspection (DSI) inspector
Joseph Voyda conducted an inspection in response to a complaint that flavored tobacco
products were being sold at the Property.?! When he arrived at the store, inspector Voyda
observed the following tobacco products for sale in the store behind the counter:??

2 boxes of Dutch - Sweet Fusion cigarellos

2 Cartons of American Spirits — Black cigarettes

1 box of individual singles of Black & Mild Casino wood tip cigars
31 varieties of vape pens

The City contends, and Licensee stipulates for purposes of its Cross Motion, that these
products are “flavored tobacco products,” which the SPLC prohibits Licensee from
selling.??

On June 10, 2022, the City issued a Notice of Violation and Request for Revocation
of the Cigarette/Tobacco License to MJ Market, for the premises located at 922 Thomas
Avenue.?* The Notice of Violation asserted that Licensee violated SPLC § 324.07(j) and
referenced SPLC § 324.10(b)(2) as the basis for the imposition of “presumptive
penalties,” including the revocation of MJ Market’s tobacco shop license.?®

6 Id. at 3.

T EXx. 4-1.

8 Exs. 9, 10.

° Ex. 10.

20 [q.

21 Ex. 1. For purposes of its Cross Motion for Summary Disposition, Licensee is not contesting the factual
basis for the June 10, 2022 Notice of Violation. See Digital Recording of Oral Argument (Nov. 15, 2022).
22

> g

2 Id.

2 d.
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On June 22, 2022, Licensee timely sent the City a request for hearing, disputing
the violations and proposed penalty.?® A Notice of Prehearing Telephone Conference was
issued on August 1, 2022, thereby commencing this administrative action.?’

1. Standard of Review

Summary disposition is the administrative law equivalent of summary judgment.?®
A motion for summary disposition may be granted when there is no genuine issue
regarding any material fact, and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of
law.?® The Office of Administrative Hearings follows the summary judgment standards
developed in the state district courts when considering motions for summary disposition
of contested case matters.3°

The function of the administrative law judge on a motion for summary disposition,
like a trial court’s function on a motion for summary judgment, is not to decide issues of
fact, but to determine whether genuine factual issues exist.3" In other words, the
administrative law judge does not weigh the evidence; instead, the judge views the facts
and evidence in a light most favorable to the non-moving party.3?

The moving party has the initial burden to show the absence of any genuine issue
regarding any material fact.3® A fact is material if its resolution will affect the outcome of
the case.®* If the moving party meets the initial burden, then the burden shifts to the
non-moving party to prove the existence of any genuine issue of any material fact.>> A
genuine issue is not a “sham or frivolous” one, and it cannot rely on mere allegations or
denials.® Instead, a genuine issue requires presentation of specific facts demonstrating
a need for resolution in a hearing or trial.3’

Summary disposition cannot be used as a substitute for a hearing or trial on the
facts of a case.3® Thus, summary disposition is only proper when no factual issues need
to be resolved.®

% Ex. 8.

27 Notice of Prehearing Telephone Conference (Aug. 1, 2022).

2 Pjetsch v. Minn. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs, 683 N.W.2d 303, 306 (Minn. 2004); see also Minn.
R. 1400.5500(K) (2021).

2 Sauter v. Sauter, 70 N.W.2d 351, 353 (Minn. 1955); Louwagie v. Witco Chemical Corp., 378 N.W.2d 63,
66 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).

30 Minn. R. 1400.6600 (2021).

31 DLH, Inc. v. Russ, 566 N.W.2d 60, 70 (Minn. 1997).

32 Ostendorf v. Kenyon, 347 N.W.2d 834, 836 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).

33 Thiele v. Stich, 425 N.W.2d 580, 583 (Minn. 1988).

34 O’'Malley v. Ulland Bros., 549 N.W.2d 889, 892 (Minn. 1996).

35 Thiele, 425 N.W.2d at 583.

3¢ Highland Chateau, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, 356 N.W.2d 804, 808 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).

37 See Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.05.

38 Sauter, 70 N.W.2d at 353.

3 Jd.
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M. Legal Analysis

Both parties assert that summary disposition is warranted in this case. The City
contends that: (1) Licensee’s sale or display of flavored cigarettes is uncontroverted; (2) a
prior violation (on August 3, 2021) was established by the payment of the fine without an
appearance; and (3) an application of the law, including the presumptive penalty matrix
contained in the tobacco ordinance, mandates the revocation of MJ Market’'s tobacco
shop license. Licensee, on the other hand, argues that the penalty matrix contained in
SLPC § 324.10(b) is ambiguous and must be interpreted to mean that only violations of
the same type or kind can be aggravated, especially when the result is as severe as
license revocation.

The City requires a license for the retail sale of any tobacco product.*® The City
issues two types of tobacco licenses: a tobacco shop license and a tobacco products
shop license.*! Any tobacco license issued under SPLC Chapter 324 shall be issued “to
the person, firm, or corporation that operates the principal business at that address.”*?

SPLC § 324.07(j) states that “[n]Jo person may sell, offer for sale, or otherwise
distribute any flavored products, unless excepted under [SPLC] section 324.07(l).”
Section 324.07() exempts holders of tobacco products shop licenses from this
regulation.*?

Licensee holds a tobacco shop license, not a tobacco products shop license.
Therefore, Licensee is prohibited from selling, offering for sale, or distributing flavored
tobacco products.

“Flavored product” is a defined term under SPLC § 324.03(5). For purposes of the
cross motions for summary disposition only, Licensee does not dispute that the products
observed for sale at its store on May 6, 2022, were “flavored products.”**

SPLC § 324.10 sets forth the presumptive penalties for violations of the tobacco
ordinance (SPLC Chapter 324). These presumptive penalties are set out in a penalty
matrix as follows:

40 SPLC § 324.01(a). This provision requires a license to sell any “licensed product.” “Licensed product”
includes any tobacco, tobacco-related device, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery
product. SPLC § 324.03(6).

41 SPLC § 324.03(15), (16), (17).

42 SPLC § 324.01(c).

43 SPLC § 324.07(j) and (1).

44 See Digital Recording of Oral Argument (Nov. 15, 2022).

[186601/1] 6
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incidents of sales
of:
e Single
cigarettes;
e Menthol
tobacco
products;
or
e Flavored
tobacco
products

Type of Violation | Appearance
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
(1)  Sale to a | $500 fine $1,000 fine $2,000 fine Revocation
person under 21 and 7-day
years of age suspension
(2) Display, 10-day Revocation
possession, or | suspension
multiple

SPLC § 324.01(c) provides that a licensee making a first or second appearance
before the council may elect to pay the fine to the DSI without a hearing. Payment of the
recommended fine is considered a waiver of the hearing and an “appearance” for the
purpose of determining the presumptive penalties for subsequent violations.*® Further:

A second violation within twenty-four (24) months shall be treated as a
second appearance, a third within twenty[-]four (24) months treated as a
third appearance, and a fourth within twenty[-] four (24) months treated as
a fourth appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive

penalty. 46

Chapter 324 of the code does not specify whether “violation” means a violation of the
same code provision, a violation of any provision of the tobacco ordinance, or a violation

of any other law or code related to the license.

With respect to the presumption, section 324.10(a) provides that:

These penalties are presumed to be appropriate for every case; however,
the council may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council
finds and determines that there exist substantial and compelling reasons
which make it appropriate to do so, except, the council may not deviate
below statewide minimum penalties for licensees. When deviating from

45 SPLC § 324.10(c).
46 SPLC § 324.10(d).

[186601/1]
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these standards, the council shall provide written reasons that specify why
the penalty selected was more appropriate. Where no penalty is listed
below, the presumptive penalty under Saint Paul Legislative Code Section
310 [sic] [shall apply].4”

SPLC Chapter 310, entitled “Uniform License Procedures,” addresses licensing
violations in general and has its own presumptive penalty matrix for licensing violations.
Under SPLC § 310.05(m), a first appearance for a violation of any provision of the SPLC
relating to licensed activity has a presumptive $500 fine and a second appearance has a
presumptive $1,000 penalty.

Unlike with the penalty matrix in section 324.10, the penalty matrix in the general
licensing chapter, section 310.05, provides a definition of “violation” to mean “either one
of those violations listed in paragraph m or a violation of section 409.26(b).”*® In addition,
section 310.05(m)(iv) states:

Upon a second, third, or fourth appearance before the council by a particular
licensee, the council shall impose the presumptive penalty for the violation
or violations giving rise to the subsequent appearance without regard to the
particular violation or violations that were the subject of the first or prior
appearance.*®

In other words, the penalty matrix in SPLC § 310.05(m) expressly provides that violations
of different kinds can result in increased penalties when a particular licensee makes a
second, third, or fourth appearance before the council.

Based upon the undisputed facts in this case, the sale or the offer to sell flavored
tobacco that occurred on May 6, 2022, was Licensee’s first violation and is, thus, its first
“appearance” before the City council. The prior violation involving the sale of tobacco to
an underage person on August 3, 2021, was issued to a different license holder —
MHH Global, Inc., a company owned and operated by Hamza Mobarak. There is no
evidence presented that MHH Global or Mobarak have any connection to MJ Market or
its owner Majid Nataishoon.

While Licensee MJ Market could well have been operating the store at the time of
the August 3, 2021 violation, the fact remains that a different licensee was cited for that
violation. It is unknown who paid the $300 fine for that violation. Regardless, the payment
of the fine for the August 3, 2021 violation resulted in an appearance by MHH Global. It
was not a citation issued to this Licensee, MJ Market.

47 The last sentence in SPLC § 324.10(a) is incomplete in the code.
48 SPLC § 310.05(m)(iv)(6).

4% Emphasis added.
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Pursuant to SPLC § 324.01(c), a tobacco shop license is issued to “a person, firm
or corporation” that operates a business at an address. The license is not issued to the
premises and does not run with the property.*°

Here, Licensee MJ Market is making its first appearance on a tobacco violation
that occurred on May 6, 2022. It cannot be held responsible for a prior citation that was
issued to an entirely different licensee. This is not a case where the two licensed entities
have a common owner and are merely changing a corporate name to avoid enhanced
penalties. Based upon the evidence presented, MHH Global and MJ Market are two
different entities owned by two different individuals.

Thus, while the parties have requested a decision as to whether a violation means
a violation of the tobacco ordinance generally or the violation of the same provision of
that ordinance, such issue is not reached in this case due to the different licensees cited
for the violations.

Licensee MJ Market does not dispute the fact that it offered flavored tobacco
products for sale in its store on May 6, 2022. Because this was Licensee’s first citation
and, thus, first appearance, the matrix in SPLC § 324.10(b) provides for a presumptive
penalty of a 10-day suspension of Licensee’s license. Accordingly, the Administrative Law
Judge recommends that the City Council impose a 10-day suspension of MJ Market’s
tobacco shop license.

Finally, the City argues in its response to Licensee’s Cross Motion that even if the
May 6, 2022 violation is considered a first appearance and first violation by Licensee, the
City has grounds for an upward departure to revoke the license. This argument is without
merit. SPLC § 324.10(a) specifically states that the penalties in the matrix “are presumed
to be appropriate for every case.” The provision goes on to state that “[w]hen deviating
from these standards, the council shall provide written reasons that specify why the
penalty selected was more appropriate.”® The Notice of Violation cites only to the matrix
and alleges that this was Licensee’s “second violation” in 24 months.5? The Notice does
not state that the City is seeking an upward departure for a first appearance nor does it
assert any bases for an upward departure.> Because the City has not provided notice to
Licensee of an upward departure, it should be precluded from justifying such a departure
at this time.

IV.  Conclusion
An application of the law to the undisputed facts warrants a finding that Licensee

violated SPLC § 324.07(j) on May 6, 2022, and that the presumptive penalty matrix in
Section 324.10 applies. Because this is Licensee’s first appearance and first violation of

50 A revocation of a license for an individual or business operating at a particular property can result in the
denial of future license applications submitted by individuals or businesses who intend to operate at that
same property. See SPLC § 324.01(d).

51 SPLC § 324.10(a).

2 Ex. 1.

53 Id.
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the tobacco ordinance, the presumptive penalty of a 10-day suspension is appropriate.
Licensee’s Cross Motion for Summary Disposition is, therefore, GRANTED. The
Administrative Law Judge recommends that the City Council find Licensee in violation of
SPLC § 324.07(j); impose the presumptive penalty for a first appearance and first
violation; and suspend MJ Market’s tobacco shop license for 10 days.

Given that the question of what constitutes a prior “violation” and “appearance” in
SPLC § 324.10 is likely to arise again, it is recommended that the City consider amending
Chapter 324 to make clear: (1) whether any prior violation of the SPLC justifies
aggravation of a tobacco penalty; (2) whether a different kind of tobacco violation is
considered an “appearance” for aggravation purposes; and (3) whether the prior violation
must be of the same type before it counts as a second appearance for enhancement
purposes. In other words: does a prior violation for underage sale of tobacco serve as a
first “appearance” and prior “violation” if the same licensee is later cited for selling flavored
products (a different type of violation) and vice versa? These questions cannot be
answered based upon the plain language of the code. A vague code is subject to
inconsistent enforcement. Consequently, clarification of these terms is recommended for
SLPC Chapter 324. At the same time, the City may also wish to amend Section 324.10(a)
to complete the last sentence of that provision.

A.C.O.

[186601/1] 10
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RECEIVED

By: OAH on 1/11/2023 4:00 PM

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTATIVE HEARINGS

OAH Docket No. 65-6020-38532

FOR RELATOR
In the Matter of the REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
Cigarette/Tobacco License Held by
MJ Market for the Premises Located
At 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul.
ARGUMENT

After subjecting Relator to arbitrary and capricious action by attempting to revoke his
license under an ambiguous presumptive penalty matrix, the City changes course in its
responsive memorandum to argue for the first time for an upward departure from the
presumptive penalty matrix. Albeit without the benefit of a transcript, undersigned counsel’s
recollection is that at the summary disposition hearing, the Court directly asked the City if it was
seeking an upward deviation and the question was answered in the negative. There was,
moreover, no argument made for an upward deviation in either the City’s Memorandum of Law
in Support of City’s Motion for Summary Disposition or its Response to Memorandum in
Opposition to Saint Paul’s Motion for Summary Disposition. Relator’s counsel relied on the
City’s good faith when he stated to the Court that his client would agree to a first violation and
10-day suspension under the presumptive penalty matrix without an upward deviation. Relator
contends that the City’s conduct is actionable bad faith that should not be condoned by this
Court.

It is Relator’s position that the City cannot arbitrarily and capriciously change the
presumptive penalty for a purported violation of SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) to a purported

violation of SPLC section 324.10(a) without running afoul of Relator’s due process rights. City
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of Hutchinson v. Otto, 306 Minn. 136, 235 N.W. 2d 604 (1978) (A municipality’s method for
enforcing its ordinances cannot be arbitrary, unreasonable or discretionary.) The June 10, 2022
Notice of Violation identifies that the presumptive penalty matrix section that is being enforced
by the City is Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.10(b)(2), as it sets the penalty standard for
flavored tobacco violations. The City moved for summary disposition based on its erroneous
interpretation of SPLC 324.10(b)(2) as it relates to the ambiguous “Appearance” and “Violation”
language of the code section. Under the circumstances of this case, the City’s new argument for
revocation is arbitrary, unreasonable and discretionary in violation of Relator’s right to due
process. Id.

In order to effectuate its new revocation argument at this juncture in the proceedings, the
City must concede that the SPLC 324.10(b)(2), as argued in Relator’s memoranda, is ambiguous.
Relator contends that the Court should recommend dismissal of any remaining action by the City
against Relator related to any deviation or departure from the presumptive penalty on due
process grounds based on the City’s bad faith. In the alternative, Relator respectfully requests
that the Court re-open the record in this matter in order that Relator has the opportunity to
conduct further discovery into the underlying facts surrounding the City’s NOV.

CONCLUSION

For all the aforementioned reasons, the Court should, respectfully, grant Relator’s Motion

for Summary Disposition and recommend to the city council that it implement the presumptive

penalty for a first violation of SPLC section 324.10(b)(2).
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Dated: January 11, 2023

/s/ Craig J. Beuning

Craig J. Beuning (#0316660)
4501 Allendale Drive

St. Paul, MN 55127

(601) 594-0924
klawcraig@gmail.com
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RECEIVED

By: OAH on 1/5/2023 4:26 PM

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OAH File 65-6020-38532

In re the Cigarette/Tobacco License held by

MJ Market for the premises located at

922 Thomas Avenue
in Saint Paul. CITY’S RESPONSE TO CROSS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
DISPOSITION
1. The meaning of the term “appearance” in Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.10

is clear, unambiguous and the plain language in the Ordinance supports only
one meaning as to what constitutes an “appearance”.

The city respectfully disagrees that there is more than one reasonable interpretation of
what constitutes an “appearance” under Saint Paul Legislative Code (“SPLC”) §324.
“Appearances” are resolved violations under the penalty matrixes set out in SPLC §§310 and
324. SPLC §§310 and 324 do not state that violation types should be distinguished or computed
separately within one penalty matrix for the sake of computing an “appearance”. The penalty
matrix is a disciplinary tool that exists to progressively address inappropriate behavior and
ensure compliance with the regulations that govern licenses issued by the Department of Safety
and Inspections (“Department”). Under the code, City Council can adjust penalties and depart
from the penalty matrix — either upward or downward.

Saint Paul’s Uniform License procedures are laid out in SPLC §310, which also contains
a general penalty matrix under §310.05 (m). SPLC §324 regulates Tobacco Licenses and

1
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contains a separate penalty matrix specifically related to tobacco offenses. SPLC §324.10 titled
“Presumptive Penalties”, discusses the purpose of the penalties section, lays out the presumptive
penalty matrix, discusses what is considered an appearance and how time between appearances is
computed. SPLC §324.07 (m) penalizes tobacco violations and mandates that “Any violation of
this chapter will subject the licensee to provisions of chapter 310 and section 324.10 of the Saint
Paul Legislative Code.”

Chapter 324 of the SPLC was amended by City Council in 2021. The change became
effective in December 2021.! Notice of the amendments to SPLC §324 was sent to all Tobacco
Licensees including the Respondent, Majid Nitashoon, and a public hearing was held on the
proposed amendments before they were passed by City Council.?

When it amended Chapter 324, City Council distinguished certain tobacco related
offenses from the standard penalty matrix laid out in SPLC §310.05 (m) by adding a new
violation and increasing penalties. The City Council added a new violation type to the existing
tobacco penalty matrix for the “Display, possession or multiple incidents of sales of single
cigarettes; menthol tobacco products; or flavored tobacco products” (“New Violation Type”) and
increased the penalties for underage sales. The City Council did not change the formula for the
computation of time between an appearance.

Within both the 310 and 324 matrixes, an “appearance” occurs each time that a Licensee
resolves an adverse action with either a fine, suspension or some combination thereof as neither

SPLC §§ 310.05(m) nor 324.10 (c) or (d) differentiates between what is an “appearance” by

1 Ex. 10-5 — 10-12.
2 Exhibits 10-1, 9-1 — 9-10.
3 SPLC 324.10(b)(2), Exhibit 10-12.
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violation type nor does it state that violations between matrixes are to be treated separately.
SPLC §324.10 (c) and (d) state:

(c) “Payment of the recommended fine will be considered to be a waiver of the hearing to

which the licensee is entitled and will be considered an “appearance” for the purpose of

determining the presumptive penalties for subsequent violations.

(d)(1) a “second violation within 24 months shall be treated as a second appearance”.

(d)(2) “Any appearance not covered by subsections (1) above shall be treated as a first

appearance. Measurement of the twenty-four (24) month period shall be as follows: The

beginning date shall be the earliest violation’s date of appearance before council, and the
ending date shall be the date of the new violation. In case of multiple new violations, the
ending date to be used shall be the date of the violation last in time.”

The lack of differentiation between types of violations that comprise an appearance in the
text of SPLC §324 shows the lack of ambiguity in the term “appearance” as well as the intent of
City Council to treat “appearances” as progressive without regard to the violation type. The
matrix as written is unambiguous and is intended to treat each resolved violation that occurred
within SPLC §§ 310.05 (m) and 324.10 (b) as an “appearance” for the sake of computing the
presumptive penalty without regard to the violation or violations that were the subject of the first
or prior appearance. Any other reading would lead to absurd results. In this matter, both
violations occurred under the same penalty matrix in Chapter 324 and within 12 months of each
other so this is clearly a second violation within the 324 penalty matrix.

Respondent’s argument stems from his perceived harshness of the penalty. Under the
amended penalty matrix in SPLC §324.10 (b), if the second appearance is related to the
“Display, possession or multiple incidents of sales of single cigarettes, menthol tobacco products
or flavored tobacco products”, the presumed penalty is revocation. While revocation might seem

harsh, it is within the matrix set by the City Council and given the seriousness of the offenses in

this penalty matrix, revocation is reasonable.
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II The Penalty Recommended for Respondent’s Second Violation of the Tobacco Penalty
Matrix is Consistent with the Method that the Department Uses to Recommend
Penalties.

On August 3, 2021, Respondent’s business failed a tobacco compliance check when it
sold cigarettes to an underage individual.* The City initiated an adverse action against
Respondent and imposed a $300 penalty.® Respondent did not contest the violation and paid the
$300 penalty in October 2021.° The payment of the fine following this violation constitutes
Respondent’s an “appearance” for the purpose of determining presumptive penalties for
subsequent violations under SPLC § 324.10(c). The October 2021 “appearance” occurred less
than 24 months before the appearance currently before the Court, so Respondent is on his second
“appearance” for purposes of imposing a penalty under SPLC § 324.10(b). Because the current
“appearance” is related to a violation of flavored tobacco products, and Respondent is making a
second appearance, the unambiguous presumed penalty is revocation.

The City’s application of the penalties laid out in SPLC §324.10 is consistent with the
method it uses to determine other licensing penalties under SPLC §310. Except for the now
unused food code, the City’s licensing code has always used the number of appearances to
determine which box of the penalty matrix contains the applicable penalty. The City is applying
the penalty matrix laid out in SPLC § 324.10 in the same manner that it has historically applied
the matrix in SPLC § 310.05 (m) by recommending the presumptive penalty for the violation or
violations giving rise to the subsequent appearance.

IIT Respondent’s Due Process Rights Were Not Violated.

* Exhibit 3-6.
® Exhibit 3-3.
& Exhibit 4-1.
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Respondent alleges a due process violation, which hinges on Respondent’s argument that the
ordinance is “void for vagueness.” As discussed above, the ordinance language is not vague, and
Respondent was provided notice of the 2021 changes to Chapter 324. Notice regarding the 2021
amendments to SPLC §324 was mailed to all licensees, including Respondent.” The process for
amending the Ordinance complied with the procedures laid out in SPLC and included a public
hearing on the proposed changes. With respect to the flavored product violations, the City
complied with its provisions, sent a Notice of Violation that clearly laid out its recommendation
for Revocation, the basis for that request and the actions that Respondent needed to take in order
to address the violation. Respondent choose to contest the violation and is before this Court for
an Administrative Hearing. The ordinance is not vague and Respondent had proper notice of the
ordinance amendments in 2021, Respondent’s due process claim must fail.

IV Grounds Exist to Support a Recommendation for Upward Departure to Revocation.

Even if the Court found that the ordinance was ambiguous, the City maintains that the
recommended penalty of revocation is supported by the facts of this case. While the Department
believes that the standard matrix penalty of revocation is the applicable penalty and made that
recommendation in its June 10, 2022, Notice of Violation, there are also more than ample
grounds in this case for a recommendation for an upward departure to revocation. As laid out in
SPLC §324.10 (a), while the penalties are presumed appropriate, the council may deviate in an
existing case when the council finds substantial and compelling reasons. Grounds for an upward
departure in this case include:

- Two tobacco related violations within 1 year on a license that became active in June of
2021; 8

7 Exhibit 10-1
8 Exhibits 1-4, 1-9 — 1-15, 4-1.
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- the amount of prohibited flavored tobacco products found during Inspector Voyda’s
complaint inspection on May 6, 2022;°

- the failure of the Respondent to manage the Licensed Premises in a manner that would
have ensured that violations did not occur.

V  Conclusion

The facts of this case are not in dispute. SPLC §324 is not ambiguous as demonstrated by the
plain language of the ordinance and the Department is requesting an Order for Summary
Disposition and recommendation that the presumptive penalty of revocation of Respondent’s
Cigarette/Tobacco License is warranted. Even if the Court finds the presumptive penalty is
ambiguous, the Department requests a recommendation of revocation because it is supported by

the facts of this case.

Dated: January 5, 2023 Respectfully submitted,

WSM

Therese A. Skarda
Assistant City Attorney
400 City Hall/Courthouse
15 West Kellogg Blvd.
Saint Paul, MN 55102
(651)266-8710

Atty. ID: 240989

9 Exhibits 1-4, 1-9 — 1-15.
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RECEIVED

By: OAH on 12/9/2022 11:33 AM

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTATIVE HEARINGS

OAH Docket No. 65-6020-38532

FOR RELATOR
In the Matter of the NOTICE OF CROSS MOTION AND
Cigarette/Tobacco License Held by CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY
MIJ Market for the Premises Located DISPOSITION

At 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul.
To:  Department of Safety and Inspections, City of Saint Paul, by its attorney, Therese Skarda.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Majid Nitaishoon d/b/a MJ Market, Inc. (“Relator”) brings
the following Cross Motion before the administrative law judge in the above-captioned matter.

MOTION

Relator moves the Administrative Law Judge for summary disposition and a
recommendation that Relator’s Cigarette/Tobacco license for the premises located at 922
Thomas Avenue, Saint Paul, MN is suspended for 10 days.

Grounds do not exist for’ revocation of Relator’s Cigarette/Tobacco license pursuant to
Saint Paul Legislative Code Sections 310, 324.07 and 324.10(b)(2).

Grounds exist for a 10-day suspension of Relator’s Cigarette/Tobacco license based on a
first violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 324.10(b)(2).

This motion is made pursuant to Minnesota Rules 1400.5500(k) and 1400.660 and Rule
56.03 of the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure. The Motion is based on all the files, exhibits,
memoranda, testimony and records of the underlying proceeding.
Dated: December 9, 2022 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Craig J. Beuning

Craig J. Beuning (#0316660)
Attorney for Relator
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTATIVE HEARINGS

OAH Docket No. 65-6020-38532

FOR RELATOR
In the Matter of the MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
Cigarette/Tobacco License Held by OF RELATOR’S CROSS MOTION
MJ Market for the Premises Located FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION
At 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul.
INTRODUCTION

Licensee, Majid Nitashoon (“Respondent”) d/b/a MJ Market, Inc., respectfully submits this
Memorandum of Law in Support of Cross Motion for Summary Disposition. On June 10, 2022,
the City of Saint Paul (“City”) initiated an adverse action against the tobacco shop license held by
Respondent for the premise located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul by filing a Notice of
Violation (“Notice”) of Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.07(j). Respondent sought a
hearing before the Administrative Law Judge, Ann C. O’Reilly. On October 24, 2022, the City of
Saint Paul, on behalf of the Department of Safety and Inspections, brought a Motion for Summary
Judgment scheduled for November 15, 2022. Respondent submitted his Memorandum of Law in
Opposition to the City of Saint Paul’s Motion for Summary Judgment and arguments were heard
by Judge O’Reilly on November 15, 2022.

At the November 15, 2022 hearing, Respondent stipulated that there were no disputed fact
issues that would preclude the granting of a motion for summary judgment as a matter of law.
However, Respondent did not make a cross motion for summary judgment. The tribunal, after
arguments were presented, granted Respondent permission to submit the instant Cross Motion for
Summary Judgment. This Memorandum of Law primarily clarifies Respondent’s relevant legal

argument contained in his Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Summary Judgment.

OAH-0023




Respondent contends that SPLC section 324.10 is ambiguous. The penalty matrix found in
SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) identifies that the first appearance for an alleged flavored tobacco
product violation is a 10-day suspension, not revocation. In order to support an unsupportable
position, the City conflates SPLC Chapter 310, Chapter 324 sections 324.10(b)(1), 324.10(b)(2),
324.10(d)(1) and Minn. Stat. §461.12, subd. 2 to reach an erroneous conclusion that Respondent’s
alleged first violation for the sale of flavored tobacco products results in revocation of his license.
The City’s interpretation and application of an ambiguous ordinance results in arbitrary and
capricious action on the part of the City that violates Respondent’s due process rights.

STATEMENT OF DOCUMENTS COMPRISING THE RECORD

1. Documents provided as Exhibits with City of Saint Paul’s Memorandum of Law in Support
of City’s Motion for Summary Disposition served October 24, 2022.
2. Supplemental Documents provided by the City of Saint Paul as Exhibits 18-20.

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS

1. Respondent agrees with City of Saint Paul that there are no disputed material facts which would
preclude granting a motion for summary judgment as a matter of law.

2. Under SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) the presumptive penalty matrix identifies that a first
appearance for display, possession or multiple incidents of sale of flavored tobacco products
is a 10-day suspension. A second appearance is revocation.

3. On September 10, 2021, the Department of Safety and inspections (“Department”) issued a
Notice of Violation (“NOV™) to Respondent recommending for the imposition of a $300.00
administrative penalty for a tobacco youth compliance check failure. (See Beuning

Declaration, Exhibit A.)
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4. On June 10, 2022, the Department issued a NOV to Respondent recommending revocation of

his cigarette/tobacco license. (See Beuning Declaration, Exhibit B.)

STANDARD OF REVIEW

Summary disposition is the administrative equivalent of summary judgment.” Pietschv. Minn.
Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs, 683 N.W.2d 303, 306 (Minn. 2004). A party is entitled to summary
judgment when “there is no genuine issue of material fact and the moving party is entitled to
judgment as a matter of law.” Stringer v. Minn. Vikings Football Club, LLC, 705 N.W.2d 746, 753
(Minn. 2005); see also Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.01. Court’s view the evidence in the light most
favorable to the nonmoving party. STAR Cirs., Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P., 644 N.w.2d 72,
76- 77 (Minn. 2002).

1. Saint Paul Legislative Code Chapter 324.10 is Ambiguous.

The foremost rule of construction is that “courts generally strive to construe a term according
to its plain and ordinary meaning.” Frank’s Nursery Sales, Inc. v. City of Roseville, 295 N.W.2d
604, 608 (Minn. 1980). “When interpreting an ordinance, courts first examine its language to
determine if it is ambiguous. Motokazie! Inc. v. Rice Cnty., 824 N.W.2d 341, 344 (Minn. App.
2012). An ordinance is ambiguous if there is “more than one reasonable interpretation.” Id.
(quotation omitted). If an ordinance is ambiguous, courts “may apply the canons of statutory
construction to determine its meaning.” Id. Under the canons of construction, courts interpret the
words used in an ordinance “according to their common approved usage.” Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1)
(2020). Courts must avoid interpretations that would render a word or phrase “superfluous, void,
or insignificant.” In re Admin. Ord. Issued to Wright Cnty., 784 N.W.2d 398, 403 (Minn. App.

2010) (quotation omitted). Moreover, A municipality’s method for enforcing its ordinances cannot
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be arbitrary, unreasonable or discretionary. See, City of Hutchinson v. Otto, 306 Minn. 136, 235

N.W. 2d 604 (1978).

The operative language in SPLC §324.10 reads as follows:

Sec. 324.10. - Presumptive penalties.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this section is to establish a standard by which the city
council determines the amount of fines, length of license suspensions and the propriety
of revocations for licensees. These penalties are presumed to be appropriate for every
case; however, the council may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council
finds and determines that there exist substantial and compelling reasons which make it
appropriate to do so, except, the council may not deviate below statewide minimum
penalties for licensees. When deviating from these standards, the council shall provide
written reasons that specify why the penalty selected was more appropriate. Where no
penalty is listed below, the presumptive penalty under Saint Paul Legislative
Code_Section 310.

(b) Presumptive penalties for licensees for violations. Adverse penalties for licensees for
violations or convictions shall be presumed as follows:

Type of Appearance
Violation
18t 2nd 3rd 4th
(1) Sale to a person under ~ $500.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 Revocation
fine fine fine and 7-day
suspension
(2) Display, possession or  10-day Revocation
Multiple incidents of sales  suspension
of:
* single cigarettes,

*

menthol tobacco products,

or

flavored tobacco products.

(¢) Fines payable without hearing. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 310.05(1),
a licensee who would be making a first or second appearance before the council may
elect to pay the fine to the department of safety and inspections without a council hearing,
unless the notice of violation has indicated that a hearing is required because of
circumstances which may warrant deviation from the presumptive fine amount. Payment
of the recommended fine will be considered to be a waiver of the hearing to which the
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licensee is entitled, and will be considered an "appearance" for the purpose of
determining presumptive penalties for subsequent violations.

(d) Computation of time. Except as otherwise provided by Minn. Stats. § 461.12, subd.
2, subsequent violations are subject to the following:

(1) Second, third and fourth appearances. A second violation within twenty-four (24)
months shall be treated as a second appearance, a third within twenty-four (24) months
treated as a third appearance, and a fourth within twenty four (24) months treated as a
fourth appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.
(2) Any appearance not covered by subsections (1) above shall be treated as a first
appearance. Measurement of the twenty-four (24) month period shall be as follows:
The beginning date shall be the earliest violation's date of appearance before the
council, and the ending date shall be the date of the new violation. In case of multiple
new violations, the ending date to be used shall be the date of the violation last in time.
Respondent contends SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) is ambiguous. There is more than one
reasonable interpretation of what constitutes a second “Appearance” for an alleged first
“Violation” for offering for sale any flavored tobacco product violation under the presumptive
penalties contained in SPLC 324.10. In its June 10, 2022, Notice of Violation and Request for
Revocation of Your Cigarette/Tobacco License, the Department of Safety and Inspections
(“Department”) recommended adverse action against the premise located at 922 Thomas Avenue,
Saint Paul for a first “Violation” for allegedly offering for sale a flavored tobacco product. In its
NOV, the Department states that SPLC 324.10(b)(2) sets the presumptive penalties for violations
of the provisions of the Legislative Code relating to the display, possession, or multiple incidents
of sales of menthol or flavored tobacco products. Id. The Department goes on to state “Under
324.10(b)(2), the presumptive penalty for a second violation within a 24-month period is
revocation of the license.” Id. There is nothing in the NOV that indicates the Department is
deviating from the presumptive penalty as conditionally allowed under SPLC section 324.10(a).

The City takes the untenable position that each violation regardless of the type of violation

identified in the presumptive penalty matrix of SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) is cumulative for
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purposes of constituting a second “Appearance” for the sale of flavored tobacco products under
SPLC section 324.10(b)(2). In the instant matter, the City issued a NOV on September 10, 2021
for an alleged sale of tobacco products to a person under 21 years of age. (See Declaration of
Beuning, Exhibit A.) The NOV indicates that an adverse action was brought under a former version
of SPLC section 310.06(b)(c) and a $300.00 administrative penalty was imposed pursuant to
Minn. Stat. §461.12, subd. 2. Id. At the time of the September 10, 2021 NOV, there was no
presumptive penalty matrix for the violation of the sale of flavored tobacco contained in SPLC
section 324.10, it only addressed the violation for a sale of tobacco products to persons under 21
years of age.

In its June 10, 2022 NOV, the City is applying the provisions of the amended version of
SPLC section 324.10. The Department requests a presumptive penalty of revocation for a second
“Appearance” for an alleged first “Violation” of the sale of flavored tobacco products under the
penalty matrix of SPLC section 324.10(b)(2). (See Declaration of Beuning, Exhibit B.) In order
to reach the second “Appearance” presumptive penalty of revocation for a first “Violation™ for
the sale of flavored tobacco products under SPLC section 324.10(b)(2), the City relies on the
September 10, 2021 NOV for the sale of tobacco products to person(s) under 21 years of age
that was enforced under the penalty framework of SPLC section 310.06(b)(c), Minn. Stat.
§461.12 subd. 2 and the former version of SPLC section 324.07(g). Id. It is the City’s position that
no matter the type the first “Violation” is it can treat any subsequent “Violation” as a second
“Appearance” for purposes of enforcing the presumptive penalty of revocation identified in SPLC
section 324.10(b)(2). Respondent contends the ordinance is ambiguous and its application is being

applied arbitrarily and capriciously.
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A plain reading of SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) lends credence to Respondent’s argument
that the presumptive penalty for a flavored tobacco products violation such as the alleged violation
identified in the Department’s June 10, 2022, NOV, is a 10-day suspension for a first appearance.
The Department does not expressly identify SPLC section 324.10(d)(1) in its NOV, but rather,
states “Under section 324.10(b)(2), the presumptive penalty for a second violation within a 24-
month period is revocation of the license.” Id. The Department’s interpretation of the presumptive
penalty provision of SPLC 324.10 unlawfully renders the “Appearance” language in SPLC
324.10(b)(2) superfluous, void or insignificant. See, Inre Admin. Ord. Issued to Wright Cnty., 784
N.W.2d 398, 403 (Minn. App. 2010) (quotation omitted).

SPLC sections 324.10(c) addresses fines for each appearance for violation of SPLC section
324(b)(1) under the penalty matrix. Section (c) indicates that a licensee making a first or second
appearance before the council may elect to pay the matrix fine without a council hearing, “unless
the notice of violation has indicated that a hearing is required because of circumstances which may
warrant deviation form the presumptive fine amount.” Section (c) is addressing the presumptive
penalty under SPLC section 324.10(b)(1) which groups “Appearance” fines for violations of
section (1) into 4 distinct categories for sale of tobacco products to a person under twenty-one
years of age. There are no monetary “fines” for the alleged sale of flavored tobacco products
identified in the presumptive penalty matrix. The section goes on to state that a licensee may elect
to pay the fine and payment of the fine constitutes an appearance for the purpose of determining
presumptive penalties for subsequent violations for sale of tobacco to person(s) under 21-years of
age.

Under SPLC section 324.10(d)(1), there is no clarity regarding what constitutes an

“Appearance” with respect to SPLC section 324.10(b)(2). Indeed, the City’s interpretation as it
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relates to an “Appearance” under SPLC 324.10(b)(2), improperly renders the presumptive penalty
language contained in the penalty matrix for a violation of the sale of flavored tobacco moot.
Section (d)(1), which was identified in the City’s legal argument but not the June 10, 2022, NOV,
cannot be reconciled with the presumptive penalty for an alleged violation for the sale of flavored
tobacco products. Under the presumptive penalty matrix, an “Appearance” for an alleged first
“Violation” of SPLC section 310.10(b)(2) is a 10-day suspension. An “Appearance” for a second
“Violation” for the alleged sale of flavored tobacco products is revocation. Section 324.10(d)(1),
does not expressly reference the presumptive penalty matrix for a violation of the sale of flavored
tobacco products. Instead, it generally addresses the computation of time for subsequent violations,
i.e., a second violation within 24-months is treated as a second appearance, a third within 24-
months a third appearance, and a fourth within 24-months treated as a fourth appearance for the
purposes of determining the presumptive penalty. With respect to computation of time, the City is
arbitrarily applying the ordinance akin to a criminal violation such as a DUI, rather than an
administrative action brough under the municipal code. See, City of Hutchinson v. Otto, 306 Minn.

136, 235 N.W. 2d 604 (1978)(A municipality’s method for enforcing its ordinances cannot be
arbitrary, unreasonable or discretionary. )

2. The City’s Application of the Presumptive Penalties in SPL.C Section 324.10 Violates
Respondent’s Due Process Rights.

Legislation is declared unconstitutional and “void for vagueness” by the United States
Supreme Court as a violation of the Due Process Clause “where its language does not convey a
sufficiently definite warning as to the proscribed conduct when measured by common
understanding and practices, or stated otherwise, where its language is such that people of common
intelligence must necessarily guess at its meaning.” Keyishian v. Board of Regents., 385 U.8S. 589,

87 S. Ct. 675, 17 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1967). It is an objective standard based on what the person subject

8

OAH-0030




to the legislation would understand defined by the United States Supreme court as when an
“[o]rdinary person exercising ordinary common sense can sufficiently understand and comply.”
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1973).

Both the United States Constitution and the Minnesota Constitution provide that no person
shall be deprived of “property without due process of law.” U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1; Minn.
Const. art. I, § 7. There can be no dispute that the City of Saint Paul is attempting to deprive
Respondent of a property interest by revoking his tobacco license. See, e.g., Trumbull Div.,
Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. City of Minneapolis, 445 F. Supp. 911, 916 (D. Minn. 1978)
(concluding that a city’s failure to renew an asphalt manufacturing license deprived the plaintiff
of a property interest). Generally, due process requires adequate notice and a meaningful
opportunity to be heard. Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S. Ct. 893, 902 (1976).

Courts will consider three factors to determine the due process rights of a relator: [f]irst, the
private interest that will be affected by the official action; second the risk of an erroneous
deprivation of such interest through the procedures used, and the probable value, if any, of
additional or substitute procedural safeguards; and finally, the Government’s interest, including
the function involved and the fiscal and administrative burdens that the additional or substitute
procedural requirement would entail. Mathews, 424 U.S. at 335, 96 S. Ct. at 903.

SPLC section 324.10 is unconstitutionally vague. Respondent’s previous argument herein
related to the ambiguity in SPLC section 324.10 is also relative to a finding that the ordinance is
unconstitutionally vague. Respondent did not receive adequate and proper notice that an alleged
violation of the ordinance for selling flavored tobacco products would result in the revocation of
his tobacco license. The June 10, 2022, NOV only expressly identified SPLC section 324.10(b)(2)

for its determination that revocation was the proper presumptive penalty. The Department
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conflates SPLC sections 324.10(b)(1), 324.10(b)(2) and 324.10(d)(1) to reach an erronecous
conclusion that the proper presumptive penalty is revocation. The presumptive penalty of
revocation is an erroneous deprivation of Respondent’s property interest through the procedures
that were used by the Department.
CONCLUSION

Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.10 is ambiguous. The City’s application of SPLC
section 324.10(b)(2) as the basis for revocation of Respondent’s tobacco shop license is an
arbitrary and capricious action. Based on the foregoing arguments, the City’s Summary Judgment

Motion should be denied, and Respondent’s Cross Motion for Summary Judgment should be

granted.

Dated: December 9, 2022 By: /s/ Craig J. Beuning
Craig J. Beuning, (#0316660)
Holstad & Knaak, PLC
4501 Allendale Drive

St. Paul, MN 55127
Phone: (601) 594-0924
Email: klawcraig@gmail.com

10
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STATE OF MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

COUNTY OF RAMSEY OAH 65-0020-38532

In the Matter of the OAH File No. 65-6020-38532
Cigarette/Tobacco License Held by

MJ Market for the Premises Located DECLARATION OF CRAIG J. BEUNING

At 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul.

I, Craig J. Beuning, under penalty of perjury, state and declare as follows:

1. T am the attorney for Majid Nitaishoon and MJ Markets Inc in the above-captioned
matter.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of September 10, 2021, Notice of
Violation, Recommendation for Imposition of $300 Administrative Penalty for Tobacco
Youth Compliance Check Failure.

3. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of June 10, 2022, Notice of
Violation and Request for Revocation of Your Cigarette/Tobacco License.

Dated: December 9, 2022 /s/ Craig J. Beuning
Craig J. Beuning, #0316660
4501 Allendale Drive
St. Paul, MN 55127

Phone: (601) 594-0924
Email: klawcraig@gmail.com
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GFFICE OF YmE OYTY ATYORYUEY

LYMNDSEY B QL3OM 1TY ATTORKEY
SAINT PAUL

CITY ATTORNMEY

Crai Division 15 Kellegg Bivd. West, 400 Ciy Matl
Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel 651-266-8710 | Fax. 651-298-5619

Septembier 10, 2021

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION
OF $300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE
CHECK FAILURE

MHH Global Inc

d/b/a Thomas Grocery
922 Thomas Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55104

RE:  Cigarette/Tobacco hicense held by MHH Giobal Inc. d/b/a Thomas Grocery for the premises
located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Samnt Paul
License ID #: 2020000167

MHH Global inc:

The Department of Safety and inspectians ("Department”) will recommend adverse action against the
Cigarette/Tobacco license held by MHH Global inc. d/b/a Thomas Grocery ("Licensee”) for the
premises located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul. ("Licensed Premises”).

Minresota Statule § 46112 Suba. S states. "A licensing authonty shall conduct unannounced
comphiance checxs at least once each calenda’ year at each location where tobaccoe, tobacco-
related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or ‘obeaa delivery products are sold to test
comptiance with sections 609.685 and 609 6855”7

or

otherwise furnshes tobacco, tobacco-retated devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or

Minnesota Statute §46112, Subd 2 states; 'If a ficensee or empioyee of a lcenses sells, give

i

lobela delivery products to a persen under the age of 21 years. or vioiates any other provision of
this chapter, the hicensee shall be charged an administrative penalty of 3300 for the first violation.”

STPAUL GOV

TEXHIBIT

A
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021

DEEICE D6 THE Y Y ATTORNEY

LYNDSEY M OLSON, CiTY ATYOREEY
SAINT PAUL

CITY ATTORNEY Crvil Division, 15 Kaliogg Bivd. Wast, 400 City Halt

Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tet: 651-266-8710 | Fax: 651-298-5613

Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310 06 sets forth a variety of reasons under which adverse
actions can be based Secticn 310.06(bYc) says that adverse action ¢an be pursued for faldure Lo
comply with laws related to the fcensed activity or from which an inference of lack of fitness or
gonod character may be draws,

Sannt Paul Legisiative Code §324.07(g) prohibits the sate of tobacco products ta person under
the age of twenty-one (21) years.

The Department asserts the foliowing facts along with attachments herein constitute proof of a
violation of Minnesota Statute § 46112, Subd. 2 and Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(q) by a
preponderance of the evidence,

Synopsis of alleged facts:

On August 3, 2021 at 11:36am, a tobacco compliance check was conducted at Thomas Grocery located
at 922 Thomas Avenue. A twenty-year-old female entered your store and attempted to purchase
cigarettes. She was not asked to show her identification which indicated she was underage.
Nevertheless, the clerk sold her a package of American Spirit cigarettes. Inspector Yang came into the
establishment afterward and spoke to the clerk, Haidar Hussein. He was informed that he failed the
youth compliance check by seliing American Spirit cigarettes to an underage person,

Sale of tobacco to an underage person is a violation of Minn. Stat. € 609.685 and Saint Paul Legislative
Code § 324.07(g)

As the Licensee you have four (4) options:

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing. If !
have not heard from you by September 24, 2021, | will presume that you have chosen not to
contest the proposed adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent
Agenda for approval of the proposed remedy

S

You can admit to the violation and pay the $300.00 administrative penalty. if thisis your chaice,
send the payment directly to DS at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-
1806 no later than September 24, 2021. A self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your

CHf Y OF SAINT DAUL
PELY CARTER MAYOR

ST e AL GOV

“SEXHIBIT

OAH-0035




022

GFEICE OF THE €1y AYTORNEY

LY MOSEY M QUHON STV AaYTOQENEY
SAINT PAUL

CiTY ATTQRMEY

Civil Ovision 15 Kefloge Bivd Wast, 400 City Halt
Samt Paul MN 55102
Tet £51-266-8710 ) Fax: 653-288-5619

convenieace Payment of the $300 .00 administrative penalty will be considered awaiver of the
hearing to which you are entitied

3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $300.00 administrative penality, you may have
3 public hearing before the Saint Paul City Council. You will need to send me 3 letter with a
statement admitting to the facts and requesting a public hearing no later than September 24,
2021 The matter will then be scheduled before the City Couacil to determine whether to
impose the $300.00 administrative penalty. You will have an opportunity to appear before the
Council and make a statement on your own behalf,

if you dispute the facts outiined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ) You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an
administrative hearing no later than September 24, 2021 At that hearing both you and the
City will appear and present witnesses, evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses
After receipt of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 days), a public hearing will need to be
scheduled. At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify or reject the
AlLJSs report and recommendation.

Please note. If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections
reserves the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing, per Saint
Paul Legislative Code § 310.05 ().

if you have not contacted me by September 24, 2021, | will assume that you do not contest
the imposition of the $300.00 administrative penalty. In that case, the matter will be placed
on the City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty.

Please be advised the clerk who made the sale on this date and will be charged a $50.00

administrative penalty pursuant to Minn. Stat. §461.12, subd. 3. This is a separate action from
this license matter.

If you have questions sbout these options, please contact Shawn McDonald, my Legat Assistant at
(651) 266-872S

CETY OF SAINY FauL
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SAINT PAUL

CITY ATTORMNEY Civil Division 15 Kalingg Bivd West 400 City Hall

Saint Paul, MM $5102
Tel 651-266-8710) Fax. 651-288-5613

June 10, 2022

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND
REQUEST FOR REVOCATION OF
YOUR CIGARETTE/TOBACCO LICENSE

MJ Market Inc.

922 Thomas Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55104
Attn. Majid Nitaishoon

RE:  Cigarette/Tobacco license held by Mu MarketInc for the premiseslocated at 922 Thomas
Avenue in Saint Paul.

License |D # 2021000131

Dear Licensee:;

The Department of Safety and Inspections (the "Department”) s recommending adverse action
against the Cigarette/Tobacco license held by MJ Market inc. for the premises ‘ocated at 922

Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul (the "Licensed Premises”) for a second appearance due to a flavored
tobacco product violation.

Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.07()) prohibits a licensee fram sefling, offering for sale,
or otherwise distributing any flavored tobacco products. Under Saint Paul Legislative Code section
31017, the conduct of any clerk, employee, manager, or agent working for or on behalf of a licensee is
treated as the conduct of the ficensee for the purpose of adverse action.

Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.10(b)(2) sets the presumptive penalties for vioiations of
provisions of the Legisiative Code relating to the display, possession, or multiple incidents of sales of
menthol or flavored tobacco products Under section 324.10(b)(2), the presumptive penalty for a
second violation within a 24-month period is revocation of the license.

Records from the Department show that on August 3, 2021, during a youth compliance check
conducted at the Licensed Premises, a store clerk sold tobacco products ta an individual who was
less than twenty-one (21) years old, in violation of local ordinance

CITY OF ST PAUL
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,*, SA‘NT PAUL YRS EY A OUBODN ity AYTORYESY

CITY ATTORNEY Civsl Division, 15 Kellogg Bivd. West, 400 City Hall

Sant Paul, MN 55102
Tal 651-266-8710 Fax 651-298-5619

The Department asserts that the following facts, along witn photos of the violations attached
herein, constitute proof of 3 violation of Saint Paul Legisiative Code section 324.07()) by a
preponderance of the evidence

Synopsis of Alleged Facts:

On August 3, 2021, during a Department-conducted youth compliance check, an indwvidual who
was less than twenty-one (21) years old successfully purchased tobacco products from the Licensed
Premises Based on these findings, the Departrment recommended adverse action against your

Cigarette/Tobacco license and the imposition of a $300 fine. By paying the $300 fine, you admitted
to the violation

On May 6, 2022, a Department inspector went to the Licensed Premises for a complaint
inspection The inspector spoke with the store clerk, Anmed Aizadgir, and informed him that the
Department received a complaint of the business seting flavored tobacco products Dunng the
inspection, the inspector observed and documented with photographs multiple flavored tobacco
products located behind the counter/cash reqister After the inspection, the inspector educated the

clerk on these violations and advised him to remove all flavored tobacco products into 3 back storage
and call a distributor to pick them up

You have three (3) oplions to proceed.

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing. if
have not heard from you by June 24, 2022, | will presume that you have chosen not to contest the
proposed adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent Agenda for
revocation of your license.

2 1f you wish to admit the facts but you contest the penalty of revocation, you may have 3 public
hearing before the Saint Paul City Council. You wili need to send me a letter with 3 statement
admitting to the facts and requesting a public hearing no later than June 24, 2022, The matter wil
then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to revoke the license You will have
an opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement

CitY QF Shims T
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LYAOSEY ¥ Qusom CITY ATTORNEY
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CITY ATTORNEY

Cweil Dvision, 19 Kellogg Bhvd West, 400 City Halt
Baint Paul, MAN 85102

Tel. 651-266-8710 Fax 651-298-56%9

3. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative

Law Judge (the "ALJ"). You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an
administrative hearing no {ater than June 24, 2022 At that hearing, both you and the City will
appear and present witnesses and evidence ana Cross-examine each other's witnesses. After receipt
of the ALJ's report (usuaily within 30 days), a public hearing will need to be scheduled. At the public
hearing, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify, or reject the ALJ's report and
recommendation, Please note: If youchoose an administrative hearing, the Depariment reserves the
right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing, per Saint Paul
Legislative Code section 310.05(k).

if you have not contacted me by June 24, 2022, | will assume that you do not contest
the revacation of your license. In that case, the matter will be placed on the City Councii
Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty.

Sincerely,

ey
Tl ot J5

Stephen Earnest
Assistant City Attorney
License Mo 0402652

oo Majid Mitaishoon, 466 827 Avenue NE, Spring Lake Park, MN 55432
Anas Tel, 4456 Van Buren Street NE, Columbia Heights, MR 55421
Caty Royce, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association, 501 Dale Street,
Saint Paul, MN 55117
Tia Williams, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association, 501 Date Street,
Saint Paul, MN 55117

Attachments: Inspector’'s Report
List of Tobacco Products Founa on Licensed Premises
Licensee information on Eclips System
License Group Comments Text
STAMP - Ownership/Zoning Information
Photos of Tobacco Products
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MINNESOTA

OFFICE OF PO Box 64620 | (651) 361-7900

ADMINISTRATIVE Saint Paul, MM 55164-0620
HEARINGS ——

November 22, 2022

VIA EMAIL ONLY VIA EMAIL ONLY
Therese Skarda Craig J. Beuning

St. Paul City Attorney's Office Holstad & Knaak, PLC
400 City Hall & Courthouse 4501 Allendale Sr

15 W Kellogg Blvd St. Paul, MN 55127
Saint Paul, MN 55102 klawcraig@gmail.com

Therese.Skarda@ci.stpaul.mn.us;
shawn.mcdonald@ci.stpaul.mn.us

Re: In the Matter of the Cigarette/Tobacco License Held by MJ Market
Inc. for the Premises Located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul
OAH 65-6020-38532

Dear Parties:

Enclosed and served upon you please find the ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO
FILE CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION in the above-entitled matter.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (651) 361-7857,
nichole.helmueller@state.mn.us, or via facsimile at (651) 539-0310.

Sincerely,

«

NICHOLE HELMUELLER
Legal Assistant

Enclosure

CC: Docket Coordinator

OAH-0040
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
PO BOX 64620
600 NORTH ROBERT STREET
ST. PAUL, MINNESOTA 55164

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In the Matter of the Cigarette/Tobacco
License Held by MJ Market Inc. for the
Premises Located at 922 Thomas Avenue in
Saint Paul

OAH Docket No.:
65-6020-38532

On November 22, 2022, a true and correct copy of the ORDER GRANTING
LEAVE TO FILE CROSS MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION was served by

United States mail, unless otherwise indicated below, addressed to the following:

VIA EMAIL ONLY

Therese Skarda

St. Paul City Attorney's Office

400 City Hall & Courthouse

15 W Kellogg Blvd

Saint Paul, MN 55102
Therese.Skarda@ci.stpaul.mn.us;
shawn.mcdonald@ci.stpaul.mn.us

VIA EMAIL ONLY
Craig J. Beuning
Holstad & Knaak, PLC
4501 Allendale Sr

St. Paul, MN 55127
klawcraig@gmail.com

OAH-0041
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OAH 65-6020-38532

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE CITY OF ST PAUL

In the Matter of the Cigarette/Tobacco ORDER GRANTING LEAVE
License Held by MJ Market, Inc. for the TO FILE CROSS MOTION FOR
Premises Located at 922 Thomas Avenue SUMMARY DISPOSITION

in Saint Paul

The above-entitled matter came before Administrative Law Judge Ann O'Reilly
for a summary disposition motion hearing on November 15, 2022.

Therese Skarda, Assistant City Attorney, appeared on behalf of the City of
St. Paul (City). Craig Beuning, HKB Law, P.A., appeared on behalf of Respondent
MJ Market, Inc. (Respondent)

Given the parties’ stipulation as to undisputed material facts and the dispute
regarding the application of applicable law to the facts,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. Respondent shall serve and file its cross Motion for Summary Disposition
on or before December 15, 2022. The City shall serve and file its response, if any, by
January 16, 2023.

2. The evidentiary hearing scheduled for February 15 and 16, 2023, is

CANCELLED stricken from the court calendar, pending the Judge’s recommendation
on the parties’ cross Motions for Summary Disposition.

Dated: November 22, 2022

ANN C. O'REILLY
Administrative Law Judge

[183306/1]
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RECEIVED

By: OAH on 11/17/2022 11:10 AM

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL

In Re: The Cigarette/Tobacco Licenses held by MJ Market for the premises located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint

Paul.
CITY'S
EXHIBIT LIST
DATE: November 17, 2022
TO: Judge Ann C. O’Reilly - Office of Administrative Hearings, 600 North Robert Street.
Exhibit No. Description -
Ex. No. 1-1-1-3 Notice of Violation and Request for Revocation of the Cigarette/Tobacco License dated 6/22/2022
Ex. No. 1-4 - 1-15 lnsgeélor Joseph Voyda Report with attachments including photographs -
EXx. Noa2 Complaint
Ex. No. 3-1-3-11 September 10, 2021 Prior Notice of Violation and Supporting docs
| Ex. No. 4-1 | October 6, 2021 email indicating that September 10, 2021 matrix penalty is paid
[ Ex. No. 5-1-5-28 License Application and Supporting Documents including L.ease
_Ex.No.6-1 Signed License Conditions o
Ex. No. 7-1 - 7- Signed Acknowledgement and Ordinance Handout 3 o
Ex. No. 8-1 Letter requesting ALJ Hearing =
Ex. No.9-1-9-10 Mailing list for Tobacco Licensees with address information
Ex.No. 10-1-10-12 | 9-1-2021 and 8-26-2021 Notices for Public FHearing on 324 Amendments
Ex.No. 11-1 —11-31 | Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310 B
Ex. No. 12-1 — 12-7 | Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 324
Ex.No. 13-1 —13-11 | Updated DSI Tobacco Handout
Ex. No 14-1~14-12 | Joseph Voyda notes/research on certain [lavored tobacco products and flavored products
Ex.No 15-1-15-8 Signed and Notarized Affidavit of Eric Hudak
Ex. No. 16-1 —16-5 | Signed and Notarized Affidavit of Joseph Voyda
Ex. No. 17-1 = 17-3 | Signed and Notarized Affidavit of Therese Skarda
Ex. No. 18-1 —18-9 | Saint Paul Legislative Code Chapter 324 as it read on December 2, 2021
Ex.No. 19-1 —19-49 | Saint Paul Legislative Code Chapter 310 as it read on December 2, 2021 ==
Ex. No 20-1 —20-2 Email from Shari Moore about 2021 version of Saint Paul Legislative Code Chapters 310 and 324

Respectfully submitted the 17th day of November 2022 %
24—

Kool | S

Therese Skarda, Assistant City Attornéy
License No: 0240989

Office of the City Attorney

400 City Hall & Courthouse

IS West Kellogg Boulevard

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102
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Chapter 324. - Tobacco

Sec. 324.01. - License required.

(a) No person shall sell or offer for sale at retail within the city any tobacco, tobacco-related device, electronic delivery device, or nicotine
or lobelia delivery product or in any manner represent or hold himself or herself out as one who sells or offers for sale at retail any
tobacco, tobacco-related device, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery product or maintain a tobacco vending
machine for the sale of tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products without a

license.
(b) A tobacco vending machine may be located in a public accommodation, provided that:

(1) Alltobacco vending machines shall be operable only by the activation of an electronic switch operated by an employee of the
establishment before each sale, or by insertion of a token provided to the purchaser by an employee of the licensee;

(2) Any machine shall be located in the immediate vicinity, plain view and control of a responsible employee so that all tobacco
purchases will be readily observable by that employee. The tobacco vending machine shall not be located in a coatroom,
restroom, unmonitored hallway, outer waiting area or similar unmonitored areas. The tobacco vending machine shall be
inaccessible to the public when the establishment is closed.

(3) Any tobacco vending machine shall have posted on or near it a sign with the statement, in letters at least one-half (%) inch high,

"The sale of tobacco products or electronic delivery devices to persons under twenty-one is prohibited."

(c

—

Any license issued pursuant to this chapter shall be issued to the person, firm or corporation that operates the principal business at
that address. Each vending machine shall be required to have a separate license.

(d) No license may be issued pursuant to this chapter for a location or place of sale if a tobacco license previously issued for that location

or place of sale has been revoked for any reason other than nonpayment of license fees within the past five (5) years, subject to the
following exceptions:
(1) Notwithstanding subdivision (d), a license may be issued if the new applicant:

a. Currently holds another tobacco license in the city;

b. Has held the license for at least five (5) years; and

EXHIBIT
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¢. The license:
1. Has not been subject to adverse action within the past two (2) years;
2. Has been subject to no more than one (1) adverse action within the past five (5) years; and
3. Is not the subject of any pending adverse actions.

(2) Notwithstanding subdivision (d), a license may be issued if the new applicant is otherwise able to demonstrate at least five (5)
years of previous experience operating a tobacco retail establishment in a law abiding manner in the State of Minnesota. In
considering an application made pursuant to this subsection, the factors to be considered by the council include, but are not
limited to:

a. Any adverse or disciplinary actions against any business licenses held by the applicant in the previous five (5) years; and
b. Any violations of the law related to operating a retail establishment, committed by the applicant in the previous five (5) years,
regardless of whether any criminal charges have been brought in connection therewith.

(3) Any license granted pursuant to subpart (d)(1) or (d)(2) must be approved by the affirmative vote of no less than five (5) members
of the council.

(Code 1956, § 366.02; Ord. No. 17714, 8 1, 2-20-90; C.F. No. 94-341, § 1, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, 8 1, 4-20-97; Ord 15-12, § 1, 4-22-15; Ord 15-57,
§1,1-6-16; Ord 19-57, § 1, 10-16-19)

Sec. 324.02. - License for each location or vending machine.

A license shall permit the licensee to sell tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products

at retail at the one (1) location specified in said license, and a separate license shall be required for each location or tobacco vending machine.

(Code 1956, § 366.05; C.F. No. 94-341, § 2, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, 8 1, 4-20-97; Ord 15-57, 8 1, 1-6-16)

Sec. 324.03. - Definitions.

The following words and phrases, as used in this chapter, shall, for the purposes of this chapter, have the meanings respectively ascribed to

them in this section, except in those cases where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:

(1) Cigarmeans any roll of tobacco that is wrapped in tobacco leaf, or in any other substance containing tobacco, with or without a

EXHIBIT
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3)

(4)

7)

tip or mouthpiece, that is not a cigarette as defined in Minn. Stat. § 297F.01, subd. 3, as may be amended from time to time.

Electronic delivery device means any product containing or delivering nicotine, lobelia, or any other substance intended for
human consumption that can be used by a person to simulate smoking in the delivery of nicotine or any other substance through
inhalation of vapor from the product. Electronic delivery device includes any component part of a product, whether or not
marketed or sold separately. Electronic delivery device does not include any product that has been approved or certified by the
United States Food and Drug Administration for sale as a tobacco-cessation product, as a tobacco-dependence product, or for

other medical purposes, and is marketed and sold for such an approved purpose.

Flavored product means any tobacco product, tobacco-related device, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery
product that contains a taste or smell, other than the taste or smell of tobacco that is distinguishable by an ordinary consumer
either prior to or during the consumption of the tobacco product, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery
product, including, but not limited to, any taste or smell relating to menthol, mint, wintergreen, chocolate, cocoa, vanilla, honey,
fruit or any candy, dessert, alcoholic beverage, herb, or spice. A public statement or claim, whether express or implied, made or
disseminated by the manufacturer of a tobacco product, tobacco-related device, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia
delivery product, or by any person authorized or permitted by the manufacturer to make or disseminate public statements
concerning such product or device, that the product or device has or produces a taste or smell other than tobacco shall constitute
presumptive evidence that the product or device is a flavored product.

Nicotine or lobelia delivery product means any product containing or delivering nicotine or lobelia intended for human
consumption, or any part of such a product, that is not a tobacco product or an electronic delivery device, as defined in this
section. Nicotine or lobelia delivery product does not include any product that has been approved or otherwise certified for legal
sale by the United States Food and Drug Administration for sale as a tobacco-cessation product, as a tobacco-dependence
product, or for other medical purposes, and is marketed and sold for such an approved purpose.

Sale means and includes any transfer, conditional or otherwise, of title or possession.

Sale at retailmeans and includes all sales except those where the merchandise is sold for the purpose of resale by a person
principally engaged in selling merchandise for resale.

Tobacco or tobacco product means any product containing, made, or derived from tobacco that is intended for human
consumption, whether chewed, smoked, absorbed, dissolved, inhaled, snorted, sniffed, or ingested by any other means, or any

component, part, or accessory of a tobacco product, including, but not limited to cigarettes, cigars, little cigars; cheroots; stogies;

EXHIBIT
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periques; granulated, plug cut, crimp cut, ready rubbed, and other smoking tobacco; snuff; snuff flour; cavendish; plug and twist
tobacco; fine cut and other chewing tobacco; shorts; refuse scraps, clippings, cuttings and sweepings of tobacco, and other kinds
and forms of tobacco. Tobacco products excludes any tobacco product that has been approved by the United States Food and
Drug Administration for sale as a tobacco-cessation product, as a tobacco-dependence product, or for other medical purposes,
and is being marketed and sold solely for such an approved purpose.

(8) Tobacco-related devices means cigarette papers, pipes for smoking, or other devices intentionally designed or intended to be
used in a manner which enables the chewing, sniffing, smoking, or inhalation of vapors of tobacco or tobacco products. Tobacco-

related devices include components of tobacco-related devices which may be marketed or sold separately.

(9) Tobacco vending machine means a machine for vending tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine

or lobelia delivery devices by the insertion of money, tokens, or other form of payment.

(Code 1956, § 336.01; C.F. No. 94-341, § 3, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, 4-20-97; C.F. No. 10-1014, § 1, 10-13-10; Ord 13-8, § 1, 4-24-13; Ord 14-34,
§1,8-27-14;, Ord 15-57,8 1, 1-6-16; Ord 17-28,§ 1, 11-1-17)

Sec. 324.04. - Fee, duration, limitation on number of licenses.

The annual license fee for each location of sale or each tobacco vending machine shall be established by ordinance as specified in_section

310.09(b) of the Legislative Code. The license shall expire one (1) year from the date of issuance during each calendar year. The annual license

fee shall be prorated for licenses in force less than a full year.

The total number of licenses issued by the city for the retail sale of tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine
or lobelia delivery products shall not exceed two hundred forty-two (242). Establishments or locations holding licenses on July 1, 2018, or with an
application of a license pending on July 1, 2018, that is ultimately granted shall not be affected by this limitation, but shall be entitled to have

such licenses renewed or new license granted, subject to the following exceptions:

1. The establishment or location is in compliance with all other requirements of law and there exist no grounds for adverse actions
against such licenses;
2. The previous license has not terminated or expired more than two (2) years before the new license had been first applied for;

3. Aprevious license has not been revoked by the council.

EXHIBIT
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(Code 1956, § 336.03; Ord. No. 17386, § 1, 8-19-86; C.F. No. 92-1930, § 1, 1-14-93; C.F. No. 94-341, § 4, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 95-1271, § 1, 11-8-95; C.F.
No.97-314, 8 1, 4-20-97, Ord 18-19, § 1, 6-27-18)

Sec. 324.05. - Application.

In addition to any other information required by the director, the applicant shall state the true name of the applicant, the name under which
he or she shall conduct his or her business, whether such business is that of an individual, sole trader, firm, partnership, or corporation, and the
address where such business is to be conducted. Any person applying for more than one (1) license shall file with the department of safety and
inspections a list of all locations of sale and/or the location of each vending machine for which license applications are being filed. Any change in

the location of the place of sale shall be reported to the director within five (5) days of said change.

(Code 1956, § 336.04; C.F. No. 94-341, § 5, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, 4-20-97; C.F. No. 07-149, § 81, 3-28-07)

Sec. 324.06. - License to be displayed.

The license shall be displayed by the licensee in a prominent and conspicuous place at the licensed location. In the case of a tobacco vending

machine, the operator shall also affix his or her name, address and telephone number in a conspicuous place on each machine.

(Code 1956, 8 336.06; C.F. No. 94-341, § 6, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, 4-20-97; Ord 15-57, § 1, 1-6-16)

Sec. 324.07. - Sales prohibited.

(a) No person shall sell a cigarette outside its original packaging containing health warnings satisfying the requirements of federal law.
No cigarettes shall be sold in packages of fewer than twenty (20) cigarettes.

(b) No person shall sell or dispense tobacce, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery devices
from a motor vehicle or other movable place of business.

(c) No person shall sell tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products from vending
machines unless the vending machines are in a facility that cannot be entered at any time by persons younger than twenty-one (21)
years of age.

(d) No person shall offer for sale tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products in
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any open displays which are accessible to the public without the intervention of a store employee. This restriction shall not apply to

retail stores which derive at least ninety (90) percent of their revenue from tobacco and tobacco-related devices, and where the

retailer ensures that no person younger than twenty-one (21) years of age is present, or permitted to enter, at any time.

No person shall sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute cigars in original packages containing three (3) or fewer cigars for a sale

price, after any coupons, multipack or buy-one/get-one promotions, or any other discounts are applied and prior to applicable sales

taxes being imposed, of less than two dollars and sixty cents ($2.60) per cigar contained within. In addition, no person shall sell, offer
for sale, or otherwise distribute cigars in original packages of four (4) or more cigars for a sale price, after any coupons, multipack or
buy-one/get-one promotions, or any other discounts are applied and prior to applicable sales taxes being imposed, of less than ten
dollars and forty cents ($10.40) per package.

No person shall sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute any flavored products.

Sale to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) years prohibited.

(1) Whoever sells or furnishes tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products to
a person under the age of twenty-one (21) years is guilty of a misdemeanor for the first violation. Whoever violates this section a
subsequent time within five (S) years of a previous conviction is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

(2) Itis an affirmative defense to a charge under this subdivision if the defendant proves by a preponderance of the evidence that the

defendant reasonably and in good faith relied on proof of age as described in Minn. Stat. § 340A.503, subd. 6.
Exceptions.
(1) Notwithstanding section (g), individuals exempted under Minn. Stat. § 609.685 are also exempt from this section.

(2) The penalties in this section do not apply to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) years who purchases or attempts to
purchase tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia products while under the direct
supervision of a responsible adult for training, education, research, or enforcement purposes.

(3) Retail stores that derive at least ninety (90) percent of their revenue from the sale of tobacco products, tobacco-related devices,
electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products and where the retailer ensures that no person under twenty-

one (21) years of age is permitted to enter, at any time are permitted to sell and offer for sale flavored tobacco products.

(4) Establishments holding an off-sale intoxicating liquor license issued by the City of Saint Paul under_chapter 409 of the Saint Paul
Legislative Code who also hold a license for tobacco sales under this chapter shall be permitted to sell and offer for sale flavored

tobacco products only in the following flavors: menthol, mint, and wintergreen.
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(i) Any violation of this chapter shall subject the licensee to provisions of_chapter 310 and_section 324.10 of the Saint Paul Legisiative
Code.

(Code 1956, 8 336.07; Ord. No. 17714, § 1, 2-20-90; C.F. No. 94-341, 8 7, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, 8 1, 4-20-97; C.F. No. 06-872, § 1, 10-11-06; C.F.
No. 10-1014, 8 2, 10-13-10; Ord 13-8, § 2, 4-24-13; Ord 14-34,§ 2, 8-27-14; Ord 15-57, 8 1, 1-6-16; Ord 17-28, 8§ 2,11-1-17, Ord 19-57,§ 2, 10-16-19)

Editor’s note— Ord 17-28, § 2, adopted November 1, 2017, shall take effect and be in force beginning November 1, 2018.

Sec. 324.08. - Distribution of free products prohibited.

No person in the business of selling or promoting tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery
products or agent or employee of such person shall distribute any products free to any person on the sidewalks, pedestrian concourses,

pedestrian malls or pedestrian skyway systems within the city.

(Code 1956, § 336.08; Ord. No. 17714, § 1 2-20-90; C.F. No. 92-1930, § 2, 1-14-93; C.F. No. 94-341, § 8, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, 4-20-97; Ord
15-57, 81, 1-6-16)

Sec. 324.09. - Use of false identification by minors prohibited.

No person under the age of twenty-one (21) years shall purchase tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or
lobelia delivery products using a driver's license, a Minnesota identification card, or other form of identification which is false, fictitious, altered
or counterfeited as to age or any other material fact of identification. Use of false identification to purchase tobacco, tobacco-related devices,

electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or lobelia delivery products is a misdemeanor.

(Ord. No. 17733, 8 1, 5-8-90; C.F. No. 94-341, § 9, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, § 1, 4-20-97; Ord 13-8, § 3, 4-24-13; Ord 15-57,8 1, 1-6-16; Ord 19-57, &
3,10-16-19)

Sec. 324.10. - Presumptive penalties.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this section is to establish a standard by which the city council determines the amount of fines, length of
license suspensions and the propriety of revocations. These penalties are presumed to be appropriate for every case; however, the

council may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council finds and determines that there exist substantial and
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compelling reasons which make it appropriate to do so. When deviating from these standards, the council shall provide written

reasons that specify why the penalty selected was more appropriate.

(b) Presumptive penalties for violations. Adverse penalties for violations or convictions shall be presumed as follows:

Type of Appearance
Violation
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
(1) Sale to a person under $200.00 fine $400.00 fine $800.00 fine and 7- Revocation
twenty-one (21) years of age day suspension

(c) Fines payable without hearing. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 310.05(l), a licensee who would be making a first or second
appearance before the council may elect to pay the fine to the department of safety and inspections without a council hearing, unless
the notice of violation has indicated that a hearing is required because of circumstances which may warrant deviation from the
presumptive fine amount. Payment of the recommended fine will be considered to be a waiver of the hearing to which the licensee is

entitled, and will be considered an "appearance" for the purpose of determining presumptive penalties for subsequent violations.

(d

-~

Computation of time.

(1) Second, third and fourth appearances. A second violation within twenty four (24) months shall be treated as a second appearance,
a third within twenty four (24) months treated as a third appearance, and a fourth within twenty four (24) months treated as a
fourth appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

(2) Any appearance not covered by subsections (1) above shall be treated as a first appearance. Measurement of the twenty four (24)
month period shall be as follows: The beginning date shall be the earliest violation's date of appearance before the council, and
the ending date shall be the date of the new violation. In case of multiple new violations, the ending date to be used shall be the

date of the violation last in time.
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(Ord. No. 17733, § 3, 5-8-90; C.F. No. 94-341, 8 11, 4-13-94; C.F. No. 97-314, 8 1, 4-20-97; C.F. No. 02-898, § 1, 11-6-02; C.F. No. 07-149, § 82, 3-28-
07; Ord. No. 11-114, 8 1, 12-28-11; Ord 15-57, § 1, 1-6-16; Ord 19-57, 8 5, 10-16-19)

Editor's note— Ord 19-57, 88 4, 5, repealed § 324.10 and renumbered § 324.11 as § 324.10. Former § 324.10 pertained to the use of tobacco
prohibited and derived from Ord. No. 17733, § 2, adopted May 8, 1990; C.F. No. 94-341, § 10, adopted April 13, 1994; C.F. No. 97-314, 81,
adopted April 20, 1997; Ord 13-8, § 4, adopted April 24, 2013; and Ord 15-57, § 1, adopted January 6, 2016.

2 <«
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Chapter 310. - Uniform License Procedures

Sec. 310.01. - Definitions.

For the purposes of this chapter, any chapter of the Legislative Code pertaining to licenses as hereinafter mentioned, and subsequently enacted
ordinances establishing or relating to the requirements for Class R, for routinely issued licenses, Class T for temporary licenses and Class N for licenses in
which neighbors are required to be notified, under authority of the City of Saint Paul, the terms defined in this section shall have the meanings ascribed to
them:

Adverse action means the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, the denial of an application for the grant,
issuance or renewal of a license, the imposition of a fine, the assessment of the costs of a contested hearing, and any other disciplinary or unfavorable
action taken with respect to a license, licensee or applicant for a license. "Adverse action” includes any of the foregoing directed at one (1) or more licenses
held by a licensee at any location in the city. "Adverse action" also includes disapproval of licenses issued by the state under statutory provisions which

permit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of the license.

Bond means a bond meeting the requirements of section 310.07 and indemnifying the city against all claims, judgments or suits caused by, resulting

from or in connection with any licensed business, activity, premises, thing, facility, occurrence or otherwise under these chapters.
Building official means the official in the department of safety and inspections charged with the responsibility of enforcement of the building code.

Chapters and these chapters shall mean this uniform license ordinance, any chapter of the Legislative Code pertaining to licenses as hereinafter
mentioned, and subsequently enacted ordinances establishing or relating to the requirements for class R, class T and class N licenses under authority of the

city.

Class R licenses means those licenses which can be approved and issued or denied by the director of the department of safety and inspections, subject to
the procedures required by these chapters. The following licenses are so classified, and the numbers shown opposite them correspond to the chaptersin

the Legislative Code pertaining to each license:

Class R Licenses Legislative
Code
Chapter

ot
—
o

Animal Foods Manufacturing and Distributing
Amusement Rides 1
Mechanical Amusement Devices

(o8]
—
00 | IN
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Bed and Breakfast

Bituminous Contractors

Iiooming and Boardinghouses; Dormitories
Christmas Tree Sales

Cigarettes/Tobacco

Commercial Vehicles

Building Contractors

Courtesy Bench

= ol ([
o o N|N\l
<R w2 IO e

L
N
(o)}

=
~

2

Dry Cleaning Establishments and Pickup Stations; Laundriesggz

Alarm Devices

Food Protection Standards

Fuel Dealers—Liquid Fuel

Fuel Dealers—Solid Fuel

Pest Control

House Sewer Contractors
Keeping of Animals

Lawn Fertilizer and Pesticide Application
Mercantile Broker

Oil—Bulk Storage

Peddlers

Solicitors

Pet Grooming Facility

Pet Shops

Solid Waste Hauler

Rental of Hospital Equipment
Rental of Kitchenware

Rental of Trailers

Roller Rinks

Sanitary Disposal Vehicle
Secondhand Dealers (Single Location, Multiple Dealers)
Sidewalk Cafe

Sidewalk Contractors

Solid Waste Transfer Station
Sign and Billboard Construction

329
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Sound Trucks and Broadcasting Vehicles 359
Public Swimming Pools o 360
Tanning Facility 80
Wreckers and Tow Trucks _36_1
Taxicab Driver _3_7_@
Taxicab Vehicle ﬂ
Tree Trimming 362
Food Vending Machines 363
Veterinary Hospital ﬂ
Window Cleaning 365
Block Parties 366
Wrecking of Buildings 368
Building Trades Business Licenses 369
Building Trades Certificates of Competency 370

Finishing Shop 7

—

Tire Recapping Plants 372
Massage Center 412
Therapeutic Massage Practitioner 414

Vehicle Immobilization 383
Short-term Rental Platform 379
Short-term Rental Host 379

Class T licenses means those licenses which must be approved or denied by the director, subject to the procedures required by these chapters. The

following licenses are so classified, and the numbers shown opposite them correspond to the chapters in the Legislative Code pertaining to each license:

Class T Licenses Legislative
Code

Chapter

Amusement Rides—Temporary - ﬁ

Close-Out Sales 25

Transient Merchants 345

Gambling—Temporary 402.06

Entertainment—Temporary “ﬂ

Extension of Service Area-Liquor 409
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Soliciting Funds—Tag Days 3_%

Temporary On-Sale Malt (3.2) 410
Temporary Wine, Wine Licenses for Festivals and Liquor409
Secondhand Dealer—Exhibition 355

Class N licenses means those licenses which can be approved or denied only by the council, subject to the procedures required by these chapters. The

following licenses are so classified, and the numbers shown opposite them correspond to the chapters in the Legislative Code pertaining to each license:

Class N Licenses

Automobile Repair Garage and Body Shop - £_3
Pool Hall, Bowling Center 322
New Motor Vehicle Dealer 401
Bingo 402
[Bingo Halls B 403
|Cabaret 426
Private Clubs - Liquor 409
Dance or Rental Halls B 405
Firearms Dealer - 225
Gambling Hall 278
Game Rooms 406
Gas Station B 424
Gambling Location 409
Hotel/Motel 407
Health/Sports Club 427
Infectious Waste Processing 429

Recycling Collection Center/Recycling Processing Centerf408

Second Hand Dealer—Motor Vehicle Parts 40
Motor Vehicle S_a_ivage Dealer 422
lntoxicating Liquor—On and Off Sale 408
Brewpub/Off-Sale - 409
'Off-_S_aIe B-rewery - 409
Motorcycle Dealer 401

Legislative

Code
Chapter

»3>
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:Pawn Shop

Nonintoxicating Liquor-On and off Sale
Entertainment
EConversation/Rap Parlors
Steam Room/Bathouse
Theatres and Movie Theaters
Moation Picture Drive-In Theatres
Second Hand Dealer—Motor Vehicle
Parking Lots and Parking Garages
fS_crap and Metal Processor ___-
LLiguor Extension of Service Hours
Liquor Outdoor Service Area (Patio)
Currency Exchange

Department means the department of safety and inspections.

Director means the director of the department of safety and inspections, unless otherwise defined in the specific chapter, section or subdivision referred
to.

Fee means and includes both the license fee and application fee uniess otherwise provided.
Inspector as used in these chapters means the director of the department of safety and inspections or his or her designee.

License means and includes all licenses and permits provided for or covered by these chapters. License also includes licenses issued by the state under

statutory provisions which permit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of such licenses, for the purposes of making procedures in_chapter 310 of

the Legislative Code applicable to the approval or disapproval of such licenses.

Person means and includes any person, firm, corporation, partnership, company, organization, agency, club or any group or association thereof. It shall

also include any executor, administrator, trustee, receiver or other representative appointed by law.
Zoning administrator means the official in the department of safety and inspections charged with responsibility for enforcement of the zoning code.

{(Code 1956, § 510.01; Ord. No. 17085, § 1, 12-6-83; Ord. No. 17303, & 3, 10-29-85; Ord. No. 17569, § 1, 6-7-88; Ord. No. 17919, § 1, 3-31-92; C.F. No. 93-1645, §
8, 12-30-93; C.F. No. 94-46, § 6, 2-2-94; C.F. No. 94-500, § 2, 7-6-94; C.F. No. 94-898, § 1, 7-13-94; C.F. No. 95-473, § 1, 5-31-95; C.F. No. 99-500, § 1, 7-7-99; C.F.
No. 01-400, § 1, 11-7-01; C.F. No. 02-1031, 8 1, 11-27-02; C.F. No. 03-102, § 1, 3-12-03; C.F. No. 03-694, § 1, 9-3-03; C.F. No. 06-574, § 1, 7-26-06; C.F. No. 06-
821,81, 9-27-06; C.F. No. 07-149, § 71, 3-28-07; Ord 12-50, § 1, 9-12-12; Ord 17-48, § 1, 10-25-17; Ord 16-68, § 1, 1-9-19)
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Sec. 310.02. - Application.

(a)

(b)

Form. All applicants for licenses or permits issued pursuant to these chapters shall make both original and renewal applications to the inspector
on such forms as are provided by the division. Such applications shall not be received by the inspector until completely filled out, accompanied by
all fees, insurance policies, bonds, deposits, sureties, and indemnifications or certificates required by these chapters, together with the
certification required in paragraph (b) below.

Taxes. No person shall be granted a license or a renewal of a license required by the Saint Paul Legislative Code unless, prior to and in addition to
any other requirements, rules or ordinances heretofore or hereafter required, the Ramsey County Department of Property Taxation certifies that
said applicant has paid any and all taxes, real or personal, before said taxes become delinquent, on any property, real or personal, situated within

the City of Saint Paul and used in connection with the business operated under said license.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraph, the council, the director or the inspector may issue or renew a license if it is found that:

(0)

(d)

(1) The applicant has made an agreement satisfactory to the Ramsey County attorney to pay delinquent taxes in periodic instaliments;
(2) The applicant has properly commenced a proceeding to contest the amount of tax due or the valuation of his property, and has made all
partial payments required by law in connection with such proceeding; or
(3) The business property with respect to which taxes are delinquent is not owned by the applicant, but by a lessor, and it would be inequitable
to require the lessee to pay such taxes.
If a license is issued or renewed because of the existence of an agreement as described in subsection (1) above, the license may be revoked if the

licensee defaults upon such agreement.

Additional information. The inspector shall prescribe the information required to be submitted by each applicant in their application, in addition
to that required by specific sections in these chapters, as may be necessary to carry out and enforce any provision hereunder. The inspector shall
require in every case the applicant to submit their name; business or corporate name; names of partners, officers, directors, shareholders or
trustees involved in the business; age; address; description or blueprint of the premises, if any, and the owner thereof, and locations and
addresses of other business locations in Minnesota.

No reapplication within one (1) year after denial or revocation. Unless an applicant is claiming that they have evidence of rehabilitation as
outlined in Minnesota Statute 364.03, subd. 3, no person may apply for any license within one (1) year of the denial or revocation of the same or

similar license by the city council, if such denial or revocation was based solely or partially upon misconduct or unfitness of the applicant,
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evidence of violations of law involving licensed premises, evidence that the applicant had been involved in the operation of a nuisance, or fraud or
deception in the license application. A license is "similar," within the meaning of this paragraph, if the basis upon which the revocation or denial of
the original license was made would have been a relevant basis on which to deny or revoke a license of the type subsequently applied for.

(e) Reapplication after denial; "interest” of applicant in revoked license. An application by a person having an interest in, or whose shareholders or
officers have an interest in, any premises or enterprise whose license has been revoked or to which a license has been denied shall be treated as
an application by the person whose license was denied or revoked. The term "interest," as used in this paragraph, includes any pecuniary interest
in the ownership, operation, management or profits of an establishment, but does not include: bona fide loans; bona fide rental agreements;
bona fide open accounts or other obligations held with or without security arising out of the ordinary and regular course of business of selling or
leasing merchandise, fixtures or supplies to such establishment; an interest in a corporation owning or operating a hotel but having at least one

hundred fifty (150) or more rental units holding a license in conjunction therewith; or ten (10) percent or less interest in any other corporation

holding a license.

(f) Prohibition on reapplication; exception. The prohibition on reapplication herein provided shall not apply in cases where it is otherwise expressly
provided by statute or ordinance.

(g) Waiting period after filing of petition. Any petition required to be filed with the application for any license shall not be considered as officially filed
and irrevocable until seven (7) working days after a petition is received in the inspector’s office. During the seven-day waiting period, any signator
of any petition may withdraw their name therefrom by written request, and such request shall be appended to the subject petition and made a
part thereof. After the seven-day waiting period, signatures may not be withdrawn unless it is shown they were obtained by fraud or duress.
Signatures withdrawn or obtained by fraud or duress shall not be counted in determining the sufficiency of the petition. This subdivision shall
apply in any case where the applicant for a license must present a statement in writing signed by a specified number or percentage of persons

that they have given their consent to the grant of the license.

(Code 1956, 8 510.02; C.F. No. 95-473, § 2, 5-31-95; Ord. 21-26, § 2, 7-28-21)

Sec. 310.03. - Investigation and review of new applications, etc.

The inspector shall determine the sufficiency and accuracy of each new application and obtain such criminal history information as may be used under
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 364, and is otherwise available by law. The inspector shall make reasonable and appropriate investigation of the premises or
personal property, vehicles or facilities, as may be involved in or related to the licensed activity, and shall request, where appropriate, the assistance of
other city divisions or departments in making additional investigations for the purpose of determining whether the applicant is or will be in compliance with

all applicable ordinances and statutes. The approval of such other divisions or departments is not required for issuance of a license unless otherwise
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required by specific sections in these chapters. All new applications shall be reviewed by the zoning administrator or his designee for compliance with all
requirements of the Saint Paul Zoning Code, and no new license shall be granted without full compliance with said requirements. All new applications

involving a premises, location, building or structure shall be referred to the department of safety and inspections for investigation and recommendation.

(Code 1956, § 510.03; Ord. No. 17361, § 1, 6-5-86; C.F. No. 07-149, § 72, 3-28-07)

Sec. 310.04. - Levels of approval;, recommendations.

(8) Class R licenses. Where an application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a Class R license meets all the requirements of law, and there exists
no ground for denial, revocation or suspension of, or the imposition of conditions upon, such license, the director shall grant, issue or renew said

license in accordance with the application.

{b) Class T licenses. Where an application for the grant, issuance or renewal of a Class T license meets all the requirements of law, and there exists no
ground for denial, revocation or suspension of, or the imposition of conditions upon, such license, the director shall grant, issue or renew said
license in accordance with the application.

(c) Class R and Class T licenses, if denied by director. In the event the director, in the case of both Class R and Class T licenses, determines that the

application for grant, issuance or renewal of the license does not meet all the requirements of law or that there exist grounds for denial,
revocation, suspension or other adverse action against the license or the licensee, the director shall recommend denial of the application and

follow the procedures for notice and hearing as set forth in_section 310.05.

(d) Class N licenses.

(1) Grant, issuance or transfer. Upon receipt of a fully completed application and required fees for a Class N license, the director shall conduct
such investigation as is required to determine whether the application meets all the requirements of law or whether there exist grounds for
denial or imposition of conditions on the license. The director shall, in writing, notify the council, and the affected neighborhood
organization(s) established for citizen participation purposes, of the existence of the application for all Class N licenses. In any case where the
director recommends denial of the grant, issuance or renewal of a Class N license, the director on his or her own initiative, or at the direction
of the council, shall follow the procedures for notice and hearing as set forth in_section 310.05. If the director is recormmending issuance of
the license, but the affected neighborhood organization(s) or other interested persons give notice within thirty (30) days of receipt of notice of
the existence of the application (or within forty-five (45) days if the application involves a liquor license) of objection to issuance of the license,
the matter shall be referred for a hearing before the legislative hearing officer, who shall give notice of the time, place and date of the hearing
to the affected neighborhood organization(s) and the applicant. The legislative hearing officer shall take testimony from all interested persons

and shall make a recommendation to the council as to whether the matter should be referred for a hearing before an independent hearing
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examiner in accordance with the procedures set forth in_section 310.05. Where the application for the grant, issuance or renewal of 3 Class N

license meets all the requirements of law, and where there exists no ground for adverse action, the director shall issue such license in

accordance with law.

i~

Renewal. The director shall in writing notify the council, and the affected neighborhood organization(s) established for citizen participation
purposes, at least sixty (60) days before the expiration date of all Class N licenses. A public hearing on the renewal of any such license shall
not be held except on the request of a councilmember, which request shall be incorporated in the form of a council resolution. Upon the
passage of such resolution, the director shall give written notice of such hearing to the affected neighborhood organizations. Such public
hearing does not replace or amend any of the procedures set forth in_section 310.05 of the Legislative Code. If no request for a public hearing
is made before the expiration of any such license, and where there exists no ground for adverse action, the director shall issue the license in
accordance with law.

(e) Appeal; Class R or Class T licenses. An appeal to the city council may be taken by any person aggrieved by the grant, issuance or renewal of a
Class R or Class T license; provided, however, that the appeal shall have been filed with the city clerk within thirty (30) days after the action by the
director. The only grounds for appeal shall be that there has been an error of law in the grant, issuance or renewal of the license. The appeal shall
be in writing and shall set forth in particular the alleged errors of law. The council shall conduct a hearing on the appeal within thirty (30) days of
the date of filing and shall notify the licensee and the appellant at least ten (10) days prior to the hearing date. The procedures set forth in_section

310.05, insofar as is practicable, shall apply to this hearing. Following the hearing, the council may affirm or remand the matter to the inspector or

director, or may reverse or place conditions upon the license based on the council's determination that the decision was based on an error of law.

The filing of an appeal shall not stay the issuance of the license.

(f) No waiver by renewal. The renewal of any license, whether Class R, T or N, shall not be deemed to be a waiver of any past violations or of any
grounds for imposition of adverse action against such license.

(Code 1956, § 510.04; Ord. No. 17455, § 1, 5-21-87; Ord. No. 17551, § 1, 4-19-88; C.F. No. 94-500, § 1, 7-6-94; C.F. No. 95-473, § 3, 5-31-95; C.F. No. 95-1517, 1-
31-96; C.F. No. 97-1446, § 1, 12-30-97; C.F. No. 99-500, § 2, 7-7-99)

Sec. 310.05. - Hearing procedures.

(a) Adverse action, notice and hearing requirements. In any case where the council may or intends to consider any adverse action, including the
revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditions upon a license, or the denial of an application for the grant, issuance or
renewal of a license, or the disapproval of a license issued by the State of Minnesota, the applicant or licensee shall be given notice and an
opportunity to be heard as provided herein. The council may consider such adverse actions when recommended by the inspector, by the director,

by the director of any executive department established pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Charter, by the city attorney or on its own initiative.
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(b) Notice. In each such case where adverse action is or will be considered by the council, the applicant or licensee shall have been notified in writing th
adverse action may be taken against the license or application, and that he or she is entitled to a hearing before action is taken by the council. The n
shall be served or mailed a reasonable time before the hearing date, and shall state the place, date and time of the hearing. The notice shall state th
issues involved or grounds upon which the adverse action may be sought or based. The council may request that such written notice be prepared ar
served or mailed by the inspector or by the city attorney.

(c) Hearing. Where there is no dispute as to the facts underlying the violation or as to the facts establishing mitigating or aggravating circumstances,
the hearing shall be held before the council. Otherwise the hearing shall be conducted before a hearing examiner appointed by the council or
retained by contract with the city for that purpose. The applicant or the licensee shall be provided an opportunity to present evidence and
argument as well as meet adverse testimony or evidence by reasonable cross-examination and rebuttal evidence. The hearing examiner may in
its discretion permit other interested persans the opportunity to present testimony or evidence or otherwise participate in such hearing.

(c-1) Procedure; hearing examiner. The hearing examiner shall hear all evidence as may be presented on behalf of the city and the applicant or

licensee, and shall present to the council written findings of fact and conclusions of law, together with a recommendation for adverse action.

The council shali consider the evidence contained in the record, the hearing examiner's recommended findings of fact and conclusions, and shall not
consider any factual testimony not previously submitted to and considered by the hearing examiner. After receipt of the hearing examiner's findings,
conclusions, and recommendations, the council shall provide the applicant or licensee an opportunity to present oral or written arguments alleging error on
the part of the examiner in the application of the law or interpretation of the facts, and to present argument related to the recommended adverse action.
Upon conclusion of that hearing, and after considering the record, the examiner's findings and recommendations, together with such additional arguments
presented at the hearing, the council shall determine what, if any, adverse action shall be taken, which action shall be by resolution. The council may accept,

reject or modify the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the hearing examiner.

(c-2) Ex-parte contacts. If a license matter has been scheduled for an adverse hearing, council members shall not discuss the license matter with each
other or with any of the parties or interested persons involved in the matter unless such discussion occurs on the record during the hearings of
the matter or during the council’s final deliberations of the matter. No interested person shall, with knowledge that a license matter has been
scheduled for adverse hearing, convey or attempt to convey, orally or in writing, any information, argument or opinion about the matter, or any
issue in the matter, to a council member or his or her staff until the council has taken final action on the matter; provided, however, that nothing
herein shall prevent an inquiry or communications regarding status, scheduling or procedures concerning a license matter. An interested person,
for the purpose of this paragraph, shall mean and include a person who is an officer or employee of the licensee which is the subject of the
scheduled adverse hearing, or a person who has a financial interest in such licensee.

(d) Licensee or applicant may be represented. The licensee or applicant may represent himself or choose to be represented by another.

(e} Record, evidence. The hearing examiner shall receive and keep a record of such proceedings, including testimony and exhibits, and shall receive
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(h

(i

a

(k

and give weight to evidence, including hearsay evidence, which possesses probative value commonly accepted by reasonable and prudent
persons in the conduct of their affairs.

Council action, resolution to contain findings. Where the council takes adverse action with respect to a license, licensee or applicant for a license,
the resolution by which such action is taken shall contain its findings and determination, including the imposition of conditions, if any. The council
may adopt all or part of the findings, conclusions and recommendations of the hearing examiner, and incorporate the same in its resolution
taking the adverse action.

Additional procedures where required. Where the provisions of any statute or ordinance require additional notice or hearing procedures, such
provisions shall be complied with and shall supersede inconsistent provisions of these chapters. This shall include, without limitation by reason of

this specific reference, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 364 and Minnesota Statutes, Section 340A.415.

Discretion to hear notwithstanding withdrawal or surrender of application or license. The council may, at its discretion, conduct a hearing or
direct that a hearing be held regarding revocation or denial of a license, notwithstanding that the applicant or licensee has attempted or
purported to withdraw or surrender said license or application, if the attempted withdrawal or surrender took place after the applicant or
licensee had been notified of the hearing and potential adverse action.

Continuances. Where a hearing for the purpose of considering revocation or suspension of a license or other disciplinary action involving a
license has been scheduled before the council, a continuation of the hearing may be granted by the council president or by the council at the
request of the licensee, license applicant, an interested person or an attorney representing the foregoing, upon a showing of good cause by the
party making the request.

if the council imposes an adverse action as defined in_section 310.01 above, a generic notice of such action shall be prepared by the license
inspector and posted by the licensee so as to be visible to the public during the effective period of the adverse action. The licensee shall be
responsible for taking reasonable steps to make sure the notice remains posted on the front door of the licensed premises, and failure to take
such reasonable precautions may be grounds for further adverse action.

Imposition of costs. The council may impose upon any licensee or license applicant some or all of the costs of a contested hearing before an
independent hearing examiner. The costs of a contested hearing include, but are not limited to, the cost of the administrative law judge or
independent hearing examiner, stenographic and recording costs, copying costs, city staff and attorney time for which adequate records have
been kept, rental of rooms and equipment necessary for the hearing, and the cost of expert witnesses. The council may impose all or part of such
costs in any given case if (i) the position, claim or defense of the licensee or applicant was frivolous, arbitrary or capricious, made in bad faith, or
made for the purpose of delay or harassment; (i) the nature of the violation was serious, or involved violence or the threat of violence by the
licensee or employees thereof, or involved the sale of drugs by the licensee or employees thereof, and/or the circumstances under which the

violation occurred were aggravated and serious; (iii) the violation created a serious danger to the public health, safety or welfare; (iv) the violation
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involved unreasonable risk of harm to vulnerable persons, or to persons for whose safety the licensee or applicant is or was responsible; (v) the
applicant or licensee was sufficiently in control of the situation and therefore could have reasonably avoided the violation, such as but not limited
to, the nonpayment of a required fee or the failure to renew required insurance policies; (vi) the violation is covered by the matrix in_section

409.26 of the Legislative Code; or (vii) the violation involved the sale of cigarettes to a minor.

(1) Imposition of fines. The council may impose a fine upon any licensee or license applicant as an adverse license action. A fine may be in such
amount as the council deems reasonable and appropriate, having in mind the regulatory and enforcement purposes embodied in the particular
licensing ordinance. A fine may be in addition to or in lieu of other adverse action in the sole discretion of the council. To the extent any other
provision of the Legislative Code provides for the imposition of a fine, both provisions shall be read together to the extent possible; provided,

however, that in the case of any conflict or inconsistency, the other provision shall be controlling.

(m) Presumptive penalties for certain violations. The purpose of this section is to establish a standard by which the city council determines the

amount of fines, the length of license suspensions and the propriety of revocations, and shall apply to all license types, except that in the case of
a violation involving a liquor license 8 409.26 shall apply where a specific violation is listed. In the case of an adverse action filed for a violation of
chapter 331A, the licensee shall be given a fine for each individual violation of chapter 331A. The total fine amount for violations of chapter 331A
may exceed the maximum fine outlined below due to multiple violations in one (1) appearance. All penalty recommendations for chapter 331A
violations shall be based on the food penalty guideline referred to in_chapter 331A. These penalties are presumed to be appropriate for every
case; however the council may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council finds and determines that there exist substantial and
compelling reasons making it more appropriate to do so. When deviating from these standards, the council shall provide written reasons that

specify why the penalty selected was more appropriate.

Type of Violation Appearance
1st 2nd 3rd 4th
(1) Violations of $500.00 fine $1,000.00 fine $2,000.00 fine and 10- Revocation
conditions placed on the day suspension
license
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(2) Violation of $500.00 fine
provisions of the

legislative code relating

to the licensed activity

(3) Violation of $500.00 fine

provisions of the

legislative code relating
to the licensed activity,
other than violations of

the food code

(4) Failure to permit
entrance or inspection by

DSl inspector or police

(5) Commission of a $700.00
crime other than a felony

on the premises by a

licensee or employee

(6) Commission of a $2,000.00

felony on the premises
by a licensee or

employee

5-day suspension

$1,000.00 fine

$1,000.00 fine

10-day suspension

$1,500.00

Revocation

$2,000.00 fine and 10-

day suspension

$2,000.00 fine and 10-

day suspension

15-day suspension

5-day suspension

n/a

»>>

Revocation

Revocation

Revocation

Revocation

n/a
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(7) Death or great bodily
harm in establishment
related to violation of law

or license conditions

(8) Failure to pay license

fees

(9) Critical violations
under_ 331A

(10) Non-critical violation

under_331A

(11) Taxi fail to display
driver's license as
required by_376.16(f)

(12) Taxi fail to display
number of information
and complaint office as
required by 376.11(v)

(13) Violation of
restrictions upon
sidewalk café license

under_106.01(b)

30-day suspension

Suspension

$250.00

$150.00

$100.00

$100.00

$200.00

60-day suspension Revocation
Revocation
$500.00 $1,000.00, 5-day
suspension
$250.00 | $500.00
$250.00 $500.00
$250.00 $500.00
$400.00 $800.00

n/a

Revocation

$1,000.00

Revocation

Revocation

Revocation
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(i) Fines payable without hearing.

(i)

(ifi

A. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 310.05(c), a licensee who would be making a first or second appearance before the council may
elect to pay the fine to the department of safety and inspections without a council hearing, unless the notice of violation has indicated
that a hearing is required because of circumstances which may warrant deviation from the presumptive fine amount. Payment of the
recommended fine will be considered to be a waiver of the hearing to which the licensee is entitled, and will be considered an

"appearance" for the purpose of determining presumptive penalties for subsequent violations.

B. For adverse action initiated under chapter 331A of this Code, a fine may be paid without a hearing regardless of how many prior
appearances that licensee has made before the council. The above council hearing requirement applies to violations under_chapter 331A
unless the fine recommended by the department of safety and inspections is equal to or less than the fine amount outlined in the above
matrix. Payment of the recommended fine will be considered to be a waiver of the hearing to which the licensee is entitled, and will be
considered an "appearance” for the purpose of determining presumptive penalties for subsequent violations. A non-critical violation
under_chapter 331A shall not be considered an "appearance"” for purposes of determining presumptive penalties for non-331A violations.
A council hearing is required if the department of safety and inspections recommends a fine that is an upward departure for the amount
outlined above.

Multiple violations. At a licensee’s first appearance before the city council, the council shall consider and act upon all the violations that have
been alleged and/or incorporated in the notices sent to the licensee under the administrative procedures act up to and including the formal
notice of hearing. The council in that case shall consider the presumptive penalty for each such violation under the "1st Appearance" column
in paragraph (b) above. The occurrence of multiple violations shall be grounds for departure from such penalties in the council's discretion.

Violations occurring after the date of the notice of hearing. Violations occurring after the date of the notice of hearing that are brought to the
attention of the city attorney prior to the hearing date before an administrative law judge (or before the council in an uncontested facts
hearing) may be added to the notice(s) by stipulation if the licensee admits to the facts, and shall in that case be treated as though part of the
"1st Appearance.” In all other cases, violations occurring after the date of the formal notice of hearing shall be the subject of a separate
proceeding and dealt with as a "2nd Appearance" before the council. The same procedures shall apply to a second, third or fourth

appearance before the council.

Subsequent appearances. Upon a second, third or fourth appearance before the council by a particular licensee, the council shall impose the
presumptive penalty for the violation or violations giving rise to the subsequent appearance without regard to the particular violation or
violations that were the subject of the first or prior appearance. However, non-critical violations of chapter 331A shall not be counted as an
“appearance"” before the council in relation to any violation other than another violation of chapter 331A.
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(v) Computation of time.

(1) Second appearance. A second violation within twelve (12) months shall be treated as a second appearance for the purpose of determining
the presumptive penalty.

(2) Third appearance. A third violation within eighteen (18) months shall be treated as a third appearance for the purpose of determining the
presumptive penalty.

(3) Fourth appearance. A fourth violation within twenty-four (24) months shall be treated as a fourth appearance for the purpose of
determining the presumptive penalty.

(4) Any appearance not covered by subsections (1), (2) or (3) above shall be treated as a first appearance. Measurement of the twelve-,
eighteen-, or twenty-four-month period shall be as follows: The beginning date shall be the earliest violation's date of appearance before
the council, and the ending date shall be the date of the new violation. In case of multiple new violations, the ending date to be used shall

be the date of the violation last in time.

(5

Notwithstanding subsections (iv)(1), (2), (3) or (4) above, a second appearance before the council regarding a death or great bodily harm in
a licensed establishment that is related to a violation of the law or license conditions shall be counted as a second appearance, regardless
of how much time has passed since the first appearance if the first appearance was also regarding a death or great bodily harm in a

licensed establishment. A third appearance for the same shall be counted as a third appearance regardless of how much time has passed

since the first or second appearance.

(6

For the purpose of a second, third or fourth appearance under this section, "violation" shall mean either one of those violations listed in
paragraph (m) or a violation of section 409.26(b).

(Code 1956, § 510.05; Ord. No. 17551, § 2, 4-19-88; Ord. No. 17559, 8§ 1, 2, 5-17-88; Ord. No. 17659, § 1, 6-13-89; Ord. No. 17911, § 1, 3-10-92; C.F. No. 94-46,
§7,2-2-94; C.F. No. 94-898, 88 2, 3, 7-13-94; C.F. No. 94-1340, § 2, 10-19-94; C.F. No. 95-473, § 4, 5-31-95; C.F. No. 05-180, § 1, 4-6-05; C.F. No. 06-954, 8§ 1, 11-
8-06; C.F. No. 06-1072, § 1, 12-27-06; C.F. No. 07-149, § 73, 3-28-07; C.F. No. 07-1053, § 1, 11-28-07; C.F. No. 08-1208, § 1, 12-17-08; C.F. No. 10-665, § 1, 7-28-
10; Ord. No. 11-93, 8 1, 9-28-11; Ord. No. 11-94, § 1, 10-12-11; Ord 12-42, 8§ 1, 8-22-12; Ord 12-85,§ 1, 1-23-13)

Sec. 310.06. - Revocation; suspension; adverse actions; impaosition of conditions.

(a) Council may take adverse action. The council is authorized to take adverse action, as defined in_section 310.01 above, against any or all licenses or
permits, licensee or applicant for a license, as provided in and by these chapters. Adverse actions against entertainment licenses issued under

chapter 411 of the Legislative Code may be initiated for the reasons set forth in subsection (b) below, or upon any lawful grounds which are
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communicated to the license holder in writing prior to the hearing before the council. Such actions shall be initiated and carried out in

accordance with the procedures outlined in_section 310.05; provided, however, that the formal notice of hearing shall be used to initiate the

adverse action without the use of prior procedural steps.

Basis for action. Such adverse action may be based on one (1) or more of the following reasons, which are in addition to any other reason

specifically provided by law or in these chapters:

The license or permit was procured by misrepresentation of material facts, fraud, deceit or bad faith.

The applicant or one acting in his or her behalf made oral or written misstatements or misrepresentations of material facts in or

accompanying the application.

The license was issued in violation of any of the provisions of the zoning code, or the premises which are licensed or which are to be licensed
do not comply with applicable health, housing, fire, zoning and building codes and regulations.

The license or permit was issued in violation of law, without authority, or under a material mistake of fact.

The licensee or applicant has failed to comply with any condition set forth in the license, or set forth in the resolution granting or renewing
the license.

(6) a. The licensee or applicant (or any person whose conduct may by law be imputed to the licensee or applicant) has violated, or performed

(7

(8

€]

(10)

any act which is a violation of, any of the provisions of these chapters or of any statute, ordinance or regulation reasonably related to the

licensed activity, regardless of whether criminal charges have or have not been brought in connection therewith;

b. The licensee or applicant has been convicted of a crime that may disqualify said applicant from holding the license in question under the
standards and procedures in Minnesota Statutes chapter 364; or

¢. The licensee or applicant (or any person whose conduct may by law be imputed to the licensee or applicant) has engaged in or permitted
a pattern or practice of conduct of failure to comply with laws reasonably related to the licensed activity or from which an inference of
lack of fitness or good character may be drawn.

The activities of the licensee in the licensed activity created or have created a serious danger to the public health, safety or welfare, or the
licensee performs or has performed his or her work or activity in an unsafe manner.

The licensed business, or the way in which such business is operated, maintains or permits conditions that unreasonably annoy, injure or

endanger the safety, health, morals, comfort or repose of any considerable number of members of the public.

Failure to keep sidewalks or pedestrian ways reasonably free of snow and ice as required under_chapter 114 of the Saint Paul Legislative
Code.

The licensee or applicant has shown by past misconduct or unfair acts or dealings: physical abuse, assauits or violent actions done to others,
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including, but not limited to, actions meeting the definition of criminal sexual conduct pursuant to Minnesota Statutes sections 609.342
through 609.3451; sexual abuse, physical abuse or maltreatment of a child as defined in Minnesota Statutes section 626.556, subdivisions 2
and 10e, including, but not limited to, acts which constitute a violation of Minnesota Statutes sections 609.02, subdivision 10; 609.321 through
609.3451; or 617.246; neglect or endangerment of a child as defined in Minnesota Statutes section 626.557, subdivision 2; the manufacture,
distribution, sale, gift, delivery, transportation, exchange or barter of a controlled substance as defined in Minnesota Statutes chapter 152; the
possession of a controlled substance as defined in Minnesota Statutes chapter 152 in such quantities or under circumstances giving rise to a
reasonable inference that the possession was for the purpose of sale or distribution to others; or by the abuse of alcohol or other drugs, that
such licensee or applicant is not a person of the good moral character or fitness required to engage in a licensed activity, business or
profession.

{11) The licensee or applicant has materially changed or permitted a material change in the design, construction or configuration of the licensed
premises without the prior approval of the city council in the case of Class N licenses, the director in the case of Class T licenses, and the

inspector in the case of Class R licenses, or without first having obtained the proper building permits from the city.

(12) The licensee or applicant has violated section 294.01 of the Legislative Code, or has made or attempted to make a prohibited ex parte contact

with a council member as provided in_section 310.05(c-2) of the Legislative Code.

(13) The licensee violated the law or any license condition and that violation is related to a death or great bodily harm, as defined in Minnesota

Statute section 609.02, subd. 8, in or near the establishment.

(14) The licensee has failed to pay license fees within sixty (60) days of the date the fees are due. Licensee must pay any outstanding fees and
delinquent fees in total. Failure to do so within sixty (60) days of the due date may resuit in revocation of the license. A revocation for this
reason, however, is not considered a revocation resulting from misconduct or unfitness of the licensee, evidence of violations of law involving
licensed premises, evidence that the applicant had been involved in the operation of a nuisance, or fraud or deception in the license
application. Therefore, the requirement of 8§ 310.02(d) prohibiting re-application within one year of revocation shall not apply to revocations
under this paragraph.

The terms "licensee" or "applicant" for the purpose of this section shall mean and include any person who has any interest, whether as a holder of

more than five (5) percent of the stock of a corporation, as a partner, or otherwise, in the premises or in the business or activity which are licensed

or proposed to be licensed.

With respect to any license for activities entitled to the protection of the First Amendment, notwithstanding the foregoing provisions, neither the
lack of good moral character or fitness of the licensee or applicant nor the content of the protected speech or matter shall be the basis for adverse

action against the license or application.

(c) Imposition of reasonable conditions and/or restrictions. When a reasonable basis is found to impose reasonable conditions and/or restrictions
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upon a license issued or held under these chapters, any one (1) or more such reasonable conditions and/or restrictions may be imposed upon
such license for the purpose of promoting public health, safety and welfare, of advancing the public peace and the elimination of conditions or
actions that constitute a nuisance or a detriment to the peaceful enjoyment of urban life, or promoting security and safety in nearby
neighborhoods. Such reasonable conditions and/or restrictions may include or pertain to, but are not limited to:

(1) Alimitation on the hours of operation of the licensed business or establishment, or on particular types of activities conducted in or on said

business or establishment;

(2) Alimitation or restriction as to the location within the licensed business or establishment where particular type of activities may be

conducted;

(3) Alimitation as to the means of ingress or egress from the licensed establishment or its parking lot or immediately adjacent area;

(4) Arequirement to provide off-street parking in excess of other requirements of law;

(5) A limitation on the manner and means of advertising the operation or merchandise of the licensed establishment;

(6) Any other reasonable condition or restriction limiting the operation of the licensed business or establishment to ensure that the business or
establishment will harmonize with the character of the area in which it is located, or to prevent the development or continuation of a
nuisance.

The inspector may impose such conditions on Class R licenses with the consent of the license holder, or may recommend the imposition of such
conditions as an adverse action against the license or licenses; the inspector has the same power with respect to Class T licenses. The council may
impose such conditions on Ciass N licenses with the consent of the license holder, or upon any class of license as an adverse action against the
license or licenses following notice and hearing as may be required. Such conditions may be imposed on a license or licenses upon issuance or
renewal thereof, or upon and as part of any adverse action against a license or licenses, including suspension. Conditions imposed on a license or
licenses shall remain on such licenses when renewed and shall continue thereafter until removed by the council in the case of conditions on Class
N licenses or conditions imposed by adverse action, and by the inspector in the case of Class R and T licenses.

(d) Standards for multiple license determination. In any case in which the council is authorized to take adverse action against less than all of the
licenses held by a licensee, or applied for by an applicant, the following standards may be used:
(1
2

The nature and gravity of the grounds found by the council to exist upon which the adverse action would be based;

The policy and/or regulatory goals for the particular licenses involved, either as embodied in the Legislative Code or as found and determined

by the council;

(3

The interrelationship of the licenses and their relative importance to the overall business enterprise of the licensee or applicant;

(4

The management practices of the licensee or applicant with respect to each of such licenses;
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(5) The extent to which adverse action against less than all of the licenses or applications would result in difficulty in enforcing and monitoring the a

action taken;
(6) The hardship to the licensee or applicant that would be caused by applying adverse action to all licenses or applications; and

(7) The hardship and/or danger to the public, or to the public health and welfare, that would result from adverse action against less than all of
the licenses or applications.
(Code 1956, § 510.06; Ord. No. 17584, § 1, 8-25-88; Ord. No. 17657, § 15, 6-8-89; Ord. No. 17659, § 2, 6-13-89; Ord. No. 17901, §§ 2, 3, 1-14-92; Ord. No.
17917, 88 2, 3, 3-31-92; Ord. No. 17922, § 1, 4-28-92; C.F. No. 94-500, § 3, 7-6-94; C.F. No. 94-1340, § 3, 10-19-94; C.F. No. 95-473, § 5, 5-31-95; C.F. No. 99-500,
§ 3, 7-7-99; C.F. No. 06-954, § 2, 11-8-06; C.F. No. 06-1072, § 2, 12-27-06)

Sec. 310.07. - Termination of licenses; surety bonds; insurance contracts.

(a) Automatic termination, reinstatement; responsibility of licensee. All licenses or permits which must, by the provisions of these chapters or other
ordinances or laws, be accompanied by the filing and maintenance of insurance policies, deposits, guarantees, bonds or certifications shall
automatically terminate on cancellation or withdrawal of said policies, deposits, bonds or certifications. No licensee may continue to operate or
perform the licensed activity after such termination. The licensee is liable and responsible for the filing and maintenance of such policies,
deposits, guarantees, bonds or certifications as are required in these chapters, and shall not be entitled to assert the acts or omissions of agents,
brokers, employees, attorneys or any other persons as a defense or justification for failure to comply with such filing and maintenance
requirements. In the event the licensee reinstates and files such policies, bonds or certifications without a lapse within thirty (30) days, the license
is automatically reinstated on the same terms and conditions, and for the same period as originally issued. After thirty (30) days, the applicant
must apply for a new license as though it were an original application.

If there is a lapse in insurance, the licensee is subject to adverse action in accordance with Saint Paul Legislative Code 8§ 310.05. License is null and
void during the lapse.

(b) Bonds and insurance requirements:

(1) Surety Companies: All surety bonds running to the City of Saint Paul shall be written by surety companies authorized to do business in the
State of Minnesota. All insurance policies required by these chapters shall be written by insurance companies authorized to do business in the
State of Minnesota.

(2) Approved as to Form: Ali bonds filed with the City of Saint Paul in connection with the issuance of licenses for whatever purpose, and all
policies of insurance required to be filed with or by the City of Saint Paul in connection with the issuance of licenses for any purpose

whatsoever, shall first be approved as to form by the city attorney.
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(3) Uniform Endorsement: Each insurance policy required to be filed pursuant to these chapters shall contain the endorsement set forth in Chapter
Saint Paul Legislative Code.

(4) Conditions: All bonds required by these chapters shall be conditioned that the licensee shall observe all ordinances and laws in relation to the
licensed activity, business, premises or facilities and that he shall conduct all such activities or business in conformity therewith. Such bonds
shall also indemnify the City of Saint Paul against all claims, judgments or suits caused by, resulting from or in connection with the licensed
business, premises, activity, thing, facility, occurrence or otherwise licensed under these chapters.

(c) Termination of bonds and insurance required by city. Termination of bonds and insurance required to be filed with the city pursuant to these
chapters shall be in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 8 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code.
(d) Expiration date to be concurrent with term of license or permit. The expiration date of all such policies, bonds, guarantees or certifications shall

be concurrent with the expiration date of the license or permit.

(Code 1956, § 510.07; Ord 12-74,8 1, 11-28-12)

Sec. 310.08. - Terms of licenses; uniform dates.

(a) All licenses or permits shall be valid for a period of one (1) year from the date of issuance by the inspector, except as otherwise provided herein

or in these chapters or in cases of revocation, suspension or termination under section 310.06.

(b) Licensees may continue to operate their business after the expiration date of their license; provided, that the licensee has filed with the inspector
on or before the expiration date the appropriate license application, license fees, insurance and bonds. The inspector shall process the renewal

application in the manner provided for in this Code.

(c) Whenever any licensee is the holder of the two (2) or more licenses of the City of Saint Paul which expire on different dates, the inspector is
authorized, at the request of the licensee, to determine a uniform date for the expiration of all or any number of such licenses, notwithstanding
the term and expiration dates of such licenses as originally issued, and notwithstanding any provision as to term of license of any ordinance of
the city heretofore or hereafter enacted. The provisions hereof shall govern the issuance of any new license to one already holding a license.

(d

In order to conform to the foregoing provisions, new licenses may be issued for a term of less than one (1) year, and the license fee therefor shall

be prorated for the period of issuance.

(Code 1956, § 510.08; Ord. No. 17360, § 1, 6-5-86)

Sec. 310.09. - Fees.

(a) Exempt organizations. The Legislative Code exempts certain organizations from paying the customary license or permit fees or establishes a
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nominal fee of less than seven dollars ($7.00). The terms and conditions of such exemptions are stated within the applicable chapters. Such
organizations shall pay a five dollars ($5.00) minimum processing fee for each and every application for a license or permit to be issued by the
division manager, director or council of the city.

{b) Fee schedule. The council may by ordinance determine and establish one (1) fee schedule for any or all licenses and permits issued pursuant to
these chapters, and a separate fee schedule for applications for such licenses and permits, which may include fees to cover costs incurred by
reason of the late filing. Such fees, in either schedule, shall be reasonably related to the costs of administration incurred in connection with each
such application, license or permit. Costs of administration shall mean and include, but without limitation by this specification, both direct and
indirect costs and expenses, such as salaries, wages, benefits and all personnel costs including training, seminars and schooling, expenses of
investigations and inspections, handling of inquiries and requests for assistance, telephone and communications, stationery, postage, paper,
reproduction, office capital equipment and all office supplies. Such fee schedules as adopted by ordinance and posted in the office of the

inspector shall supersede inconsistent fee provisions in these chapters or in other ordinances or laws.

(c) Fee for one year; may be prorated. Unless otherwise specifically provided, the license fee stated is for a period of one (1) year. Such fee may be
prorated where a license is issued for a period of less than a year.
(d) Late fee. Unless otherwise specifically provided by the particular licensing provisions involved, an applicant for the renewal of a license who

makes application for such renewal after the expiration date of such license shall be charged a late fee for each such license. The late fee shall be
in addition to any other fee or payment required, and shall be ten (10) percent of the annual license fee for such license for each thirty-day period
or portion thereof which has elapsed after the expiration date of such license. The late fee shall not exceed fifty (50) percent of the annual license
fee. If any provision of these chapters imposes more stringent or additional requirements for the issuance of an original license than would be

the case for mere renewal, those requirements must be met when the license has lapsed by reason of expiration.

(e) Environmental change of ownership fee. Unless otherwise stated, the environmental change of ownership fee shall be 25% of the environmental

plan review fee for each license type.

(Code 1956, § 510.09; Ord. No. 16884, 2-11-82; Ord. No. 17802, § 1, 1-10-91; C.F. No. 03-893, § 1, 11-5-03)

Sec. 310.10. - Refunds of fees.

(a) Refund where application withdrawn; service charge. Unless otherwise specifically provided by the particular licensing provisions involved, where
an application for any license is withdrawn, the inspector shall refund to the applicant the license fee submitted less a service charge to recover in

part the costs incurred in processing the application in the amount of twenty-five (25) percent of the annual license fee.

(b) Limitation on refund; other cases. In all other cases as provided in paragraph (c), the director of the department of safety and inspections, or his

designee, may upon receipt of a written request refund the license fee, less a service charge to recover in part the costs incurred in processing
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(©)

the application up to twenty-five (25) percent of the annual licensee fee.
Bases for refunds. Refunds under paragraph {b) may be made to the licensee or his estate:

(1) Where the place of business of the licensee or his principal equipment is destroyed or so damaged by fire or any other cause that the licensee

ceases for the remainder of the licensed period to engage in the licensed activity or business;
(2) Where the business or licensed activity ceases by reason of the death or illness of the licensee or the sole employee or manager; or

(3) Where it has become unlawful for the licensee to continue in the business or licensed activity other than by cancellation, termination,

revocation, suspension, denial or any criminal activity on the part of the licensee.

(Code 1956, § 510.10; C.F. No. 09-516, § 1, 6-10-09; Ord. No. 11-69, § 1, 8-24-11; Ord 12-33, 8 1, 6-27-12)

Sec. 310.11.

(a)

(b)

- Transfers; general.

License a privilege, not property. All licenses or permits issued by the City of Saint Paul pursuant to these chapters or other ordinances or laws
confer a privilege on the licensee to engage in the activity or occupation so licensed, and do not constitute property or property rights or create
any such rights in any licensee. No such license or permit may be seized, levied upon, attached, executed upon, assessed or in any manner taken

for the purpose of satisfaction of any debt or obligation whatever.

Licenses not transferable; conditions. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Saint Paul Legislative Code to the contrary, no licenses issued by

the City of Saint Paul shall be transferable.

Transfer; definition. "Transferable" means the ability to transfer a license or licenses from one (1) person to another, or from one (1) location to
another. "Transfer," as used in these chapters, shall include a transfer from person to person, or from place to place, or a transfer of stock in a
corporate licensee, or of shares or interests in a partnership or other legal entity. "Transfer,” as used in these chapters, shall not include the
instance where a license is held by an individual or partnership and the transfer is by said individual or partnership to a corporation in which the
majority of the stock is held by said individual or by the members of said partnership.

Deceased licensee. Notwithstanding any other provision of these chapters, in any case where a liquor license is held by a person not incorporated
and where the license would, by reason of the death of said licensee, lapse to the city in the absence of this paragraph, the authorized
representative of the estate of the deceased licensee may consent to and seek to reissue said license to the beneficiary to the licensed

establishment. The reissuance shall be subject to all applicable requirements of these chapters and existing law.

(Code 1956, § 510.11; Ord. No. 16822, 9-3-81; Ord. No. 17551, 8 3, 4-19-88; C.F. No. 95-473, § 6, 5-31-95)

Sec. 310.12. - Inspection of premises.

EXHIBIT
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The premises, facilities, place, device or anything named in any license issued pursuant to any provision of the Saint Paul Legislative Code or other law
shall at all times while open to the public or while being used or occupied for any purpose be open also to inspection and examination by any police, fire, or

health officer or any building inspector of the city, as well as the inspector.

(Code 1956, § 510.12)

Sec. 310.13. - Renewal.

Every license renewal under these chapters may be denied for any licensee who is delinquent in any payment or contribution to a health and welfare

trust or pension trust, or similar program, established for the benefit of his employees.

(Code 1956, § 510.13)

Sec. 310.14. - Savings clause.

(a) if any provision in these chapters is held unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall extend only to the

provision involved and the remainder of these chapters shall remain in force and effect to be construed as a whole.

(b

The repeal of any ordinance by this ordinance (which enacts the Uniform License Ordinance) shall not affect or impair any act done, any rights
vested or accrued, or any suit, proceeding or prosecution had or commenced in any matter, prior to the date this ordinance became effective.
Every such act done or right vested or accrued shall remain in full force and effect to all intents and purposes as if the repealed ordinances had
themselves remained in force and effect. Every such suit, proceeding or prosecution may be continued after repeal as though the repealed
ordinances were fully in effect. A suit, proceeding or prosecution which is based upon an act done, a right vested or accrued, or a violation
committed prior to repeal of the repealed ordinances, but which is commenced or instituted subsequent to repeal of the repealed ordinances,

shall be brought pursuant to and under the provisions of such repealed ordinances as though they continued to be in fuil force and effect.

(Code 1956, § 510.14)

Sec. 310.15. - Penalty.

Any person who violates any provision of these chapters, or other ordinances or laws relating to licensing, or who aids, advises, hires, counsels or
conspires with or otherwise procures another to violate any provision of these chapters or other ordinances or laws relating to licensing is guilty of a

misdemeanor and may be sentenced in accordance with section 1.05 of the Saint Paul Legislative Code. The term "person," in addition to the definition in
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section 310.01, shall for the purpose of this section include the individual partners or members of any partnership or corporation, and as to corporations,
the officers, agents or members thereof, who shall be responsible for the violation.

(Code 1956, § 510.15)

Sec. 310.16. - Reserved.

Editor's note— Section 310.16, pertaining to license fees and annual increases, and derived from Ord. No. 16885, adopted Feb. 11, 1982; Ord. No. 17059,
adopted Oct. 20, 1983; and Ord. No. 17303, adopted Oct. 29, 1985, was repealed by Ord. No. 17884, § 1, adopted Nov. 19, 1991.

Sec. 310.17. - Licensee's responsibility.

Any act or conduct by any clerk, employee, manager or agent of a licensee, or by any person providing entertainment or working for or on behalf of a
licensee, whether compensated or not, which act or conduct takes place either on the licensed premises or in any parking lot or other area adjacent to (or
under the lease or control of) the ficensed premises, and which act or conduct violates any state or federal statutes or regulations, or any city ordinance,

shall be considered to be and treated as the act or conduct of the licensee for the purpose of adverse action against all or any of the licenses held by such

licensee. To the extent this section is in conflict with sections_ 409.14 and_410.09 of the Legislative Code, this section shall be controlling and prevail; but shall
not otherwise amend, alter or affect such sections.

(Ord. No. 17629, 8 1, 1-31-89)

Sec. 310.18. - License fee schedule.

Notwithstanding the provision of any other ordinance or law to the contrary, the following fees are hereby provided for all the licenses listed herein.
These fees supersede all inconsistent provisions, including, but not limited to, graduated fee provisions, in these chapters and in other ordinances and faws,

and include the fee for the license application as part of the license fee; provided, however, that this section does not amend or modify sections_310.09(a) or

310.09(d) of the Legislative Code with respect to exempt organizations or late fees. Pursuant to_section 310.09(b) of the Legislative Code, these schedules
shall be posted in the office of the director. These fees shall be effective for license renewals and new license applications occurring on and after January 1,
1995, or on the effective date of this section, whichever is later; provided, however, that with respect to all licenses whose renewal dates occur after the

effective date of this new schedule, there shall be no increases in, nor offsets or refunds of, the existing fees paid, or due and owing.

(a) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 1

Chapter/Section
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License Description

Agricultural Vehicle Parking Permit

Animal Foods Manufacturing and Distribution

Amusement Rides

Christmas Tree Sales

Close Out Sale

Laundry Dry Cleaning Pickup Station

Liquid Fuel Vehicle

Solid Fuel Vehicle

Mercantile Broker

Peddler (Solicitor/Transient)

Mobile Retail Vehicle

Animal Day Care

Animal Boarding

Rental of Hospital Equipment

Fee

$20.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

76.00

76.00

78.00
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Rental of Hospital Equipment Vehicle

Rental of Kitchenware

Roller Rinks

Secondhand Dealer-Single Location

Solid Waste Hauler—Each Vehicle Over One

Sound Trucks and Broadcast Vehicles

Finishing Shop

Tow Truck/Wrecker Vehicle

Tree Trimmer—Additional Vehicle

Tire Recapping Plant

Lawn Fertilizer and Pesticide Application

Pet Grooming Facility

Liquor-Outdoor Service Area (Patio)

Gas Stations

13-27

»>>

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

78.00

102.00
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(b) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 2

Chapter/Section

No. License Description

320.03 Bituminous Contractor
322.02(a) Pool Halls

322.02(b) Bowling Centers

326.06 Building Contractors

327.03 Laundry/Dry Cleaning Plants
332.03 Fuel Dealers—Liquid

333.03 Fuel Dealers—Solid

334.03 Pest Control

338.02 House Sewer Contractors
342.02 Bulk Oil Storage

347.03 Pet Shop

352.03 Rental of Trailers

355.02 Secondhand Dealer—Exhibitions

Fee
$191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00
191.00

191.00
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356.02 Sidewalk Contractors 191.00
362.02 Tree Trimming (with One Vehicle) 191.00
364.02 Veterinary Hospital 191.00
365.02 Window Cleaning 191.00
401.02 Motorcycle Dealer 191.00
405.02 Dance or Rental Hall 293.00
406.04 Game Room 191.00
408.03 Recycling Collection Center 191.00
415.04 Theaters and Movie Theaters 191.00
416.03 Motion Picture Drive-in Theater 191.00
426.04 Cabaret (Class A and B) 191.00
{c) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 3
Chapter/Section
No. License Description Fee
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Firearms

Cigarettes

Sanitary Disposal Vehicle
Secondhand Dealer-Multiple Dealers
Solid Waste Hauler and Vehicle
Public Swimming Pools

Whirlpools

Tow Truck/Wrecker Operator
Vehicle Immobilization Service
Taxicabs

Taxicabs (Reciprocity Event)
Short-term Rental Platform License
Short-term Rental Host License
Currency Exchanges

New Motor Vehicle Dealer

$369.00
488.00
369.00
369.00
369.00
369.00
369.00
369.00
369.00
428.00
33.00
10,200.00
41.00
369.00

369.00
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409.07.1(a),.410.04(c)

412A.03
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Secondhand Dealer Motor Vehicle Parts
Secondhand Motor Vehicle Dealer
Hotel/Motel—To 50 rooms

Hotel—Each additional room over 50
Liquo;—Extension of Service Hours
Massage Center—Adulit

Environmental Plan Review Massage Center Adult
Conversation/Rap Parlor (A and B)
Mini-Motion Picture Theater—Adult
Parking Lots and Parking Garages
Parking Garages (Government)

Parking Garages (P;ate)

Motor Vehicle Salvage Dealer

Auto Body Repair Garage

Auto Repair Garage

462.00
462.00
369.00
12.00
369.00
369.00
407.00
369.00
369.00
369.00
0.00
362.00
369.00
462.00

462.00
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427.04 Health/Sports Clubs 369.00
427A.04 Health/Sports Club (Adult) | 369.00
428.04 Steam Room/Bath ;iou;e (Class A and B) 369.00
423.02(b) Auto Body Repair/Painting Shop 462.00
(d) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 4
Chapter/Section
No. License Description Fee
331A.04 Catering-Limited $326.00
331A.04 Environmental Plan Review—Catering—Limited 380.00
331A.04 Catering 570.00
331A.04 Environmental Plan Review—Catering 625.00
331A.04 Catering—Add on 250.00
331A.04 Environmental Plan Review—Catering—Add on 380.00
331A.04 Customer Appreciation—Food Sales 55.00
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331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04; 363.02(a)

331A.04: 363.02(a)

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

Day Care Food

Food Give-Away

Food Processing/Packaging/Distributing

Environmental Plan Review—Food Processing/Packaging/Distributing
Food Vehicle

Food Vending Machine

Food Vending Machine Operator

Food/Boarding Facility

Environmental Plan Review—Food/Boarding Facility

K—12 School Food Service

Environmental Plan Review — K—12 School Food Service

K—12 School Food Service—Limited

Environmental Plan Review—K—12 School Food Service—Limited
Mobile Food Vehicle

Mobiie Food Cart—Limited

109.00

55.00

217.00

380.00

92.00

16.00

136.00

353.00

380.00

217.00

1 272.00

109.00

136.00

244.00

110.00
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331A.04
3;1A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04
331A.04

331A.04

| 331A.04

Maobile Food Cart—Fuli

Environmental Plan Review—Restaurant (1)
Environmental Plan Review—Restaurant (2)
Envirc:nmental Plan Review—Restaurant (3)
Environmental Plan Review—Restaurant (4)
Environmental Plan Review—Restaurant (5)

Restaurant (D)—Add-On

Environmental Plan Review Restaurant (D) Add-On
Restaurant (D)—Add-on (Bar Only)

Environmental Plan Review Restaurant (D) Add-On (Bar Only)
Restaurant (E)—Extension

Environmental Plan Review—Restaurant (E)—Extension
Environmental Plan Review—Restaurant (L)—Limited
Restaurant (L)—Limited

Restaurant (1)—no seats

217.00
381.00
381.00
625.00
625.00
625.00
272.00
381.00
109.00
190.00
164.00
136.00
381.00
272.00

435.00
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331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

Restaurant (2)—1—12

Restaurant (3)—13—50

Restaurant {4)—51—150

Restaurant (5)— 151 and over

Retail Food Establishment (A)—1 to 100 Sq. Ft.
Environmental Plan Review—Retail Food Establishment (A)
Retail Food Establishment (B}—101 to 1000 Sq. Ft.
Environmental Plan Review Retail Food Establishment (B)
Retail Food Establishment (C)—1001 to 3000 Sq. Ft.
Environmental Plan Review Retail Food Establishment (C)
Retail Food Establishment (D)—3001 to 6000 Sqg. Ft.
Environmental Plan Review Retail Food Establishment (D)
Retail Food Establishment (E)—6001 to 10,000 Sq. Ft.
Environmental Plan Review Retail Food Establishment (E)

Retail Food Establishment (F)—over 10,000 Sq. Ft.

478.00

580.00

631.00

673.00

82.00

136.00

109.00

272.00

408.00

408.00

652.00

516.00

978.00

652.00

1,413.00
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331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

Environmental Plan Review Retail Food Establishment (F)

Retail Food Establish_me.nt—Farmers‘ Mar;et

Retail Food Establishment—Temporary

Retail Food Establishment—Nonprofit

Environmental Plan Review—Retail Food Establishment—Nonprofit

Retail Food Establishment—Secondary Facility

Environmental Plan Review Retail Food Establishment—Secondary Facility
Retail Food Establishment—Restricted Food Service

Special Event Food Sales—1 to 3 days (up to_150 sq. f;eet)

Special Event Food Sales—4 to 10 days (up to_150 sq. feet)

Special Event Food Sales—Up to 3 events (up to_150 sq. feet)

Special Event Food Sales—Ilate fee

Special Event Food Sales (Nonprofit) (up to_150 sq. feet)

Special Event Food Sales—Extension (ub to_150 sq. feet)

816.00
164.00
65.00
27.00
55.00
82.(;0
381.00
79.00
190.00
217.00

217.00

50% of special event food

sales fee

55.00

109.00
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331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

331A.04

(e) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 5

Special Event Food Sales—Each additional 150 square feet portion thereof

Special Event Food Sales—Each additional location fee

Nonprofit 1 Day Special Event—1—10 Stands

Nonprofit 1 Day Special Event—Each Additional 10 Stands or Portion of 10
Stands

Seasonal Temporary Food Stand

Chapter/Section

No.

25% of special event foods

sales fee
85.00
275.00

275.00

244.00

License Description

2:00 a.m. closing

Intoxicating Liquor—Fee waived for governm;nt agencies
Liquor Catering Permit—Annual

Off-Sale Microdistiliery

Liquor Catering Permit—Temporary

19- 37

Fee

$54.00

0.00

175.00

187.00

54.00
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On-Sale—100 seats or less

On-Sale—101—180 seats

| On-Sale—181—290 seats

On-Sale—291 or more seats
On-Sale—Theater

Temporary Liquor

On-sale Club—Under 200 members
On-sale Club—201—500 members
On-sale Club—501—1,000 members
On-sale Club—1,001—2,000 members
On-sale Club—2,001—4,000 membe;s
On-sale Club—4,001—6,000 members
On-sale Club—6,000+ members
Additional family members

Brewpub/Off-sale (Growler)

4,891.00

5,416.00

5,802.00

5,882.00

1,746.00

54.00

300.00

500.00

650.00

800.00

1,000.00

| 2,000.00

3,000.00
56.00

187.00

EXHIBIT
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Off-Sale Brewery
Off-Sale
SLnd;On-Sale
Extension of Service Area—Temporary
Wine On-Sale
| Temporary Wine
V;ine_Licenses for Festivals
On-Sale Malt (Strong)
Brewery Taproom
Microdistillery Cocktail Room
On-Sale Malt (3.2)
On-Sale Malt—Fee waived for municipal golf courses
Off-Sale Malt

Temporary Malt

Entertainment—Class A

187.00
;,377.00
200.00
62.00
2,000.00
54.00
400

649.00

649.00

| 649.00

649.00

0.00

205.00

| 54.00

253.00
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411.03 Entertainment—Class B

411.03 Entertainment—Class C

41;.05 7 Er;erta;wr;ent Temporary

409.08 Live Music Event—18 and Up

409.15(e) Culinary On-sale

409.01 Private Event—Restaurant/Liquor Caterer

(f) ENFORCEMENT LEVEL 6

Chapter/Section

No. License Description

329.02 Alarm Permits

317.01 Amusement Rides—Temporary
106.01(b) Sidewalk Café—Food Only
106.01(b)(4) Sidewalk Café—Liquor

127.04 Courtesy Benches

613.00

2,911.00

31.00

31.00

233.00

31.00

Fee

$39.00

29.00

36.00

36.00

24.00
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127 Courtesy Benches Transfer 15.00
293.09 Noise Varianc_e 175.00
368.02 Wrecking of Buildings 59.00
369.03 Building T;ad_es Q}éss Lic;nse 1%0
3770.097 E:uiI;iir;g T;ades Certificates of Competency 22.00
37017 Trade Worker—Tier 1 33.00
37017 Trade Worker—Tier 2 64.00
278.03 Gambling Hall 412.00
318.02 Mechanical Amusement Device 1;00
318.02 Music Machine 19.00
318.02 Amuseme;t I;ides 19.00
318.02 T.V. Units 19.00
344.02(a) Pawn Shops 2,911.00
344.02(b) Pawn Shop Billable Transaction Fee 3.00
37_; Transporta;on Netw;kiComipaniies 37,506.00 |
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Commercial Pedal Car Driver 46.00
Commercial Pedal Car Vehicle 107.00
Commercial Pedal Car Business 321.00
Pedicab Vehicle 103.00
Pedicab Driver 46.00
Taxicab Vehicle—Duplicate Sticker 19.00
Taxicab Replacement Vehicle Sticker 51.00
Taxicab Driver (Reciprocity Event) 33.00
Taxicab Driver (new) 46.00
Taxicab Driver Renewal 46.00
Taxicab Driver Duplicate Identification Card 6.00
Taxicab Driver (provisional) 46.00
Soliciting Funds—Tag Days 24.00
Temporary Gambling (3 types) 54.00
Bingo Halls 209.00
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409.05(g)

409.08(11)
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Gambling Location

Modification of Parking

Sound Trucks and Broadcast Vehicles Nonprofit Organizations)

Tanning Facility

Environmental Plan Review Tanning Facility

Massage or Bodywork Practitioner—One Location
Massage or Bodywork Practitioner—Each Additional Location
Massage Center (Class A)—One practitioner

Massage Center (Class A)—Two or more practitioners
Environmental Plan Review Massage Center (Class A)
Massage Center (Class B)

Environmental Plan Review Massage Center (Class B)
Solid Waste Transfer Station

Recycling Processing Center

Infectious Waste Processing Facility

77.00
3500
29.00
97.00
175.00
97.00
29.00
93.00
239.00
431.00
97.00
175.00
1,745.00

874.00

1,745.00
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198.04(c)

198.04(c)

198.04(c)

198.04(c)
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Keeping of Animal (includes more than three (3) chickens

Keeping of Animal—Renewal

Tier 1 Chicken Perm;

Tier 1 Chicken Permit Renewal

Tier 2 Chicken Permit

Tier 2 Chicken Permit Renewal

Keeping of More than Three (3) Cats

Keeping of More than Three (3) Cats (Renewal)

Dog License—Altered

Dog License—Unaltered

Dog License—Reduced Rate, altered

Dog License—Reduced Rate, unaltered

Dog License—Lifetime (with Microchip, altered)

Dog License—Reduced Rate, Lifetime (with Microchip and altered)

Dog License—Reduced Rate, Lifetime (with Microchip, unaltered)

76.00

28.00

26.00

15.00

74.00

15.00

75.00

28.00

20.00

80.00

10.00

40.00

140.00

70.00

34.00

EXHIBIT
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Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous Animal, altered

Dangerous or Potentially Dangerous Animal, unaltered

Dog License—Replacement

Impounding Fee

Unlicensed Dog

Dangerous Dog Registration

Boarding Fee—Per Day

Animal Adoption—St. Paul Resident

Animal Adoption—Nonresident

Rabies Vaccination for impounded dogs, cats, ferrets

Microchipping for impounded animals

Delinquent License Renewal fee (per month)

Taxicab Service Company

140.00

280.00

10.00

35.00

58.00

300.00

19.00

50.00

228.00

30.00

30.00

5.00

416.00

OAH-0097



(C.F.No.92-1742,8 1, 12-8-92; C.F. No. 93-1650, § 1, 12-9-93; C.F. No. 94-201, 8 1, 3-16-94; C.F. No. 94-1447, § 1, 12-14-94; C.F. No. 95-519, § 2, 6-7-95; C.F. No.
95-1457,8 1, 1-3-96; C.F. No. 96-391, 8 3, 5-8-96; C.F. No. 96-1095, § 1, 10-2-96; C.F. No. 97-912, § 1, 8-20-97; C.F. No. 99-500, § 4, 7-7-99; C.F. No. 89-812,§ 1,
9-8-99; C.F. No. 00-457, § 1, 6-7-00; C.F. No. 00-1064, § 1, 12-12-00; C.F. No. 00-1065, § 1, 12-20-00; C.F. No. 01-613, 88 1, 2, 7-5-01; C.F. No. 01-1244, 8 1, 12-26-
01; C.F. No. 02-770, 8 1, 10-2-02; C.F. No. 1031, § 2, 11-27-02; C.F. No. 03-102, § 2, 3-12-03; C.F. No. 03-694, § 2, 9-3-03; C.F. No. 03-695, 8 1, 9-3-03; C.F. No. 03-
893, § 2, 11-5-03; C.F. No. 04-670, § 1, 8-4-04; C.F. No. 04-960, § 1, 11-3-04; 04-961, § 1, 11-10-04; C.F. No. 05-631, § 1, 8-10-05; C.F. No. 05-697, § 1, 8-24-05;
C.F. No. 06-409, & 1, 5-24-06; C.F. No. 06-574, § 2, 7-26-06; C.F. No. 06-752, § 1, 9-13-06; C.F. No. 06-821, § 2, 9-27-06; C.F. No. 07-149, § 74, 3-28-07; C.f. No.
07-966, § 1, 12-12-07; C.F. No. 07-967, 8 1, 12-12-07; C.F. No. 08-382, § 1, 5-14-08; C.F. No. 08-568, § 1, 6-25-08; C.F. No. 08-1009, § 1, 10-8-08; C.F. No. 08-
1208, § 2, 12-17-08; C.F. No. 08-478, § 1, 5-27-09; C.F. No. 09-684, § 1, 7-22-09; C.F. No. 09-893, § 1, 10-14-09; C.F. No. 09-987, 8§ 1, 10-14-09; Ord No. 11-56, § 1,
7-13-11; Ord No. 11-63, § 1, 4-25-12; Ord No. 12-24, 8 1, 6-13-12; Ord 12-49, 8 1, 9-12-12; Ord 12-45,8 1, 10-10-12; Ord 12-83, § 1, 1-9-13; Ord 13-1, § 1, 1-23-
13; Ord 13-31, 8 1, 5-22-13; Ord 13-34, § 1, 6-26-13; Ord 14-33, 8 1, 8-27-14; Ord 14-40, § 1, 12-3-14; Ord 15-29, § 7, 5-27-15; Ord 15-65, § 1, 12-2-15; Ord 16-9,
4-20-16; Ord 16-16, 8 2, 7-27-16; Ord 16-66, 8 1, 1-4-16; Ord 17-47,8 1, 10-25-17; Ord 17-53, § 1, 11-8-2017; Ord 17-25, 8 1, 8-2-17; Ord 18-65,§ 1, 1-9-19; Ord
18-68, 8 2, 1-9-19; Ord 19-78, § 1, 1-8-20; Ord 20-5, § 1, 2-20-20)

Sec. 310.19. - Discount from certain license fees.

(a) Adiscount will be provided for on-sale and off-sale liquor licenses, on-sale and off-sale 3.2 malt liquor licenses and on-sale strong beer and wine
licenses. Such fees mentioned shall be reduced seven (7) percent, cantingent upon each of the following conditions:

(1) Driver's license guide; compilation of laws. The licensee shall maintain on the premises, in a location accessible at all times to all employees of
the licensed establishment:

a. Acurrent driver's license guide, which shall include license specifications for both adults and minors for each state (including Canadian
provinces), and shall list such information from at least five (5) years prior to the present date; and

b. A current compilation of the laws relating to the sale and possession of alcoholic beverages in the state as outlined in Chapter 7515 of the
State of Minnesota Rules and Minn. Stat. Ch. 340A. This compilation must also include chapters_240 through 246, 409 and 410 of the Saint
Paul Legislative Code.

(2) Signage.The licensee shall maintain on the premises, in all customer areas, current signage relating to underage consumption of alcoholic
beverages, and relating to driving under the influence of alcohol. One (1) sign must be located behind the bar, and one (1) sign must be
present in each additional room or section within the lounge area in which the writing on the sign behind the bar is not clearly legible. The
sign(s) must have dimensions of at least one (1) foot by one (1) foot with letters at least one-half (12) inch in height. All sighs must be
comfortably readable from a distance of fifteen (15) feet.

(3) Contract with security agency.
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a. Generally. The licensee shall participate in a training program with an approved private security agency, firm or association (hereafter "secur

which is selected and contracts with the city for the purpose of providing investigations and training to the licensee pursuant to this subsecti
contract shall provide (i) that the security agency shall not be reimbursed by the city, but that it shall recover its costs and profit by fees colle
licensees which choose to receive the training program and investigative services, and (ii) that the security agency shall charge the same amc
licensees who choose to receive such services, so that all such licensees are treated equally and without discrimination.
Investigation. The contract with the city shall provide for and require one (1) or more investigations by the security agency each calendar
year into the practices of the licensee with respect to (i) age identification of customers in order to prevent sales of alcoholic beverages to
minors, and (ii) preventing the sale of alcoholic beverages to persons who are obviously intoxicated. The contract shall require that the
security agency disclose the results of all such investigations to both the licensee and, at no cost to the city, to the department, within ten
(10) days after such investigations are concluded. Failure to do so will be grounds for adverse action against the licensee's licenses. The
contract shall require that all such investigations shall include unannounced and random attempts by minors to purchase alcoholic
beverages in the licensed premises, and surveillance within the licensed premises. The security agency shall employ reasonable measures
to minimize or eliminate conflicts of interest in providing and reporting on investigations of licensees.
Training. The contract shall also provide for alcohol awareness training by the security agency of all officers, employees or agents of the
licensee who work in the licensed premises at least once during the calendar year. All newly hired employees or new officers or agents
hired during the calendar year shall receive such training within four (4) weeks following their hiring, and shall not work in the premises
after that four-week period until they have received such training.
Standards for approval. In addition to the requirements specified elsewhere in this subsection, the security agency and its investigations
and training must meet or exceed the following:
1. The alcohol awareness course shall cover all of the topics listed herein. The content of each training course shall include, but need not

be limited to:

(a) Pertinent laws and ordinances regarding the sale of alcohol.

(b) Verification of age, forms of identification, and forms of false or misleading age identification.

(c) The effect of alcohol on humans and the physiology of alcohol intoxication.

(d) Recognition of the signs of intoxication.

(e) Strategies for intervention to prevent intoxicated persons from consuming further alcohol.

(f) The licensee's policies and guidelines, and the employee’s role in observing these policies.

(g) Liability of the person serving alcohol.

»3>
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(h) Effect of alcohol on pregnant women and their fetuses, and in other vulnerable situations.
(i) Training available in languages other than English that are spoken by the license holders and/or the license holders employees.

. The security agency shall have a minimum of two (2) years actual experience in alcohol awareness training. The courses may be given
by one (1) or more instructors, but each instructor must have a formal education and/or training in each area they teach. The courses

may be supplemented by audio-visual instruction.

. The security agency shall have sufficient personnel and physical resources to provide an alcohol awareness training course to newly
hired employees within four (4) weeks after their hiring by the licensee with whom there is a contract. The cost covering the training

and investigation service provided to license holders shall be identified and charged equally to each participant.

The (7) seven percent shall be applied to the following licenses:
Brew pub
Off-sale brewery
Liquor catering permit
On-sale—Over 200 seats
On-sale—Over 100 seats
On-sale—100 seats or less
On-sale club—Under 200 members
On-sale club—201—500 members
On-sale club—501—1,000 members
On-sale club—1,001—2,000 members
On-sale club—2,001—4,000 members
On-sale club—4,001—6,000 members
On-sale club—6,000+ members

On-sale extended service hours

OAH-0100



On-sale theatre

Off-sale

Sunday on-sale
Liquor—Outdoor service area
Wine on-sale

On-sale malt (strong)

On-sale malt (3.2)

Off-sale malt

(b) Adiscount will be provided for restaurant and catering licenses issued under_Chapter 331A. Such fees shall be reduced seven (7) percent,
contingent upon each of the following conditions:

(1) The licensee shall employ a person in charge, who, in the absence of the certified food manager, shall be on duty at all times and who can
demonstrate that he/she have viewed a video concerning food allergies. The video presentation shall be provided by and will be viewed at the
department of safety and inspections. If the person in charge leaves the licensee's employment, the establishment will have two months to
either:

a. Have the new person in charge view the video on food allergy at a presentation by the department of safety and inspection; or

b. If there is no presentation within two months of that person being hired, ensure that the new person in charge is registered for the next

available video presentation.

(2) Allergic customer alert process. The licensee shall produce a written procedure to alert all employees of an allergic customer. That policy shall,
at a minimum, require that once a customer has notified any employee of an allergy to particular food item(s) or group(s), the establishment
shall notify the above-referenced person in charge or certified food manager, and all employees who may handle any food item served to that

customer of the food allergy.

(C.F.N0o.94-1447, 8§ 2, 12-14-94; C.F. No. 00-237, § 1, 4-5-00; C.F. No. 01-1260, § 1, 12-26-01; C.F. No. 02-107, 3-6-02; C.F. No. 04-1093, § 1, 12-15-04; C.F. No.
06-821, § 3, 9-27-06; C.F. No. 07-149, 8 75, 3-28-07; C.F. No. 09-1290, § 1, 12-3-09)

EXHIBIT

(9-47
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From: Moore, Shari (CI-StPaul) <shari.moore@ci.stpaul.mn.us>
Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 1:04 PM

To: Skarda, Therese (Cl-StPaul} <therese.skarda@ci.stpaul.mn.us>

Subject: RE: Can you assist with prior versions of SPLC 324 and 3107? !

Attached is Chapter 324 of the Legislative Code as it read on December 2, 2021. Below is a screen print of where it was
located at Chapter 324. - Tobacco | Code of Ordinances | St. Paul, MN | Municode Library

VERSION: DEC 2, 2021 (ARCHIVE) = 8 - Sec. 324.10. - Presumptive penalties.
¥ Chapter 320 - Bituminous - ' Tonus;torestablis! B p i i
Contractors L 3 - o . d At 1 , deviate theref
> Chapter 321 - Rooming and ar mpelling reasons which make it appropriaie t¢c do 50, When devialing from these standards the shail ¢

Boardinghouses: Dormitories

> Chapter 322. - Bowhng Centers: Poo
Halls

> Chaprer 323 - Chrisumas Tree Sales Type of Appearance

<
&

Chapter 324. - Tobacco
Sec 32401 - License reguired | 1st

Sec 324.02. - License for
6 3284020 Liceq £ac Sale ers er twen e (21} years $20 ine 54 e

location or vending machine.
Sec. 324.03 - Definitions

Sec 32404 - Fee. duration

limitation on number of licenses

/e fine amount P it of the re ended fine 5 A waive

Sec 324 05 - Application B
earance for the pu e etermining prasumptive penalties for subsequent violatic
Sec 32406 - License 1o be
displayed
1 I3 n appearances A seco olatior within twenty f 2a) months shal’ be treare d as a sec

Sec 32407 - Sales prohibted pea ce, and a W twent ~or pated a appearance S dete

a0 v s1 bove o 3 sarance M §

Sec 324.08 - Distributio free

EXHIBIT
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Attached is Chapter 310 of the Legislative Code as it read on December 2, 2021. Below is a screen print of where it was
located at Chapter 310. - Uniform License Procedures | Code of Ordinances | St. Paul, MN | Municode Library

St Paul, Minnescta - Code of Ordirances ~ART il - LEGISLATIVE COCE  Title XXIX - LICENSES + Chapter 31 Uniform License Procea.

VERSION: DEC 2, 2021 (ARCHIVE) ~ ] — Chapter 310. - Uniform License Procedures

-

Sec. 310.05. - Hearing procedures.

Sec. 310.01. - Definitions.
Sec. 310.06. - Revocation;

This municipalitz does r e actions For the purposes of this chapter. any chapter of the iegisiative Code pertaining to ircenses
ordinances online y ’

Boditions ordinances establishing or reiating to the requirements for C!ass R, for routinely 1ssued licens

which neighbors are required to be notified. under authority of the City of Saint Paul. the terr
Sec. 310.07. - Termination of them.

licenses; surety bonds: insurance
Adverse actiorn means the revocation or suspension of a license, the imposition of conditic

contracts.

iIssuance or renewal of a license the imposition of a fine the assessment of the costs of a cor
Sec.310.08. - Terms of licenses; action taken with respect to a license licensee or applicant for a license "Adverse action” inct
uniform dates held by a licensee at any location in the c¢.ty. Adverse action” also includes disapproval of lice

ermit the governing body to disapprove the issuance of the license
Sec. 310.09. - Fees. o 8 . g o

Bond means a bond meeting the requirements of secticn 310 07 and indemntfying the city
Sec. 310.10. - Refunds of fees. _
from or in connection with any licensed business. activity, premises. thing, facility occurrence

SEG. 3104 1. - TranstarsigenFial Building official means the cfficial in the department of safety and inspections charged wit

Sec. 310.12. - Inspection of Chapters and these chapters shall mean this uniform ficense ordinance. any chapter of the

PHEMESES: mentioned. and subsequently enacted ordinances establishing or reiating to e requirement

Sec. 310.13. - Renewal. city
) Class R licenses means those licenses which can be approved and 1ssued or denied by the

Sec. 310.14. - Savings clause.

to tne procedures requred by these chapters The following licenses are so ciassified and tht

Sec. 310.15. - Penalty the Legislative Code pertaining to each license

Shari Moore, MMC

City Clerk

Pronouns: she/her/hers

City Clerk’s Office

15 Kellogg Boulevard West, 310 City Hall
Saint Paul, MN 55102

P: 651-266-8686
shari.moore@ci.stpaul.mn.us

www.StPaul.gov

'Y SAINT PAUL
LN MINNESOTA

Proud member of 1IMC
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RECEIVED

By: OAH on 11/14/2022 3:12 PM

STATE OF MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

COUNTY OF RAMSEY OAH 65-6020-38532

In the Matter of the Cigarette/Tobacco CITY’S RESPONSE TO

License Held by MJ Market for the MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN

Premises Located at 922 Thomas OPPOSITION TO SAINT

In Saint Paul. PAUL’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY DISPOSITION

1. The meaning of the term “appearance” in Saint Paul Legislative Code
§324.10 is clear and unambiguous.

The city respectfully disagrees that there is more than one reasonable interpretation of
what constitutes an “appearance”. Saint Paul Legislative Code (“SPLC”) §324.10 is not
ambiguous. SPLC §324.10 is clear and concise. Under SPLC §324.10(d)(1) a “second violation
within 24 months shall be treated as a second appearance”. An appearance occurs each time that
a Licensee resolves an adverse action with either a fine, suspension or some combination thereof.
When it amended SPLC §324.10 City Council laid out its intention to treat youth sales and
prohibited flavor violations more harshly than some of the more germane violations laid out in
the penalty matrix in SPLC §310.01(m) as reflected in the amendments passed by City Council .
Under the amended penalty matrix in SPLC §324.10 (b), if the second appearance is related to
the “Display, possession or multiple incidents of sales of single cigarettes, menthol tobacco
products or flavored tobacco products”, the presumed penalty is revocation. While revocation
might seem harsh, it is within the matrix set by the city council and given the seriousness of the
offenses in this penalty matrix, revocation is reasonable.

Contrary to Respondent’s argument, the City’s method for enforcing licensing penalties

is not arbitrary, unreasonable or discretionary. The City’s application of the penalties laid out in

1 Ex. 10-12.
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SPLC §324.10 is consistent with the method it uses to determine other licensing penalties. The
Department has always used the number of appearances to determine which box of the penalty
matrix contains the applicable penalty. The Department is applying the penalty matrix laid out in
SPLC § 324.10 in the same manner that it has historically applied the matrix in SPLC § 310.05
(m) by recommending the presumptive penalty for the violation or violations giving rise to the
subsequent appearance without regard to the particular violation or violations that were the
subject of the first or prior appearance.?

When City Council amended SPLC §324.10 it increased the penalties for youth sales,
added the violations and penalty for display, possession or multiple incidents of sales of single
cigarettes, menthol tobacco products or flavored tobacco products, and increased the look back
period for the tobacco related offenses covered under this section. Through these actions, City
Council clearly expressed its intent to apply more stringent standards and penalties to tobacco
offenses. For example, multiple violations related to related to display, possession or multiple
incidents of sales of single cigarettes, menthol tobacco products or flavored tobacco products are
handled differently from the standards codified in SPLC §310.05. Applying the facts in
Respondent’s case — under 310.05 (m)(ii) the presence of the multiple prohibited flavored
tobacco products found during the May 6, 2022, inspection would have either been treated as a
first appearance, or the Department would have needed to argue that grounds for upward
departure existed under the following language: “The occurrence of multiple violations shall be
grounds for departure from such penalties in the council’s discretion.” By amending the penalty
matrix in SPLC §324.10, City Council made it clear that it wished for all incidents which

involved the display, possession or multiple incidents of sales of single cigarettes, menthol

2 See SPLC §310.05 (m).
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tobacco products or flavored tobacco products to be subject to the more stringent penalties laid
out in the matrix. Another example of Council clearly articulating its intent for more stringent
penalties comes from a comparison of SPLC §324.10 (d) with SPLC §310.05 (m)(v) which
shows that City Council expressed a clear intent to increase the look back period for youth
compliance failures and prohibited flavored tobacco of violations as it doubled the look back
period for these serious prohibited tobacco related offenses from 12 to 24 months for

enhancement purposes.

1I. The Notice of Violation sent to the Licensee clearly articulated the penalty
recommended by the Department as well as the basis for the
recommendation.

Respondent argues that the wording of the June 10, 2022, Notice of Violation indicates
that this would be Respondents first appearance. * This is incorrect. The Notice of Violation

states that SPLC §324.10 (b)(2) “sets the presumptive penalties for violations of provisions of

the Legislative Code relating to the display, possession, or multiple incidents of sales of menthol

or flavored tobacco products.” and goes on to state that “under section §324.10 (b)(2) the
presumptive penalty for a second violation within a 24-month period is revocation of the
license.” The Notice of Violation goes on to list the prior violation that occurred on August 3,
2021. The Synopsis of Alleged Facts in the Notice of Violation also references both the August

3, 2021, youth tobacco compliance failure and the May 6, 2022, complaint inspection which

substantiated the complaint received by the Department that alleged that Respondent was selling

prohibited flavored tobacco products.*

3 Exhibit 1-1 — 1-15.
4 Exhibit 2-1.
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III. Respondent’s Due Process Rights were not violated.

Respondent argues that the City’s application of the presumptive penalties in SPLC
§324.10 somehow violate the Respondent’s due process rights. Respondent and all tobacco
licensees were sent notice of the proposed ordinance amendments along with the dates for public
hearings and the proposed ordinance language.® As to the current Notice of Violation, when the
Department sent the Respondent the June 10, 2022, Notice of Violation, the City fulfilled its due
process requirement for notice of the Department’s desire to take adverse action against the
Licenses held by the Respondent as Respondent was given notice of the recommendation of the
Department for adverse action against the Tobacco Shop License he holds and given options to
be heard. ® There was no confusion as Respondent, through his attorney, exercised his right to a
hearing.”

IV. Respondent does not have a property right in the License that the City
granted him.

Respondent argues that he has a property right under his license. Respondent is mistaken.
Under SPLC §310.11 (a) a license is a privilege, not property and the license confer the privilege
of engaging in the licensed activity. Licenses belong to the City.

V. Respondent has not alleged facts that are in dispute and the City is entitled to
Summary Disposition.

Respondent has failed to show that specific facts are in dispute that would have a bearing
on the outcome of this case. Respondent argues that there is a factual dispute that requires an
administrative hearing so that he can “cross-examine Department Licensing Manager, Eric

Hudak, and DSI Inspector Joseph Voyda regarding the facts surrounding the investigation of MJ

5 Exhibits 9-1 -10-12.
6 Exhibits 1-2, 1-3, see also Minn. Stat. 14.58
7 Exhibit 8.

OAH-0107



Market, Inc., and the procedure the Department used when they determined that the alleged
violation of the sale of flavored tobacco warranted revocation under the penalty matrix of SPLC
section 324.10 (b)(2). Respondent’s argument is not an allegation of a factual dispute. The
function of the Administrative Law Judge on a motion for summary disposition, like a trial
court’s function on a motion for summary judgment, is not to decide issues of fact, but to
determine whether genuine factual issues exist.® Respondent may not offer mere denials, general
assertions, or speculation in attempting to defeat summary disposition. See Gutbrod v. Cty. Of
Hennepin, 529 N.W. 2d 720, 723 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995). The City has provided a copy of the
complaint received by the Department as well as all investigative reports and photographs and
ample additional documentation to support the affidavits of Licensing Manager Eric Hudak and
Inspector Joseph Voyda. Their affidavits were based on their personal knowledge of issues after
reviewing the evidence and applicable ordinances. Summary disposition is appropriate in this
matter because investigative reports, photographs and affidavits show there is no genuine issue
of material fact in dispute. A recommendation for summary disposition of this matter including a
recommendation for revocation of the Tobacco Shop License held by Respondent is appropriate

and the City would request such a recommendation be issued.

Dated: November 14, 2022 By: /s/ Therese Skarda
Therese Skarda #240989
Assistant City Attorney
City of Saint Paul
15 West Kellogg Blvd.
Saint Paul, MN 55102
(651) 266-8755

8 See, e.g., DLH, Inc. v. Russ, 566 N.W.2d 60, 70 (Minn. 1997).
5
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RECEIVED

By: OAH on 11/7/2022 3:46 PM

STATE OF MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING
COUNTY OF RAMSEY OAH 65-0020-38532

In the Matter of the OAH File No. 65-6020-38532
Cigarette/Tobacco License Held by

MJ Market for the Premises Located MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN

At 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul. OPPOSITION TO CITY OF SAINT PAUL’S

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

INTRODUCTION

Licensee, Majid Nitashoon (“Respondent™) d/b/a MJ Market, Inc., respectfully submits this
Memorandum of Law in Opposition to City of Saint Paul’s Motion for Summary Judgment. On
June 10, 2022, the City of Saint Paul (“City”) initiated an adverse action against the tobacco shop
license held by Respondent for the premise located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul by filing
a Notice of Violation (“Notice”) of Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.07(j). The City, in its
Notice (and its Memorandum in Support of City’s Motion for Summary Judgment) misconstrues
the plain language of SPLC section 324.10, by stating that Respondent’s purported violation
relating to the display, possession, or multiple incidents of sales of menthol or flavored tobacco
products constitutes a second violation within a 24-month period and consequently, license
revocation.

Respondent, as identified herein, contends that SPLC section 324.10 is ambiguous. The
penalty matrix found in SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) identifies that the first appearance for an
alleged flavored tobacco violation is a 10-day suspension, not revocation. In order to support an
unsupportable position, the City conflates SPLC sections 324.10(b)(1), 324.10(b)(2) and SPLC
section 324.10(d)(1) to reach its erroneous conclusion that Respondent’s alleged violation results

in revocation of his license. The City’s interpretation and application of a vague ordinance results
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in arbitrary and capricious action on the part of the City that violates Respondent’s due process

rights.

STATEMENT OF DOCUMENTS COMPRISING THE RECORD

1. Documents provided as Exhibits with City of Saint Paul’s Memorandum of Law in Support
of City’s Motion for Summary Disposition served October 24, 2022.

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS

1. Respondent agrees with City of Saint Paul’s undisputed facts 1 through 23 as stated in its
Memorandum of Law in Support of City’s Motion for Summary Disposition.

2. Under SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) the presumptive penalty matrix identifies that a first
appearance for display, possession or multiple incidents of sale of flavored tobacco products
is a 10-day suspension. A second appearance for the same violation is revocation.

3. SPLC section 324.10(d)(1) states that a second violation within 24 months shall be treated as
a second appearance...

4. On May 6, 2022, Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) inspector Joseph
Voyda conducted an inspection at the licensed premises.

5. On June 10, 2022, the Department issued a Notice of Violation (“NOV”) to Respondent.

6. The June 10, 2022, NOV did not differentiate “Appearance” and “Violation” under SPLC
section 324.10(b)(2) and SPLC section 324.10(d)(1).

7. The June 10, 2022, NOV stated that revocation of Respondent’s tobacco license was the
penalty for Respondent’s alleged violation.

STANDARD OF REVIEW
Summary disposition is the administrative equivalent of summary judgment.” Pietsch v. Minn.

Bd. of Chiropractic Exam’rs, 683 N.W.2d 303, 306 (Minn. 2004). A party is entitled to summary
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judgment when “there is no genuine issue of material fact and the moving party is entitled to
judgment as a matter of law.” Stringer v. Minn. Vikings Football Club, LLC, 705 N.W.2d 746, 753
(Minn. 2005); see also Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.01. “Summary judgment is a blunt instrument that is
inappropriate when reasonable persons might draw different conclusions from the evidence
presented.” Montemayor, 898 N.W.2d at 628 (quotations omitted). Court’s view the evidence in
the light most favorable to the nonmoving party. STAR Cirs., Inc. v. Faegre & Benson, L.L.P., 644
N.W.2d 72, 76~ 77 (Minn. 2002). Court’s must not weigh facts or make credibility determinations,
and “[a]ll doubts and factual inferences must be resolved against the moving party.” Montemayor,
898 N.W.2d at 628 (quotation omitted).

1. Saint Paul Legislative Code Chapter 324.10 is Ambiguous.

The foremost rule of construction is that “courts generally strive to construe a term according
to its plain and ordinary meaning.” Frank’s Nursery Sales, Inc. v. City of Roseville, 295 N.W.2d
604, 608 (Minn. 1980). “When interpreting an ordinance, courts first examine its language to
determine if it is ambiguous. Motokazie! Inc. v. Rice Cnty., 824 N.W.2d 341, 344 (Minn. App.
2012). An ordinance is ambiguous if there is “more than one reasonable interpretation.” Id.
(quotation omitted). If an ordinance is ambiguous, courts “may apply the canons of statutory
construction to determine its meaning.” Id. Under the canons of construction, courts interpret the
words used in an ordinance “according to their common approved usage.” Minn. Stat. § 645.08(1)
(2020). Courts must avoid interpretations that would render a word or phrase “superfluous, void,
or insignificant.” In re Admin. Ord. Issued to Wright Cnty., 784 N.W.2d 398, 403 (Minn. App.
2010) (quotation omitted). Moreover, A municipality’s method for enforcing its ordinances cannot
be arbitrary, unreasonable or discretionary. See, City of Hutchinson v. Otto, 306 Minn. 136, 235

N.W. 2d 604 (1978).
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The operative language in SPLC §324.10 reads as follows:

Sec. 324.10. - Presumptive penalties.

(a) Purpose. The purpose of this section is to establish a standard by which the city
council determines the amount of fines, length of license suspensions and the propriety
of revocations for licensees. These penalties are presumed to be appropriate for every
case; however, the council may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council
finds and determines that there exist substantial and compelling reasons which make it
appropriate to do so, except, the council may not deviate below statewide minimum
penalties for licensees. When deviating from these standards, the council shall provide
written reasons that specify why the penalty selected was more appropriate. Where no
penalty is listed below, the presumptive penalty under Saint Paul Legislative
Code Section 310.

(b) Presumptive penalties for licensees for violations. Adverse penalties for licensees for
violations or convictions shall be presumed as follows:

Type of Appearance
Violation
lst an 3rd 4th
(1) Sale to a person under  $500.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 Revocation
fine fine fine and 7-day
suspension
(2) Display, possession or  10-day Revocation

Multiple incidents of sales  suspension

of:

*
*

single cigarettes,
menthol tobacco products,

or

flavored tobacco products.

(¢c) Fines payable without hearing. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 310.05(1),
a licensee who would be making a first or second appearance before the council may
elect to pay the fine to the department of safety and inspections without a council hearing,
unless the notice of violation has indicated that a hearing is required because of
circumstances which may warrant deviation from the presumptive fine amount. Payment
of the recommended fine will be considered to be a waiver of the hearing to which the
licensee is entitled, and will be considered an "appearance" for the purpose of
determining presumptive penalties for subsequent violations.

(d) Computation of time. Except as otherwise provided by Minn. Stats. § 461.12, subd.
2, subsequent violations are subject to the following:

4
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(1) Second, third and fourth appearances. A second violation within twenty four (24)
months shall be treated as a second appearance, a third within twenty four (24) months
treated as a third appearance, and a fourth within twenty four (24) months treated as a
fourth appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

(2) Any appearance not covered by subsections (1) above shall be treated as a first
appearance. Measurement of the twenty four (24) month period shall be as follows:
The beginning date shall be the earliest violation's date of appearance before the
council, and the ending date shall be the date of the new violation. In case of multiple
new violations, the ending date to be used shall be the date of the violation last in time.

Respondent contends there is more than one reasonable interpretation of what constitutes
an “Appearance” under the presumptive penalties contained in SPLC 324.10. In its June 10, 2022,
Notice of Violation and Request for Revocation of Your Cigarette/Tobacco License, the
Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) recommended adverse action against the
premise located at 922 Thomas Avenue, Saint Paul for a second appearance due to a flavored
tobacco product violation. In its NOV, the Department states that SPLC 324.10(b)(2) sets the
presumptive penalties for violations of provisions of the Legislative Code relating to the display,
possession, or multiple incidents of sales of menthol or flavored tobacco products. Id. The
Department goes on to state “Under 324.10(b)(2), the presumptive penalty for a second violation
within a 24-month period is revocation of the license.” Id. There is nothing in the NOV that
indicates the Department is deviating from the presumptive penalty as conditionally allowed under
SPLC section 324.10(a).

A plain reading of SPLC section 324.10(b)(2) lends credence to Respondent’s argument
that the presumptive penalty for a flavored tobacco products violation such as the alleged violation
identified in the Department’s June 10, 2022, NOV, is a 10-day suspension for a first appearance.
The Department does not expressly identify SPLC section 324.10(d)(1) in its NOV, but rather,

states “Under section 324.10(b)(2), the presumptive penalty for a second violation within a 24-

month period is revocation of the license.” The Department’s interpretation of the presumptive
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penalty provision of SPLC 324.10 unlawfully renders the Appearance language in SPLC
324.10(b)(2) superfluous, void or insignificant. See, In re Admin. Ord. Issued to Wright Cnty., 784
N.W.2d 398, 403 (Minn. App. 2010) (quotation omitted).

SPLC sections 324.10(c) addresses fines for each appearance for violation of SPLC section
324(b)(1) under the penalty matrix. Section (c) indicates that a licensee making a first or second
appearance before the council may elect to pay the matrix fine without a council hearing, “unless
the notice of violation has indicated that a hearing is required because of circumstances which may
warrant deviation form the presumptive fine amount.” Section (c) is addressing the presumptive
penalty under SPLC section 324.10(b)(1) which groups “Appearance” fines for violations of
section (1) into 4 distinct categories for sale of tobacco products to a person under twenty-one
years of age. There are no monetary “fines” for the alleged sale of flavored tobacco products
identified in the presumptive penalty matrix. The section goes on to state that a licensee may elect
to pay the fine and payment of the fine constitutes an appearance for the purpose of determining
presumptive penalties for subsequent violations.

Under SPLC section 324.10(d)(1), there is no clarity regarding what constitutes an
“Appearance” with respect to SPLC section 324.10(b)(2). Indeed, City’s interpretation as it relates
to an “Appearance” under SPLC 324.10(b)(2), improperly renders the presumptive penalty
language contained in the penalty matrix for the sale of flavored tobacco moot. Section (d)(1),
which was identified in the City’s legal argument but not the June 10, 2022, NOV, cannot be
reconciled with the presumptive penalty for an alleged violation for the sale of flavored tobacco
products. Under the presumptive penalty matrix, an “Appearance” for an alleged first violation of
SPLC section 310.10(b)(2) is a 10-day suspension. An “Appearance” for a second violation for

the alleged sale of flavored tobacco products is revocation. Section 324.10(d)(1), does not
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expressly reference the presumptive penalty matrix for a violation of the sale of flavored tobacco
products. Instead, it generally addresses the computation of time for subsequent violations, i.e., a
second violation within 24-months is treated as a second appearance, a third within 24-months a
third appearance, and a fourth within 24-months treated as a fourth appearance for the purposes of
determining the presumptive penalty. With respect to computation of time, the City is arbitrarily
applying the ordinance akin to a criminal violation such as a DUI, rather than an administrative
action brough under the municipal code. See, City of Hutchinsonv. Otto, 306 Minn. 136, 235 N.W.

2d 604 (1978)A municipality’s method for enforcing its ordinances cannot be arbitrary,
unreasonable or discretionary.)

A review of Uniform License Procedures found in SPLC Chapter 310, is illustrative of
Respondent’s position in this matter. In SPLC section 310.05(m), appearances under a
presumptive penalties matrix for certain violations, including violations under SPLC Chapter
324.10, are specifically addressed. In pertinent part, SPLC section 310.05(m)(ii)(iii)(iv)(v) and
(vi) read as follows:

(ii) Multiple violations. At a licensee's first appearance before the city council, the council
shall consider and act upon all the violations that have been alleged and/or incorporated in
the notices sent to the licensee under the administrative procedures act up to and including
the formal notice of hearing. The council in that case shall consider the presumptive penalty
for each such violation under the "1st Appearance" column in paragraph (b) above. The
occurrence of multiple violations shall be grounds for departure from such penalties in the
council's discretion.

(iii) Violations occurring after the date of the notice of hearing. Violations occurring after
the date of the notice of hearing that are brought to the attention of the city attorney prior to
the hearing date before an administrative law judge (or before the council in an uncontested
facts hearing) may be added to the notice(s) by stipulation if the licensee admits to the facts,
and shall in that case be treated as though part of the "1st Appearance." In all other cases,
violations occurring after the date of the formal notice of hearing shall be the subject of a
separate proceeding and dealt with as a "2nd Appearance" before the council. The same
procedures shall apply to a second, third or fourth appearance before the council.

(iv) Subsequent appearances. Upon a second, third or fourth appearance before the council
by a particular licensee, the council shall impose the presumptive penalty for the violation or

7
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violations giving rise to the subsequent appearance without regard to the particular violation
or violations that were the subject of the first or prior appearance. However, non-critical
violations of chapter 331A shall not be counted as an "appearance" before the council in
relation to any violation other than another violation of chapter 331A. (Emphasis added.)

(v) Computation of time.

(1) Second appearance. A second violation within twelve (12) months shall be treated as
a second appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

(2) Third appearance. A third violation within eighteen (18) months shall be treated as a
third appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

(3) Fourth appearance. A fourth violation within twenty-four (24) months shall be
treated as a fourth appearance for the purpose of determining the presumptive penalty.

(4) Any appearance not covered by subsections (1), (2) or (3) above shall be treated as a
first appearance. Measurement of the twelve-, eighteen-, or twenty-four-month period
shall be as follows: The beginning date shall be the earliest violation's date of appearance
before the council, and the ending date shall be the date of the new violation. In case of
multiple new violations, the ending date to be used shall be the date of the violation last
in time.

(5) Notwithstanding subsections (iv)(1), (2), (3) or (4) above, a second appearance before
the council regarding a death or great bodily harm in a licensed establishment that is
related to a violation of the law or license conditions shall be counted as a second
appearance, regardless of how much time has passed since the first appearance if the first
appearance was also regarding a death or great bodily harm in a licensed establishment.
A third appearance for the same shall be counted as a third appearance regardless of how
much time has passed since the first or second appearance.

(6) For the purpose of a second, third or fourth appearance under this section,
"violation' shall mean either one of those violations listed in paragraph (m) or a
violation of section 409.26(b). (Emphasis added.)

In stark contrast to SPLC section 310.05(m) identified above, SPLC section 324.10 omits
“Appearance” clarifying language altogether. Language such as that found above in section
(v)(6) that connects “appearances” with “violations” under the presumptive penalty matrix is
essential notice language for any NOV. The Department’s NOV failed to identify SPLC section
324.10(d)(1), and without express clarifying language as illustrated above in SPLC section

310.05, renders SPLC section 324.10 susceptible to more than one meaning when read in
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conjunction with the presumptive penalty matrix. As a direct consequence of the ambiguity in
the legislative code, Respondent argues that under the circumstances of this case, anything other
than a first appearance violation for purposes of determining the presumptive penalty is arbitrary
and capricious.

2. The City’s Application of the Presumptive Penalties in SPLC Section 324.10 Violates
Respondent’s Due Process Rights.

Legislation is declared unconstitutional and “void for vagueness” by the United States
Supreme Court as a violation of the Due Process Clause “where its language does not convey a
sufficiently definite warning as to the proscribed conduct when measured by common
understanding and practices, or stated otherwise, where its language is such that people of common
intelligence must necessarily guess at its meaning.” Keyishian v. Board of Regents., 385 U.S. 589,
87 S. Ct. 675,17 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1967). It is an objective standard based on what the person subject
to the legislation would understand defined by the United States Supreme court as when an
“[o]rdinary person exercising ordinary common sense can sufficiently understand and comply.”
Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908, 37 L. Ed. 2d 830 (1973).

Both the United States Constitution and the Minnesota Constitution provide that no person
shall be deprived of “property without due process of law.” U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1; Minn.
Const. art. I, § 7. There can be no dispute that the City of Saint Paul is attempting to deprive
Respondent of a property interest by revoking his tobacco license. See, e.g., Trumbull Div.,
Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. City of Minneapolis, 445 F. Supp. 911, 916 (D. Minn. 1978)
(concluding that a city’s failure to renew an asphalt manufacturing license deprived the plaintiff
of a property interest). Generally, due process requires adequate notice and a meaningful

opportunity to be heard. Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 333, 96 S. Ct. 893, 902 (1976).
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Courts will consider three factors to determine the due process rights of a relator: [f]irst, the
private interest that will be affected by the official action; second the risk of an erroneous
deprivation of such interest through the procedures used, and the probable value, if any, of
additional or substitute procedural safeguards; and finally, the Government’s interest, including
the function involved and the fiscal and administrative burdens that the additional or substitute
procedural requirement would entail. Mathews, 424 U.S. at 335, 96 S. Ct. at 903.

SPLC section 324.10 is unconstitutionally vague. Respondent’s previous argument herein
related to the ambiguity in SPLC section 324.10 is also relative to a finding that the ordinance is
unconstitutionally vague. Respondent did not receive adequate and proper notice that an alleged
violation of the ordinance for selling flavored tobacco products would result in the revocation of
his tobacco license. The June 10, 2022, NOV only expressly identified SPLC section 324.10(b)(2)
for its determination that revocation was the proper presumptive penalty. The Department
conflates SPLC sections 324.10(b)(1), 324.10(b)(2) and 324.10(d)(1) to reach an erroneous
conclusion that the proper presumptive penalty is revocation. The presumptive penalty of
revocation is an erroneous deprivation of Respondent’s property interest through the procedures
that were used by the Department. An after-the-fact affidavit by the Department that does address
SPLC section 324.10(d)(1) only enhances Respondent’s argument that the NOV was inadequate
for purposes on proper notice.

3. There is a Dispute as to the Facts Underlying the Alleged Violation.

“The foundational principle of the right to due process is an opportunity to be heard upon such
notice and proceedings as are adequate to safeguard the right for which the constitutional
protection is invoked.” Gams v. Houghton, 884 N.W.2d 611, 618 (Minn. 2016) (quotation

omitted). “Sufficient due process generally requires reasonable notice and a hearing.” CUP Foods,
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Inc. v. City of Minneapolis, 633 N.W.2d 557, 563 (Minn. App. 2001), review denied (Minn. Nov.
13,2001). The City cannot rely on anonymous hearsay to support its actions. Greene v. McElroy,
360 U.S. 474,79 S. Ct. 1400, 3 L.Ed.2d 1377 (1959).

The Respondent is entitled to cross-examine Department Licensing Manager, Eric Hudak,
and DSI Inspector, Joseph Voyda regarding the facts surrounding the investigation at MJ Market,
Inc., and the procedure the Department used when they determined that the alleged violation of
the sale of flavored tobacco warranted revocation under the penalty matrix of SPLC section
324.10(b)(2). See Minn. Stat. § 14.60, subd. 3 (2014). The October 20, 2022, Affidavit of Eric
Hudak, is a self-serving affidavit that fails to adequately address procedural due process in regard
to the decision to apply a vague ordinance in support of the decision to seek revocation of the
Respondent’s tobacco license as identified in the June 10, 2022, NOV. The facts surrounding the
investigation include, but not limited to, the investigator’s knowledge of SPLC section 323.10 at
the time of the investigation, the validity of the complaint that alleged a violation of the sale of
flavored tobacco that initiated the investigation and the actions of the investigator upon arriving at
the licensed premises.

CONCLUSION

Revocation of Respondent’s tobacco license is an unlawful deprivation of Respondent’s
property interest that violates his due process rights. The City’s application of SPLC section
324.10(b)(2) as a basis for revocation is an arbitrary and capricious action. Respondent is entitled
to a hearing in order to cross-examine the Department and City’s witnesses. Based on the

foregoing arguments, the City’s summary judgment motion should, respectfully, be denied.
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Dated: November 7, 2022

12

By. /s/ Craig J. Beuning

Craig J. Beuning, (#0316660)
Holstad & Knaak, PL.C

4245 White Bear Parkway, #225
White Bear Lake, MN 55110
Phone: (601) 594-0924

Email: klawcraig@gmail.com
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STATE OF MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

COUNTY OF RAMSEY OAH 65-0020-38532

In the Matter of the OAH File No. 65-6020-38532
Cigarette/Tobacco License Held by

MJ Market for the Premises Located DECLARATION OF CRAIG J. BEUNING

At 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul.

I, Craig J. Beuning, under penalty of perjury, state and declare as follows:

1. Iam the attorney for Majid Nitaishoon and MJ Markets Inc in the above-captioned
matter.

2. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of June 10, 2022, Notice of
Violation and Request for Revocation of Your Cigarette/Tobacco License.

Dated: November 7, 2022 /8/ Craig J. Beuning
Craig J. Beuning, #0316660
4245 White Bear Parkway, #225
White Bear Lake, MN 55110
Phone: (601) 594-0924
Email: klawcraig@gmail.com
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lolly CITY ATTORMNEY

Civil Division, 15 Keliegg 8lvd West 400 City Hall
Saint Paul, MM 55102
Tel, £51-266-8710 | Fax. §51-298-5619

June 10, 2022
NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND

REQUEST FOR REVOCATION OF
YOUR CIGARETTE/TOBACCO LICENSE

MJ Market Inc.

922 Thomas Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 95104
Attn Majid Nitaishoon

RE.  Cigarette/Tobacco license held by Mu Marketine for the premisesiocated at 922 Thomas
Avenue in Saint Paul.

License 1D # 2021000131

Dear Licensee:

The Department of Safety and Inspactions (the "Department”) s recommending adverse action
against the Cigarette/Tobacco license held by MJ Market Inc. for the prerises ‘ocated at 922

Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul (the "Licensed Premises”) for a second appearance due to a flavored
tobacco product violation.

Saint Paul Legislative Code sect:on 324.07()) prohibits a licensee fram selling, offering for sale,
or otherwise distributing any flavoced tobacco products. Under Saint Paul Legistative Code section
31017, the conduct of any clerk, employee, manager, or agent working for or on behalf of a licensee is
treated as the conduct of the licensee for the purpose of adverse action.

Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.10(b)(2) sets the presumptive penalties for violations of
provisions of the Legisiative Code relating to the display, possession, or multiple incidents of sales of
menthol or flavored tobacco products Under section 324.10(b)(2), the presumptive penalty for a
second violation within a 24-month period is revocation of the license.

Records from the Department show that on August 3, 2021, during a youth compliance check
conducted at the Licensed Premises, a store clerx sold tobacco products to an individual who was
less than twenty-one (21) years old, in violation of local ordinance

CI1T7 OF Sa:NT 2AUL
MELYIN CARTER MAYDR

STAAUL GOV
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SAINT PAUL

CITY ATTORNEY

Civit Disision 15 Kellagg Bhvd. Wesy, 400 Chry Hall
Sant Payl, MN 535102
Teb §51-2686-8710 | Fax §53-298-5819

The Department asserts that the following facts, along with photos of the violations attached
herein, constitute proof of a violation of Saint Paul Legisiative Code section 324.07() by a
preponderance of the evidence

Synopsis of Alleged Facts:

On August 3, 2021, during a Departroent-conducted youth compliance check, an mdividual who
was less than twenty-one (21} years old successfully purchased tobacco products from the Licensed
Premises Based on these findings, the Department recommended adverse action against your

Cigarette/Tobacco license and the imposition of a $300 fine. By paying the $300 fine, you admitted
to the viclation

On May 6, 2022, 3 Department inspector went to the Licensed Prerises for 3 complaint
inspection The inspector spoke with the store clerk, Ahmed Aizadgir, and informed him that the
Department recewved a complaint of the business seiling flavored tobacco products. During the
inspection, the inspector observed and documented with photographs multiole flavored tobacco
products located behind the counter/cash register After the inspection, the inspector educated the
clerk on these viclations and advised him to remove all flavared tobacco products into a back storage
and call a distributor to pick them up

You have three (3} options to proceed.

I if you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing, if |
have not heard from you by June 24, 2022 | will presume that you have chosen not to contest the
proposed adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent Agenda for
revocation of your ticense.

2 1f you wish to admit the facts but you contest the penalty of revocation, you may have a public
hearing before the Saint Paul City Councll. You will need to send me a letier with a statement
admitting to the facts and requesting a public hearing no later than June 24, 2022, The matter wil
then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to revoke the icense. You will have
an opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement

PTVY QR SAINT PayL

STP AL G0V
£LviM CARTEL SAYOR
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EXHIBIT

[= 2

L

004

OAH-0123




QFEficE
5

oo

LYMOSEY MO

J CITY ATTGRNEY Creif Dreisian, 15 Keilogg Bivd Wast, 400 City Hail
Saint Pagl MM 53102
Tel 551-265-8M01F s 631-288-3619

3.1f you dispute the facts outhined above, you may request 3 hearing before an Administrative
Law Judge (the "ALJ"). You will need (o send me 3 lelter disputing the facts and requesting an
admunistrative hearing no later than June 24, 2022 At that hearing, both you and the City will
appear and present witnesses and evidence and cross-examine each other's witnesses. After receipt
of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 days), a public hearing will need to be scheduled. At the public
hearing, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify, or reject the ALJ's report and
recornmendation. Please note: If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department reserves the

right to request that City Councii impose the costs of the administrative hearing, per Saint Paul
Legislative Code section 310.05(k).

if you have not contacted me by June 24, 2022, | will assume that you do not contest
the revocation of your license. In that case, the matter will be placed on the City Council
Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty.

Sincerely.

Hl. et [

Stephen Earnest
Assistant City Attorney
License No.: 0402632

o Majid Mitaishoon, 466 82% Avenue NE, Spring Lake Park, MN 554372
Anas Tel, 4456 Van Buren Street NE, Columbia Heights, MN 55421
Caty Royce, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association, 501 Dale Street,
Saint Paul, MN 55117
Tia Withiams, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association, 501 Dale Street,
Saint Paui, MN 55117

Attachments: Inspector’s Report
List of Tobacco Products Foung on Licensed Premises
Licensee information on Eclips System
License Group Commaents Text
STAMP - Qwnership/Zaoning information
Phatos of Tobacco Products

DY O SarMT P AU It miih GQY
SMELVIN CARYER MAY SR

EXHIBIT
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STATE OF MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING

COUNTY OF RAMSEY OAH 65-0020-38532

In the Matter of the OAH File No. 65-6020-38532
Cigarette/Tobacco License Held by

MJ Market for the Premises Located DECLARATION OF MAJID NITAISHOON

At 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul.

I, Majid Nitaishoon, under penalty of perjury, declare and state as follows:

1. Iam holder of the tobacco shop licensee (“Respondent) for the licensed premises MJ
Market Inc.

2. On June 10, 2022, I received a Notice of Violation from the Department of Safety and
Inspections wherein it stated that I was in violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code section
324.07(j). (See Declaration of Beuning, Exhibit A.)

3. The June 10, 2022, Notice of Violation states that Saint Paul Legislative Code section
324.10(b)(2) sets the presumptive penalties for “violations of provisions of the
Legislative Code relating to the display, possession, or multiple incidents of sales of
menthol or flavored tobacco products. Under section 324.10(b)(2), the presumptive
penalty for a second violation within a 24-month period is revocation of the license.”

4, Thave reviewed the presumptive penalties provisions including the penalty matrix in
Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.10(b)(2).

5. That based on the presumptive penalty matrix, I do not believe revocation of my license
is appropriate for an alleged first violation for the sale of flavored tobacco. I do not think
a first violation for the alleged sale of flavored tobacco products is an “appearance” for a

determination of revocation.
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6. 1do not believe that the Department of Safety and Inspections knew what tobacco
products were “flavored’ tobacco products and which were not flavored tobacco products
that it alleged I was selling. I believe the Department had to look up on the internet what
products might be flavored products and relied on an internet interpretation of flavored
products as its basis for alleging I was in violation of the Legislative Code.

7. 1do not know the identity of the individual that reported me to the Department of Safety
and Inspections, but believe the complaint could have come from a competitor who
wanted to sell tobacco products in an area close to MJ Markets Inc.

8. Ido not believe that my license should be revoked for the alleged sale of flavored tobacco
products when I was not aware that the alleged flavored tobacco products in MJ Markets
Inc. were flavored tobacco products restricted by the Legislative Code.

Dated: November 7, 2022 /s/ Majid Nitaishoon
Majid Nitaishoon
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MINNESOTA RECEIVED

OFFICE OF By: OAH on 11/7/2022 3:05 PM

ADMINISTRATIVE
HEARINGS

OAH Docket Number: 65-0020-38532

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
In the Matter of the Cigarette/Tobacco
License held by MJ Market for the Premises
Located at 922 Thomas Avenue in
Saint Paul

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that:

1. The party/agency named below (Party/Agency) will appear at the prehearing
conference and all subsequent proceedings in the above-entitled matter.

2. By providing its email address below, the Party/Agency chooses to opt into receiving
electronic notice from the Office of Administrative Hearings in this matter. Note: Provision of an
email address DOES NOT constitute consent to electronic service from any opposing party
or agency in this proceeding.’

3. The Party/Agency agrees to use best efforts to provide the Office of Administrative
Hearings with the email address(es) for opposing parties and their legal counsel.

Party’s/Agency’s Name; Craig J. Beuning
Email: _klawcraig@gmail.com Telephone: (601) 594-0924
Mailing Address: 4501 Allendale Drive, St. Paul, MN 55127

Party’s/Agency’s Attorney: Craig J. Beuning

Firm Name: Holstad & Knaak, PLC

Email: klawcraig@gmail.com Telephone: _(601) 594-0924
Mailing Address: 4501 Allendale Drive, St. Paul, MN 55127

Respondent’s/Opposing Party’s Name: City of Saint Paul

Email: __therese.skarda@ci.stpaul.mn.us Telephone: _(651) 266-8729
Mailing Address: Saint Paul City Attorney’s Office, Civil Division, 15 W. Kellogg Bivd., Suite 400,
Saint Paul, MN 55102 7 ) /;)

e // B ,,;’/J' "/
Dated: November 7, 2022 o4 %%«/’7

Signaﬁi’(e of ﬁWAgencg/ or Attorney

1In order to opt in to electronic notice, this form must be emailed to OAH efiling.support@state.mn.us. If the party
does not wish to opt in to electronic notice, this form may be filed with the Office of Administrative Hearings via
facsimile, U.S. Mail, or personal service. See 2015 Minn. Laws Ch. 63, Minn. R. 1400.5550, subps. 2-5 (2021).

Note: This form must be served upon the opposing party/agency. Counsel may not withdraw from representation without written notice.
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Helmueller, Nichole (OAH)

From: Severson, Michelle (OAH)

Sent: Wednesday, October 26, 2022 9:41 AM

To: Therese.Skarda@ci.stpaul. mn.us; McDonald, Shawn (CI-StPaul); cbeuning@klaw.us
Subject: 65-6020-38532 ITM of MJ Market Inc. -Conference Call-In Update

Dear Counsel,

The call-in number for the oral argument scheduled for November 15, 2022, at 9:30 a.m. has changed. However, the
conference code remains the same, as noted below.

At the time of the conference, the parties are directed to dial the new call-in number, 1-877-304-9269, and when
prompted, enter conference code 252044#.

Thank you,

Michelle Severson

Office of Administrative Hearings
600 Robert St N

PO Box 64620

St. Paul, MN 55164-0620

P: 651-361-7874

Y sinnesora
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RECEIVED

By: OAH on 10/24/2022 4:42 PM

OAH Docket No. 65-6020-38532

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL

In the Matter of the Cigarette/Tobacco NOTICE OF MOTION
License held by MJ Market Inc. for the

Premises Located at 922 Thomas Avenue in AN A ION FOR
Saint Paul. SUMMARY DISPOSITION

To:  Majid Nitaishoon d/b/a MJ Market, by its attorney, Craig J. Beuning.
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”) of the

City of Saint Paul, Minnesota (“City”) brings the following motion before the Administrative

Law Judge in the above-entitled matter.
MOTION

The Department moves the Administrative Law Judge to issue an order for summary
disposition and a recommendation for revocation of the Cigarette/Tobacco Licenses held by
Majid Nitaishoon d/b/a MJ Market for the premises located at 922 Thomas in Saint Paul.

The Department asserts that grounds for Adverse Action and revocation of Respondent’s
license exist under Saint Paul Legislative Code Sections 310 and 324 including 324.07 (j) and
324.10 (b)(2).

This motion is made pursuant to Minnesota Rules 1400.5500(k) and 1400.660 and Rule

56.03 of the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedure. It is based upon the files, records and

#SRY6PSM60D9W1Yvl
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proceeding herein, together with the Attached Memorandum of Law in Support of City’s Motion

for Summary Disposition, and all supporting affidavits and exhibits.

Dated: [0'“ Z#/ ZZ

#SRY6PSM60DSW1Yv1

Respectfully submitted,

THERESE A. SKARDA
#240989
Assistant Saint Paul City Attorney

OAH-0130



OAH Docket No. 65-6020-38532

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

FOR CITY OF SAINT PAUL

In the Matter of the Cigarette/Tobacco

License held by Majid Nitaishoon MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
d/b/a MJ Market Inc. for the SUPPORT OF CITY’S MOTION
Premises Located at 922 Thomas FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

Avenue in the City of Saint Paul
INTRODUCTION

The City of Saint Paul (“City”), by its Department of Safety and Inspections (“Department”),
respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Support of its Motion for Summary Disposition.
On June 10, 2022, the Department initiated adverse action against the tobacco shop license
(“License”) held by Majid Nitaishoon (“Respondent”) d/b/a MJ Market Inc. (“MJ Market” or
“Licensed Premises”) by filing a Notice of Violation (“Notice”) that recommended the imposition
of the standard matrix penalty for a second tobacco related violation. The standard matrix penalty
for a second matrix penalty is revocation of the License held by Respondent. The recommendation
was based on the undisputed facts that Respondent holds a tobacco shop license not a tobacco
product shop license, Respondent failed a youth tobacco compliance check on August 3, 2021 and
paid the matrix penalty on October 6, 2021 and then on May 6, 2022, Respondent was found to be
offering a variety of prohibited flavored tobacco products at the Licensed Premises.

UNDISPUTED STATEMENT OF FACTS SUPPORTING
THE CITY’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION

1. Respondent is the owner and operator of MJ Market Inc., located at 922 Thomas Avenue

in the City of Saint Paul.'

! Exhibit # 1-5, 5-1 — 5-28, Voyda affid. p. 3, #13.
#SMSAGUNPODR4KJv1 1
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2. Respondent d/b/a MJ Market Inc. holds a tobacco shop license, ID 20210001131 under
Saint Paul Legislative Code (“SPLC”) § SPLC §324.03 (16).2

3. Respondent applied for his tobacco Shop license on June 14, 2021.3

4. Respondent received his tobacco shop license on June 28, 2021.*

5. Although signed under an older version of SPLC 324, Respondent’s business plan indicates
that he would not be selling flavored tobacco products, or e-cigarette “juice”.’

6. Business Record Details from the Minnesota Secretary of State indicate that MJ Market
Inc. was registered as of June 11, 2021.°

7. A Certificate of Assumed Name from the Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State shows
that the assumed name of MJ Market was Thomas Deli, the Principal Place of Business is
922 Thomas Ave W, St. Paul, MN 55104 and is electronically signed by Majid Nitaishoon.’

8. The Minnesota Business Corporation/Articles of Incorporation from the Office of the
Secretary of State show a Corporate Name of MJ Market Inc. and Majid Nitaishoon is the
incorporator.®

0. A document from the Minnesota Department of Revenue shows the legal name of the
business at 922 Thomas as Thomas Deli and that the date of incorporation was June 11,
2021.°

10. A document titled Recission of Lease and signed by tenant Mobarak Hamaz and landlord

Abdul Tel shows that effective June 30, 2021, tenant Mobarak Hamaz rescinded the lease

2 Exhibits # 6.

3 Exhibit #5-1 — 5-28, Affid. Voyda, p. 3, #14.
4 Exhibit #6, Affid. Voyda, p. 3, #15.

5 Exhibit #5-8

6 Exhibit #5-9

7 Exhibit #5-10

$ Exhibit #5-11

9 Exhibit #5-12

#SMSAGUNPODR4KJv1 2
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he had for the licensed premises with landlord, Abdul Tel and surrendered possession of
the Licensed Premises. !

11. A document titled Commercial Lease Agreement shows that Majid Nitaishoon signed the
lease agreement as the tenant of 922 Thomas Avenue on June 14, 2021."!

12.  Majid Nitaishoon signed an acknowledgement of receipt of the City of Saint Paul’s
Tobacco Ordinance on June 21, 2021.'2

13. SPLC §310.06 (b)(6)(a) states that a basis for action exists when “The licensee or applicant
(or any person whose conduct may by law be imputed to the licensee or applicant) has
violated, or performed any act which is a violation of, any of the provisions of these chapters
or of any statute, ordinance or regulation reasonably related to the licensed activity,
regardless of whether criminal charges have or have not been brought in connection
therewith.”.!?

14. SPLC §324.03 (5) defines a flavored product as “any tobacco product, tobacco-related
device, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery product that contains a
taste or smell, other than the taste or smell of tobacco that is distinguishable by an ordinary
consumer either prior to or during the consumption of the tobacco product, electronic
delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery product, including, but not limited to, any
taste or smell relating to menthol, mint, wintergreen, chocolate, cocoa, vanilla, honey, fruit
or any candy, dessert, alcoholic beverage, herb, or spice. A public statement or claim,
whether express or implied, made or disseminated by the manufacturer of a tobacco

product, tobacco-related device, electronic delivery device, or nicotine or lobelia delivery

10 Exhibit # 5-14

! Exhibit # 5-15 — 5-28

12 Exhibit #7-1

13 Exhibit # 12-2, Affid. Hudak, p. 3, #11(c).

#SMSAGUNPODR4KJv1 3
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product, or by any person authorized or permitted by the manufacturer to make or

disseminate public statements concerning such product or device, that the product or

device has or produces a taste or smell other than tobacco will constitute presumptive
evidence that the product or device is a flavored product.'*

15. SPLC §324.03 (14) defines tobacco or tobacco products as any product containing, made,
or derived from tobacco that is intended for human consumption, whether chewed,
smoked, absorbed, dissolved, inhaled, snorted, sniffed, or ingested by any other means, or
any component, part, or accessory of a tobacco product, including, but not limited to,
cigarettes, cigars, little cigars; cheroots; stogies; periques; granulated, plug cut, crimp cut,
ready rubbed, and other smoking tobacco; snus, snuff; snuff flour; cavendish; plug and
twist tobacco; fine cut and other chewing tobacco; shorts; refuse scraps, clippings, cuttings
and sweepings of tobacco, and other kinds and forms of tobacco. Tobacco products
excludes any tobacco product that has been approved by the United States Food and Drug

Administration for sale as a tobacco-cessation product, as a tobacco-dependence product,

or for other medical purposes, and is being marketed and sold solely for such an approved

purpose.”!®

16. SPLC §324.03 (16) defines a tobacco shop license as a license issued to a person, firm, or
corporation for an establishment that allows the licensee to offer for sale, licensed
products which are accessible to the public only with the intervention of a store
employee and allows persons who are under the age of twenty-one (21) to enter the

Licensed Premises.'®

14 Exhibit # 12-2.
15 Exhibit # 12-3.
16 Exhibit # 12-2.

#SMSAGUNPODR4KJv1 4
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17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

SPLC §324.03 (17) defines tobacco product shop license as means a license issued to a
person, firm, or corporation for an establishment that:
e derives “at least ninety (90) percent of its revenue from the sale of licensed
products”

e prohibits “persons who are under the age of twenty-one (21) from entering the
establishment”;

e s “accessible only through a door opening directly to the outside”; and

e s “staffed by at least one individual solely dedicated to the tobacco products shop
during all operating hours.”!’

SPLC §324.07(j) prohibits a person from selling, offering for sale, or otherwise distributing
any flavored products unless excepted under section 324.07 (1) of the chapter.'®

SPLC §324.07(1)(3) exempts “retail stores holding a tobacco products shop license” from
the flavored product prohibition. '

Presumptive penalties for Tobacco shop license violations are laid out in SPLC §324.10.2°
SPLC §324.10 (a) states that its purpose is to “establish a standard by which the city council
determines the amount of fines, length of license suspensions and the propriety of
revocations for licensees. These penalties are presumed to be appropriate for every case;
however, the council may deviate therefrom in an individual case where the council finds
and determines that there exist substantial and compelling reasons which make it
appropriate to do so, except, the council may not deviate below statewide minimum
penalties for licensees. When deviating from these standards, the council shall provide

written reasons that specify why the penalty selected was more appropriate. Where no

17 Exhibit # 12-3.
18 Exhibit # 12-5.
19 Exhibit # 12-6.
20 Exhibit # 12-6, 12-7.

#SMSAGUNPODR4KJv1 5
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22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

penalty is listed below, the presumptive penalty under Saint Paul Legislative Code Section
310.%!
SPLC § 324.10(b)(2) sets out presumptive penalties for certain tobacco related violations
of SPLC.**
Under SPLC § 324.10(b)(2) the presumptive penalties for display, possession or multiple
incidents of sales of single cigarettes; menthol tobacco products; or flavored products are:
. a 10 day suspension for the first tobacco related violation under the matrix;
. revocation for the second tobacco related violation.?
SPLC §324.10 (d) addresses the computation of time between violations and states that “A
second violation within twenty four (24) months shall be treated as a second
appearance...”.?*
On May 6, 2022, Department of Safety and Inspections (“DSI”) Inspector Joseph Voyda
(“Voyda™) conducted an inspection in response to a complaint® that flavored products
were being sold at the Licensed Premises and documented his inspection and findings in a
report.2
Upon arriving for his complaint inspection, Voyda introduced himself as a licensing
inspector for the City of Saint Paul with the DSI and explained he was there because a
complaint was received that flavored tobacco products were being sold at the Licensed

Premises.?’

Voyda observed and documented in his report and with photos, multiple flavored tobacco

21 Exhibit # 12-6.

22 Exhibit #12-7.

23 Exhibit #12-7.

24 Exhibit #12-7.

25 Exhibit #2, Affid. Voyda p. 3, #19.

26 Exhibit #1-4 — 1-15, Affid. Voyda p. 3-4, #20-27.
27 Exhibit # 1-4, Affid. Voyda p. 3-4, #20-27.
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28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

violations in plain sight, behind the counter.?®

Voyda asked the clerk, Ahmad Aizadgir (“Aizadgir”) if there were any other flavored
tobacco products present or hidden and responded “no not that I am aware of”.%

Voyda then advised Aizadgir to move all flavored tobacco products to the back storage
room in the bathroom and advised him to call the owner, Majid Nitaishoon (Respondent)
to have the distributor pick them up.3°

Voyda’s report and photographs document the following prohibited flavored tobacco

products:
. 2 boxes of Dutch - Sweet Fusion,
. 2 Cartons American Spirits - Black
. 1 box of individual singles - Black & Mild Casino wood tip
. 31 different varieties of Vape Pens.?!

The 2 boxes of Dutch - Sweet Fusion are prohibited products under SPLC because its
product description describes it flavored with “delicious fruits.>>

The 2 Cartons American Spirits - Black are prohibited products under SPLC because the
product description states it is a Perique product.*

The box of individual singles — Black and Mild Wine is a prohibited products because the
product description indicates that it is flavored with the “sweet taste of red wine”.**

The box of individual singles — Black and Mild Casino and Black and Mild Casino Wood

Tip are prohibited products under SPLC because the casino flavor contains a coca, spices

28 Exhibit #1-4, 1-9 - 1-15

2 Exhibit # 1-4

30 Exhibit # 1-4, 1-15

31 Exhibit # 1-4, 1-9 — 1-15

32 Voyda Affidavit p. 4 (#28), Exhibit #1-14, 14-2

33 Voyda Affidavit p. 4 (#29), Exhibit #1-14, 14-3, 14-4

34 Voyda Affidavit p. 4 (#30), Exhibit # 1-14, 14-7 — 14-12

#SMSAGUNPODR4KJv1 7
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and choc

olate. 3

35. The 31 different varieties of Vape Pens are prohibited flavored products under SPLC

because their boxes photographed by Inspector Voyda show very specific flavor names. *°

36. On August 3, 2021, the Respondent failed a youth tobacco compliance check, this is a prior

violation within the past 24 months.3’

37.  With regard to the prior violation, on September 10, 2021, DSI sent a Notice of Violation

(NOV) with respect to the failed youth tobacco compliance check.>®

38. The September 10, 2021, NOV listed four (4) options to resolve the violation:

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you
may do nothing. If I have not heard from you by September 24, 2021, I
will presume that you have chosen not to contest the proposed adverse action
and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent Agenda for
approval of the proposed remedy.

2. You can admit to the violation and pay the $300.00 administrative
penalty. If this is your choice, send the payment directly to DSI at 375
Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101- 1806 no later than
September 24, 2021. A seclf-addressed envelope is enclosed for your
convenience. Payment of the $300.00 administrative penalty will be considered a
waiver of the hearing to which you are entitled.

3. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $300.00 administrative
penalty, you may have a public hearing before the Saint Paul City Council. You
will need to send me a letter with a statement admitting to the facts and requesting
a public hearing no later than September 24, 2021. The matter will then be
scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to impose the $300.00
administrative penalty. You will have an opportunity to appear before the Council
and make a statement on your own behalf.

4. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ). You will need to send me a letter disputing the
facts and requesting an administrative hearing no later than September 24, 2021.
At that hearing both you and the City will appear and present witnesses, evidence
and cross-examine each other's witnesses. After receipt of the ALIJ's report

35 Voyda Affidavit p.
36 Voyda Affidavit p.

4 (#31), Exhibit # 1-14, 14-6 — 14-12
4,5 (#32), Exhibit # 1-9 — 1-12, 1-15

STExhibit # 1-6, 3-1 — 3-11, 4-1

38 Exhibit # 3-1 — 3-5

#SMSAGUNPODR4KJv1 8
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(usually within 30 days), a public hearing will need to be scheduled. At that time,
the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify or reject the ALJ's report
and recommendation.’

39. On October 6, 2021, the prior violation, youth compliance check failure matter was
resolved when the licensee admitted the violation by paying the $300 matrix penalty. 4

40.  Records from DSI show that Respondent was included on the mailing merge list that was
used to provide licensees with notice of relevant changes to ordinances, updates to
ordinance language and educational materials.*!

41.  Records from DSI show that on August 26, 2021, and September 1, 2021 Respondent was
mailed a notice of the public hearing regarding the changes to SPLC section 324 along with
the proposed changes, including the amended penalty matrix. 4>

42. Records from DSI show that on December 2, 2021 a letter was sent to tobacco license
holders that informed them of the changes to SPLC 324 and let them know that the effective
date for the changes was December 11, 2021.4

STANDARD OF REVIEW
Minnesota Rule 1400.5500(K) gives an administrative law judge the authority to “recommend

a summary disposition of the case or any part thereof where there is no genuine issue as to any

material fact . . .” Summary disposition is the administrative equivalent of summary judgment.

Pietsch v. Minn. Bd. of Chiropractic Exam'rs, 683 N.W.2d 303, 306 (Minn. 2004).** Summary

disposition is appropriate where “the pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories, and

39 Exhibit # 3-3, 3-4

40 Exhibit # 4-1

41 Exhibit # 9-2

42 Exhibit #10-1, 10-4 - 10-12

43 Exhibit # 10-2, 10-3,
4 See also GEORGE A. BECK, MINNESOTA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE 114 (2d ed. 1998) (observing that the Office
of Administrative Hearings has generally followed summary judgment standards in considering motions for summary
disposition).
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admissions on file, together with the affidavits . . . show that there is no genuine issue of material

fact and that either party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.” Fabio v. Bellomo, 504 N.W.2d
758, 761 (Minn. 1993). No genuine issue of material fact exists “[w]here the record taken as a
whole could not lead a rational trier of fact to find for the nonmoving party.” DLH, Inc. v. Russ,
566 N.W.2d 60, 69 (Minn. 1997). The Department as the moving party has the initial burden of
demonstrating that there are no genuine issues of material fact and that it is entitled to judgment as
a matter of law. See Thiele v. Stich, 425 N.W.2d 580, 583 (Minn. 1988). To avoid summary
disposition, Respondent must show that specific facts that specific facts that would have a bearing
on the outcome of the case are in dispute. See Hunt v.IBM Mid Am. Emps. Fed. Credit Union, 384
N.W.2d 853, 855 (Minn. 1986). The evidence must be viewed in the light most favorable to
Respondent, the nonmoving party. Grondahl v. Bulluck, 318 N.W.2d 240, 242 (Minn. 1982).
Importantly, Respondent may not offer mere denials, general assertions, or speculation in
attempting to defeat summary disposition. See Gutbrod v. Cty. of Hennepin, 529 N.W.2d 720, 723
(Minn. Ct. App. 1995).

ALJ’s duties include presiding at a contested case hearing and preparing findings of fact,
conclusions, and recommendations.*’

ARGUMENT

ISSUE 1. Undisputed facts demonstrate that this is Respondent’s second violation within 24
months and that the presumptive penalty is revocation.

Respondent is the owner and operator of MJ Market Inc., located at 922 Thomas Avenue

in the City of Saint Paul.*® Respondent applied for his Tobacco Shop license on June 14, 2021.47

4 Minn. Admin. Rules 1400.5500.
4 Exhibit #1-5, 5-1 — 5-28, Affid. Voyda, p. 3, #13.
47 Exhibit #5-1 — 5-28.
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Respondent received his Tobacco shop license on June 28, 2021.*® Respondent’s first matrix
penalty violation occurred on August 3, 2021 when the Respondent failed a youth tobacco
compliance check.* This violation was resolved on October 6, 2021 when the fine associated with
the youth compliance failure was paid.>® Just 7 months later, on May 6, 2022, Department of Safety
and Inspections (“DSI”) Inspector Joseph Voyda (“Voyda”) conducted an inspection in response to
an April 11, 2022 complaint that flavored products were being sold at the Licensed Premises."!
Voyda documented prohibited flavored products on the Licensed Premises and a NOV was sent to
Respondent outlining the prior violation and informing him that this is his second violation.>?
Pursuant to SPLC §324.10 (b) (2) the presumptive penalty for a 2™ violation on the penalty matrix
for the “display, possession or multiple incidents of sales of: single cigarettes; menthol tobacco
products; or flavored tobacco products” is revocation.>* SPLC §324.10 (d) addresses the
computation of time between violations and states that “A second violation within twenty four (24)
months shall be treated as a second appearance...”.>*

ISSUE 2. Undisputed facts demonstrate that Respondent violated SPL.C section 324.07(j) by
allowing the sale of flavored tobacco products.

SPLC §310.06 (b)(6)(a) states that a basis for adverse action exists when “The licensee or
applicant (or any person whose conduct may by law be imputed to the licensee or applicant) has
violated, or performed any act which is a violation of, any of the provisions of these chapters or of
any statute, ordinance or regulation reasonably related to the licensed activity, regardless of

whether criminal charges have or have not been brought in connection therewith.”.>> Tobacco

4 Exhibit #1-6, 6.

4 Exhibit #1-6,

50 Exhibit #4-1.

51 Exhibit #2, Voyda Affid., p. 3, #22.

52 Exhibit # 1-1 — 1-15, Voyda Affid., p. 3-5, #23-32.
53 Exhibit #12-6, Hudak Affid., p. 4, #11 ()(g).

54 Exhibit #12-6 — 12-7, Hudak Affid., p. 4 #11 (h).
55 Exhibit #11-13, Hudak Affid., p. 3, #(b), (c).
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products are regulated under Chapter 324 of the SPLC. SPLC §324.07(j) provides in part that “[n]o
person shall sell, offer for sale, or otherwise distribute any flavored [tobacco] products”.®
Respondent does not hold a tobacco products shop license as defined under SPLC §324.03(17), so
he is not exempted from selling flavored products under SPLC §324.07(1)(3).%” Respondent holds a
tobacco shop license as defined under SPLC §324.03(16), therefore he must comply with the
requirements of SPLC §324.07(j).>® The types of flavored products that Tobacco shop licensees are
prohibited from selling are defined in SPLC §324.03(5). On April 11, 2022, DSI received a
complaint that Respondent was selling flavored tobacco products in violation of SPLC.> On May
6, 2022, DSI sent Inspector Voyda out to investigate the complaint. Based on his training and
experience, Voyda verified the complaint and documented the flavored tobacco products violations
with a report and photographs.®® A description of the prohibited flavored products that Voyda
found are listed under Voyda’s inspection report and photos.®! DSI provides education and training
for licensees both when they receive their licenses and when licensing ordinances are amended by
City Council and Respondent received that education and training.%> Both Inspector Voyda and
Licensing Manager Hudak’s (“Hudak’) understand the types of items prohibited by SPLC and are
trained to recognize flavored products prohibited under SPLC.% Because Respondent has violated
SPLC section 324.07(j), despite being informed about the applicable rules and regulations summary
disposition and a recommendation supporting adverse action and revocation of Respondent’s license

is appropriate.

56 Exhibit #12-5.

57 Affid. Hudak 3, #11(d), Exhibit #6, Exhibit 5-1.

58 Affid. Hudak p. 3, #11 ()(i).

59 Exhibit 2, Affid Voyda p. 3, #19, 20, Affid. Hudak p.5 #16.

6 Affid. Voyda p. 3-5 # 21 — 32, Affid. Hudak p. 5-7 #18-23, Exhibit #1-4, 1-9 — 1-15, 14-1 — 14-12.

61 Exhibit #4.

62 Affid. Voyda p. 3, #15, 16, Affid Hudak p. 6, #25, p. 7 #30, Exhibit # 9-1 — 9-10, 10-1 — 10-12, 13-1 — 13-14.
63 Affid. Voyda p. 1-2 #4-7, Exhibits #14-1 — 14-14, Affid. Hudak p. 1, #2, p. 2 #9, 10.
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CONCLUSION

The City has a duty to ensure that individuals licensed to sell cigarettes and tobacco products
comply with their license conditions and the laws related to the licensed activity. It is beyond dispute
that Respondent knowingly and blatantly engaged in activities that violate the ordinances that
regulate his Tobacco Shop license. The penalty matrix adopted by Saint Paul City Council clearly
expresses their intent to ensure that minors are protected from the dangers of tobacco. This includes
both underage sales and ensuring that flavored tobacco products are not accessible to individuals
under the age of 21. Under these circumstances, allowing Respondent to retain his Tobacco Shop
license would be a gross dereliction of the Department’s public protection function and a betrayal
of the trust placed in the City by its citizens. Accordingly, the City respectfully requests an order
for summary disposition by entry of a recommendation that revocation of Respondent’s license is

warranted.

DATE: Respectfully submitted,

Therese A. Skarda, #2409089
Assistant City Attorney

City of Saint Paul

15 West Kellogg Blvd.

Saint Paul, MN 55102
(651)266-8755
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
LYNDSEY M. OLSON, CITY ATTORNEY

SAINT PAUL
CITY ATTORNEY Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall
Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel: 651-266-8710 | Fax: 651-298-5619

October 24,2022

Craig L. Beuning

Attorney at Law

HKB Law, PA

4525 White Bear Pkwy
White Bear Lake, MN 55110

RE:  Cigarette/Tobacco License held by MJ Market for the premises located at 922 Thomas
Avenue in Saint Paul

License ID #2021000131
OAH Docket No.: 65-6020-38532

Dear Mr. Beuning:

Below is the list of witnesses the City may call to testify. If | add any witnesses to this list, | will
provide you with that information as well.

1. Eric Hudak, DSI Licensing Manager, 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, MN 55101 (651)-
266-910

2. Joseph Voyda, DSI Inspector, 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, MN 55101 (651) 266-
9014

Sincerely,

/
%«Z/ﬁm‘
L ~—

erese Skarda
Assistant City Attorney
License No: 0240989

Cc: Ann C. O'Reilly, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings, P.O. Box 64620,
St. Paul, MN 55164-0620

CITY OF SAINT PAUL STPAUL.GOV
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR

OAH-0144



STATE OF MINNESOTA)
) ss. AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL & U.S.
MAIL

COUNTY OF RAMSEY)

Shawn McDonald, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the 24™ day of October, he
served the attached CITY’S PROPOSED EXHIBITS, EXHIBIT LIST, AND WITNESS LIST and a
correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows:

Craig L. Beuning

Attorney at Law

HKB Law, PA

4525 White Bear Pkwy
White Bear Lake, MN 55110

(which is the last known address of said person) depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the

United States mail at St. Paul, Minnesota. % /

hawn McDonald

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This 24" day of October 2022

Notary Public

5 KAREN M. DOUMANY

3§ Notary Public-Minnesota
’ My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2025
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OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL

In Re: The Cigarette/Tobacco Licenses held by MJ Market for the premises located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint
Paul.

DATE:

TO:

CITY'S

EXHIBIT LIST
October 24, 2022

Judge Ann C. O’Reilly - Office of Administrative Hearings, 600 North Robert Street.

The following constitutes a list of the City's exhibits submitted in conjunction with the October 24,2022 Motion
for Summary Disposition:

Exhibit No. Description

Ex. No. 1-1-1-3 Notice of Violation and Request for Revocation of the Cigarette/Tobacco License dated 6/10/2022
Ex.No. 1-4-1-15 Inspector Joseph Voyda Report with attachments including photographs

Ex. No. 2 Complaint

Ex. No. 3-1-3-11 September 10, 2021 Prior Notice of Violation and Supporting docs

Ex. No. 4-1 October 6, 2021 email indicating that September 10, 2021 matrix penaity is paid

Ex. No. 5-1-5-28 License Application and Supporting Documents including Lease

Ex. No. 6-1 Signed License Conditions

Ex. No. 7-1 -7-9 Signed Acknowledgement and Ordinance Handout

Ex. No. 8-1 Letter requesting ALJ Hearing

Ex. No. 9-1-9-10 Mailing list for Tobacco Licensees with address information

Ex.No. 10-1-10-12 [ 9-1-2021 and 8-26-2021 Notices for Public Hearing on 324 Amendments

Ex.No. 11-1-11-31 | Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310

Ex. No. 12-1 = 12-7 | Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 324

Ex.No. 13-1-13-11 | Updated DSI Tobacco Handout

Ex. No. 14-1-14-12 | Joseph Voyda notes/research on certain flavored tobacco products and flavored products
Ex. No. 15-1 — 15-8 | Signed and Notarized Affidavit of Eric Hudak

Ex. No. 16-1 — 16-5 | Signed and Notarized Affidavit of Joseph Voyda

Ex. No. 17-1 = 17-3 | Signed and Notarized Affidavit of Therese Skarda

Respectfully submitted the 24th day of October 2022
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Therese Skarda, Assistant City Attom’ey
License No: 0240989

Office of the City Attorney

400 City Hall & Courthouse

1S West Kellogg Boulevard

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55102
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNE Y
LY®NDSEY M OLSON CITY ATTORNEY
LLLLE CITY ATTORNEY Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Bivd West 400 City Hall

Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel. 651-266-8710 | Fax. 651-298-5619

June 10, 2022

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND
REQUEST FOR REVOCATION OF
YOURCIGARETTE/TOBACCO LICENSE

MJ Market Inc.

922 Thomas Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55104
Attn Majid Nitaishoon

RE: Cigarette/Tobacco license held by MJ MarketInc for the premiseslocated at 922 Thomas
Avenue in Saint Paul.

License ID # 2021000131

Dear Licensee.

The Department of Safety and Inspections (the "Department”) is recommending adverse action
against the Cigarette/Tobacco license held by MJ Market Inc. for the premises 'ocated at 922

Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul (the “Licensed Premises”™) for a second appearance due to a flavored
tobacco product violation.

Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.07()) prohibits a licensee from selling, offering for sale,
or otherwise distributing any flavored tobacco products. Under Saint Paul Legislative Code section
310.17, the conduct of any clerk, employee, manager, or agent working for or on behalf of a licensee is
treated as the conduct of the licensee for the purpose of adverse action.

Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.10(b)(2) sets the presumptive penalties for violations of
provisions of the Legisiative Code relating to the display, possession, or multiple incidents of sales of
menthol or flavored tobacco products Under section 324.10(b)(2), the presumptive penalty for a
second violation within a 24-month period is revocation of the license.

Records from the Department show that on August 3, 2021, during a youth compliance check
conducted at the Licensed Premises, a store clerx sold tobacco products to an individual who was
less than twenty-one (21) years old, in violation of local ordinance

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

ST?AUL GOV
MELVIN CARTER MAYOR

EXHIBIT

-]
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

‘. SAlNT PAUL YNDSEY M OLSON CITY ATTORNEY

ilelll CITY ATTORNEY Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Blvd. West, 400 City Hall

Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel: 651-266-8710 ] Fax 651-298-5619

The Department asserts that the following facts, along with photos of the violations attached

herein, constitute proof of a violation of Saint Paul Legislative Code section 324.07(j) by a
preponderance of the evidence

Synopsis of Alleged Facts:

On August 3 2021, during a Department-conducted youth compliance check, an individual who
was less than twenty-one (21) years old successfully purchased tobacco products from the Licensed
Premises Based on these findings, the Department recommended adverse action against your

Cigarette/Tobacco license and the imposition of a $300 fine. By paying the $300 fine, you admitted
to the violation

On May 6, 2022, a Department inspector went to the Licensed Premises for a complaint
inspection The inspector spoke with the store clerk, Ahmed Aizadgir, and informed him that the
Department received a complaint of the business selling flavored tobacco products. During the
inspection, the inspector observed and documented with photographs multiple flavored tobacco
products located behind the counter/cash register After the inspection, the inspector educated the

clerk on these violations and advised him to remove all flavored tobacco products into a back storage
and call a distributor to pick them up

You have three (3) options to proceed.

1. If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing. if |
have not heard from you by June 24, 2022, | will presume that you have chosen not to contest the

proposed adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent Agenda for
revocation of your license.

2. If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the penalty of revocation, you may have a public
hearing before the Saint Paul City Council. You will need to send me a letter with a statement
admitting to the facts and requesting a public hearing no later than June 24, 2022. The matter will
then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to revoke the license. You will have
an opportunity to appear before the Council and make a statement

EXHIBIT
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OFFICE OF THE C'TY ATTORNEY

LYNOSEY M OLSON ITY ATTORNEY
PN SAINT PAUL E )

bl CITY ATTORMEY Cuvil Division, 15 Kellogg Bivd West, 400 City Hall

Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel. 651-266-8710| Fax 651-298-5619

3. If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative
Law Judge (the "ALJ"). You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an
administrative hearing no later than June 24,2022 At that hearing, both you and the City will
appear and present witnesses and evidence ana cross-examine each other’s witnesses. After receipt
of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 days), a public hearing will need to be scheduled. At the public
hearing, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify, or reject the ALJ's report and
recommendation. Please note: If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department reserves the

right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing, per Saint Paul
Legislative Code section 310.05(k).

if you have not contacted me by June 24, 2022, | will assume that you do not contest
the revocation of your license. In that case, the matter will be placed on the City Council
Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty.

Sincerely,

Fle et /Sm

Stephen Earnest
Assistant City Attorney
License No.: 0402652

cc Majid Nitaishcon, 466 82 Avenue NE, Spring Lake Park, MN 55432
Anas Tel, 4456 Van Buren Street NE, Columbia Heights, MN 55421
Caty Royce, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association, 501 Dale Street,
Saint Paul, MN 55117

Tia Williams, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association, 501 Dale Street,
Saint Paul, MN 55117

Attachments: Inspector’'s Report
List of Tobacco Products Found on Licensed Premises
Licensee information on Eclips System
License Group Comments Text
STAMP - Ownership/Zoning Information
Photos of Tobacco Products

Clfy OF SAINT PAUL T
MELVIN CARTER MAYOR

EXHIBIT
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DEPARTMENT OF SAFE & INSPECTIONS (05!

*, SAINT PAUL ANGIE WIESE INTERIM DIRECTOR

LLIEM SsAreTv & INSPECTIONS 375 Jackson Street, Suite 220

Samt Paul, MN 55101-1806
Tel 651-266-8989 | Fax 651-266-9124

Inspector’s Report

inspectors Name  joseph Voyda

Date & Time: 5/6/2022 - 11:30pm Staff Member’'s Name: Ahmad Arzadgir

Business/DBA Name: MJ] Market INC

Property Address: 922 Thomas Avenue
Reason for Visit: Complaint Inspection

Observations: Selling Flavored Tobacco Products

Photos Taken: X Yes [INo - Area(s) of where the Photo(s) where taken Behind the counter and
shelving

Action Taken: (JEducation / warming

& Request for Adverse Action

Details of Conversations (Statements to and by Person Responsible for Property).

Upon arrival on May 6, 2022 at 11:30pm | spoke with the clerk Ahmad Aizadgir | introduced myself as a licensing
[nspector for the City of Saint Paul with Department of Safety and Inspections. | explained [ was there for an inspection
from a complaint that was received by DSI for flavor tobacco product being sold.

In plain sight located behind the counter/cash register were muluple flavor tobacco product violations (See Attached
Photos — 9 Total). [ asked Ahmad if there were any other flavor products that were present or hidden, Ahmad response
was "‘no not that { am aware of” Continutng the inspection, | advised Ahmad to move all products that where flavor
violation into the back storge room/locked bathroom and advised him to have Majid Nitaishoon (owner) call the
distributor for a pickup. | educated Ahmad on the flavor violations that were discovered.

Types of flavored tobacco products found: 2 boxes of 'Dutch’ - Sweet Fusion, 2 cartons *American Spirits’ - Black, | box
of individual singles for sale of ‘Black & Mild’-Wine, | box of individual singles for sale of ‘Black & Mild’- Casino

black tip, 1 box of individual singles for sale of ‘Black & Mild’- Casino wood tip and 3| different variations of Vape
Pens.

ITY OF SAINT AUL

STRPAU GO\
MELVIN CARTER MAYOR

EXHIBIT
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License Group Comments Text 05/09:20

~
o

Licensee  MJ MARKET INC
DOBA. MJ MARKET INC

icense #° 20210001131
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License Graup Conditions Te
Licensee  MJ MARKET INC
D8A MJ MARKET INC

License & 20210001131

05/09/2022

EXHIBIT
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STAMP - Ownership / Zoning Information

New ch Help using

Run Date: 05/09/22 11 46 AM
House#: cL”B:t updated from Ramsey County data
Street Name

922 Thomas Ave - Super Conveniant Store - 55104-2634 - Other Applications

PIN: 352923240108 Census Track: 32500 Census Block: 4004 Council Ward: | District Council: 7
Year Built: Foundation Sq Feet: Loan Company: 50 Land Building
Western Ba Value: 25400 Value: 15820¢
Existing Primary Use: C- Legality of Use: Legal Non-Conforming Occupancy Units:
Grocery/Convenience Store Group
Type: M

Zoning: RT
Legal Desc: FRANKLIN ADDITION TO,ST. PAUL, FRANKLIN ADDITION TO,ST. PAUL, LOT 1 BLK 1

Owner:

Anas Tel

4456 Van Buren St Ne

Columbia Heights MN 55421-2951
763-670-1993

Tax Owner:

Anas Tel

4456 Van Buren St Ne
Columpia Heights MN

Certificate of Occupancy Responsible Party:
Abul Te

4455 Van Buren St NE

Columbia Heights MN 55421

EXHIBIT
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City of Saint Paul Department of Safety and Inspections Complaint 9/30/22 9:31AM Page 1 of 1

Folder #: (2022 043517 LIC | PIN:{(352923240108 | Sstatus: {Under Review ]

In Date: !4/".1/22| Ward:D Zoning: Subtype: [License
Dist Council: Owner: Worktype: fComplaim

Census Tract:[32 500 ] [Anas Tel 763- 670- 1993

Complaint Location:
572 THOMAS AVE Census Block:[4004 ] {4456 Van Buren St Ne Columbia Heights MN 5542
Homesteaderz[

=

L

Tax Owner:[

Legal Desc: [FRAN(L]N ADDITION TO,ST. PAUL, LOT 1 BLK 1
L
Complainant: [

Details: '[Tﬁobacco - selling flavored products from under the counter to the left while facing the cashier

i

This complaint has been referred to the following departments:

DSl Licensing Response - Scheduled Date: 4/11/22 |

Comment

Inspector Assigned. Joseph Voyda, Phone: 651-266- 9014

Results Entered By Comment

5/6/22 Closed with Voyda, Joseph Found Flavor tobacco products
Comments

Comment

Inspector Assigned Joseph Voyda, Phone: 651-266-9014

Results Entered By Comment
7/14/22 Under Review Voyda, Joseph License Holder Requested an AL}
Comment:

Inspector Assigned: joseph Voyda, Phone: 651-266- 9014
Results Entered By Comment

5/9/22 Under Review Voyda, Joseph Sent to the CAO for AA

EXHIBIT

S

tabbies*
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STATE OF MINNESOTA)
) ss AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY U.S. MAIL

COUNTY OF RAMSEY")

Shawn McDonald, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the 10th day of September,
he served the attached NOTICE OF VIOLATION RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION OF
$300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE CHECK
FAILURE and a correct copy theveof in an envelope addressed as follows.

MHH Global Inc
d/bsa Thomas Grocery
022 Thomas Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55104

Hamza Mobarak
3100 135th Street West
Burnsville, MN 55337

Anas Tel/Co Amin Tel
4456 Van Buren Street Ne
Columbia Heights, MN 55421

Caty Royce, Co-Executive Director
Frogtown Neighborhood Association
501 Dale Street

Saint Paul, MN 55117

Tia Williams, Co-Exzcutive Director
Frogtown Neighborhood Association
501 Dale Street

Saint Paul, MN 55t 17

(which 1s the last known address of said person) depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the

United States mail at St Paul, Minnesota. -
%/ f J L« ( - \'
S e —

Shawn McDonald ©

Subscribed and sworn to before me
This 10th day ot September 2021

019
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATYORNE
LYNDSEY M OLSON CiTY ATTYORNEY

FY SAINT PAUL

LLLL) CITY ATTORNEY Civil Division, 15 Kellogg Bivd. West, 400 City Hall

Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel 651-266-8710 | Fax. 651-298-5619

September 10, 2021

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
RECOMMENDATION FOR IMPOSITION
OF $300 ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY FOR TOBACCO YOUTH COMPLIANCE
CHECK FAILURE

MHH Global Inc

d/b/a Thomas Grocery
922 Thomas Avenue
Saint Paul, MN 55104

RE:  Cigarette/Tobacco license held by MHH Global inc. d/b/a Thomas Grocery for the premises
located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul
License ID #: 2020000161

MHH Global Inc.:

The Department of Safety and Inspections ("Department”) wili recommend adverse action against the
Cigarette/Tobacco license held by MHH Global Inc. d/b/a Thomas Grocery (“Licensee”) for the
premises located at 922 Thomas Avenue in Saint Paul. ("Licensed Premises™).

Minnesota Statute § 46112 Subd. S states. A licensing authority shall conduct unannounced
compliance checks at least once each calendar year at each location where tobacco, tobacco
related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or 'obelia delivery products are sold to test
compliance with sections 609.685 and 609 6855~

Minnesota Statute §46112, Subd 2 states, "If a licensee or employee of a licersee sells, give, or
otherwise furmishes tobacco, tobacco-related devices, electronic delivery devices, or nicotine or
lobelia delivery products to a person under the age of 21 years, or violates any other provision of

this chapter, the licensee shall be charged an administrative penalty of $300 for the first violation.”

CITY OF SAINT PAUL STPAUL GOV
MELVIN CARTER. MAYOR

EXHIBIT
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OFFICE OF THE C'TY ATTORNEY

’*’ SAINT PAUL LYNDSEY M OLSON CITY ATYORNEY

bl C!TY ATTORNEY Civil Diviston, 15 Kellogg Bivd. West, 400 City Mati

Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel: 651-266-8710 | Fax: 651-298-5619

Saint Paul Legislative Code Section 310 06 sets forth a variety of reasons under which adverse
actions can be based Secticn 310.06(b)(c) says that adverse action can be pursued for failure to
comply with laws related to the licensed activity or from which an inference of lack of fitness or
good character may be drawn.

Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(g) pronibits the sale of tobacco products to person under
the age of twenty-one (21) years.

The Department asserts the following facts along with attachments herein constitute proof of a

violation of Minnesota Statute § 46112, Subd. 2 and Saint Paul Legislative Code §324.07(g) by a
preponderance of the evidence.

Synopsis of alleged facts:

On August 3, 2021 at N:36am, a tobacco compliance check was conducted at Thomas Grocery located
at 922 Thomas Avenue. A twenty-year-old female entered your store and attempted to purchase
cigarettes. She was not asked to show her identification which indicated she was underage.
Nevertheless, the clerk sold her a package of American Spirit cigarettes. inspector Yang came into the
establishment afterward and spoke to the clerk, Haidar Hussein. He was informed that he failed the
youth compliance check by selling American Spirit cigarettes to an underage person.

Sale of tobacco to an underage person is a violation of Minn. Stat. § 609.685 and Saint Paul Legislative
Code § 324.07(qg)

As the Licensee you have four (4) options

If you do not contest the imposition of the proposed adverse action, you may do nothing. If |
have not heard from you by September 24, 2021, | will presume that you have chosen not to
contest the proposed adverse action and the matter will be placed on the City Council Consent
Agenda for approval of the proposed remedy

2. You can admit to the violation and pay the $300.00 administrative penalty. if thisis your choice,
send the payment directly to DSI at 375 Jackson Street, Ste. 220, St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-
1806 no later than September 24, 2021. A self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your

CITY OF SAINT PAUL
MELVIN CARTER, MAYOR

w
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QFFICE ( HE C RNE

LYNDSE M OL3ION CIT TTO NE
FYl SAINT PAUL
LLLLE CITY ATTORNEY

Civil Division 15 Ketiogg Blvd West, 400 City Hal
Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel: 651-266-8710 | Fax: 651-298-5619

convenience Payment of the $300 .00 administrative penalty will be considered a waiver of the
hearing to which you are entitled

3 If you wish to admit the facts but you contest the $300.00 administrative penalty, you may have
a public hearing before the Saint Paul City Council. You will need to send me a letter with a
statement admitting to the facts and requesting a public hearing no later than September 24,
2021 The matter will then be scheduled before the City Council to determine whether to
impose the $300.00 administrative penalty. You will have an opportunity to appear before the
Council and make a statement on your own behalf

If you dispute the facts outlined above, you may request a hearing before an Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ) You will need to send me a letter disputing the facts and requesting an
administrative hearing no later than September 24, 2021 At that hearing both you and the
City will appear and present witnesses, evidence and cross-examine each others witnesses
After receipt of the ALJ's report (usually within 30 days), a public hearing will need to be

scheduled. At that time, the City Council will decide whether to adopt, modify or reject the
ALJ's report and recommendation

Please note: If you choose an administrative hearing, the Department of Safety and Inspections

reserves the right to request that City Council impose the costs of the administrative hearing, per Saint
Paul Legislative Code § 310.05 (k).

If you have not contacted me by September 24, 2021, | will assume that you do not contest
the imposition of the $300.00 administrative penalty. In that case, the matter will be placed
on the City Council Consent Agenda for approval of the recommended penalty.

Please be advised the clerk who made the sale on this date and will be charged a $50.00

administrative penalty pursuant to Minn. Stat. §461.12, subd. 3. This is aseparate action from
this license matter.

if you have questions about these options, please contact Shawn McDonald, my Legal Assistant at
(651) 266-8729.

Cl [e] S N > JL

STPAUL GOV
MEL N CARTER MAYOR

EXHIBIT
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CITY ATTORNEY

OFFICE OF THE C Y TORNEY
LYNDSEY M OLSON CITY ATTORNEY
PN SAINT PAUL
ANAR

Civit Division, 15 Kellogg Bivd. West, 400 City Hall
Saint Paul, MN 55102
Tel. 651-266-8710 | Fax: 651-298-5619

Sincerely,

e dhit Jim

Therese Skarda
Assistant City Attorney
License No.. 0240989

Cc: Hamza Mobarak, 3100 135" Street West, Burnsville, MN 55337
Anas Tel/Co Amin Tel, 4456 Van Buren Street Ne, Columbia Heights, MN 55421
Caty Royce, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association, 501 Dale Street, Saint
Paul, MN 55117

Tia Williams, Co-Executive Director, Frogtown Neighborhood Association, 501 Dale Street, Saint
Paul, MN 55117

Attachments: Inspector’s Report
Screenshots EClips System
License Group Comments Text
License Group Conditions Text
STAMP - Ownership/Zoning Information
Tobacco Youth Compliance Check Purchase Form
Clerk Idenrtification form
Photos of purchased cigarettes

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

STPAUL GOV
MELVIN CARTER MAYOR

EXHIBIT
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CEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS
Bxardo X Corvanee:, Drocior

CITY OF SAINT PAUL Business Licensing Telephone 05.-90-598Y
375 Jackson Srowr Surm 109 Foesimile 05.-2¢6-9)24
AAAR Saow Paw, Mrsecosy §5007-1300  @ed www mpawl gy -da

Inspector’s Report

inspectors Name, Kaozovnapang Yang

Time & Date. 8 3 2021 at 11:36AM

3usiness/Praperty Name: Thomas Grocen

Property Address: 922 Thomas Avegue - Samt Pavl. MN 35104
Reason for Visit Apnual Cigarerte Tobacco Youth Comphance Check

Observations. Youth purchased a Pack of Amerscag Spint Cigarette:

Photos Taken. ) Yes "!No — Areafs) of whers the Photo(s) where taken

Action Taken  _JEducation / warning

¥ Reguest for Adverse Action

Other. -

Detzils of Conversations (Statements ta and by Person Responsibie for Property)

Upon amval I spoke to the clerk Hatsdar Hussem. | mtroduced myself as a DSI Licensiug Inspector for the City
of Saint Paul [ infonmed um that he farled a youth comphance check. an attempted purchase of a pack of
Amertcan Spirts cigarentes was successfully made from an uuderage baver at 11.36 a m [ asked the clerk for his

[D and ke told me he did ot have 1t wath tum The cierk informed me that he does not work there and was
watchung the shop for the owner

A4-ADAEEQ Emplover

EXHIBIT
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License Group Condstions Text
Licansee M MARKET INC
08A. MJ MARKET INC

License % 2021000113+

0892021

! Temparary window sipns plapeg between the hasght of four = to seven (T) feet above grade shall no( cover more than thty (30 pevcent of the wandows

Space AL NG CANNK MOk VEwS N the clerk or cash.ar sEEton

License Group Commarnts Text
Licensee MJ MARKET NC

oBA L MARKET N©

License & 20210004131

80372021 Youth Yopaceo compharce &l <Y

3,28/2021 Recened tobacco form tor nana ot N

4282021 Sent the Aknowledgrnent femm for the ot handout JNV
272872021 Sem icense ccnditons to apphcant for signature JNY

@80 202!

842021 STAMP - Dwnershp - Zonng mormatan
STAMP - Ownership / Zoning Inforimation
Neo Search Help ysing B 1200t
Run Date: 08/05 21 09 .41 AM
Fitssed: 922 tast updated fiom Ramsey County datas

oa:
Street Name: thomas

<« or "Other Appicauaon axs deiow tC zrress Giame Map™

322 Thomas Ave - Super Convensgnt Store - 35104-2634 - Othe Apabcations

PIN: 352923230108
Year Buiit:

Census Track: 32500 Census Biock: 4004

Foundation Sq Feet: Loan Company: 30
‘Westem 8a

Existing Primary Use: C- Legality of Use: Legal Non-Conforming
Grocery/Convenence Store

Zoning: RT1
Legal Desc: FRANKUIN ADDITION TO,ST PAUL. LOT 1 BEK |

Owner:

Anas Jel/Ce Amin Te:

3456 van Buren St Me

Coiumbra Heights MN 55421-2951

Certificate of Qccupancy Responsible Party:
Abul Tel

4456 Van Buren St NE

Columbia Heights MN 55421

026

2 Ramrsey Count

Council Ward: | District Council: 7

tand Building
Value: 25400 Value: 168200
Occupancy Units:

Group

Type: M

OAH-0170
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DEPAR TMENT GfF SAFRTY AnD INSPEC T ROMNS
Kaag fo V { @ivaridies (Vnotan

*‘ CTTY OF SAINT PALIL Business Licensing Telephume. 631 1884985
4 57 fcRson Sieek Suse 20 Fasrite 17260 70 24
ARRR Seiry ~anl Winmsaotn 31011 e ek wotw sippaad gar/dst

Tobacco Youth Compliance Cheek Purchase Form

20200001619

THOMAS GROCERY '

922 THOMAS AVE b fid gl
ST PAUL MIN 55104-2634

7

Duxincss Type:
onvenseney ([ JCoavermme “Gas  [Joa TIauy Stores Pharmaey £ 37 obreco roduct Shop

Dsupermarket : Grocery [ Jenaez! Merchant  [Jhuguor Srore Bar Rosamdrant  [JOrer (vt it B i §

Inspector Kaozsonpang Yany Date 08 /03 /2021 time ‘ﬂ o @\ fpm
Natne MM DD YYYY '
Wagfurchase stempted” H NO. chicck reason
es [P DDOCS not scil tobacco Dl nswt wtaciorv/unsale coad:itions

[ JARer busatress howis [ JOul of business
mn( M b oafe DO!IH:

HETIR - — - - - Ape Se B adult or 0w view (ransaciin?

Najic 20 Fenale yes Ne

Wgs sale made” Was aue asked? Was 10 reqguesieg? Was 1D shosyit?
%&:& {Ine Yes @r ve No Oves }Q}J

Type of purchase Type of product: Amonnt pentt
Seif Service Cigarene
£ Clerk assinted Smokeless
Vembing maechine - { hidocked Cigats.
Location of mochnc Susha
Veuding machuw - Locked Logutee
Loeation of machine Othey {Ogarelin papers, highter e}

Clerk Infarmatnn: [ JFemate /%ﬂnlc Approstmnte Age [ ] 1 80or [ Under 18 Actuu age 1f lurowu }Q_}' )

Name of Clerk. HMW IMSC'M\ Address: |31 My Y SSIP e P{

City & State ﬁiM1 Mf\r Z1p Code

Driver's license # or State LD A Datc of Birth _)uulzy g, £s R

Deseption ' Notes. gt ddte bastivpn paan ‘“l },u,rc)

AA ADA LG Tunployay

3-9
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-

jor MSt / Phaemacy
i, oot/ O e LRSI SR
(Isupermarket/ Grocery  [JGeneral Merchant - [JLiquor Store / Bar Restau

. RSLT LY

" Dae

* [3After business hours
- [Cldot appicable
! SR

OAH-0172
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McDonald, Shawn (CI-StPaul)

From: Harrington, Stephanie (Ci-StPaul)

Sent: Wednesday, October 6, 2021 11 24 AM

To: Voyda, Joseph (Cl-StPaul)

Cc: Yang, Kaozouapang (Cl-StPaul), Hudak, Enc (CI-StPaul), McDonald, Shawn (CI-StPaul);
Skarda, Therese (C!-StPaul)

Subject: MJ Market (20210001131)

The $300 fine was paid. Notes are in ECLIPS.

Thank you,

Stephanie Harrington

Pronouns: she/her/hers

Customer Service Specialist
Department of Safety ard inspections
375 Jackson Street, Suite 220

Saint Paul, N 55101

SAINT PAU L P:651-266-1913

F: 651-266-8124
E: stephanie.harrington@ci.stpaul.mn.us

DSI Customer Service Center Hours
7:30 am - 4:30 pm (Mon - Fri)

In person service is not available at this time due to the potential spread of COVID-19. Please see our
website under ‘Topics of Interest’ for alternate methods of Front Counter Service Deliveries.

EXHIBIT

| | -]

030

OAH-0174



031

CITY OF SAINT PAUL
Department of Safety and Inspectlons
Ricardo X Cervantes, Oirector

375 Jackson Street, Sulte 220

Saint Paul, Minnesota55101

Phone: 651 266-8989

Web  www.stpaul.gov/ds!

Class “R" License Application

LICENSES ARE NOT TRANSFERRABLE

Payment must be recelved with Each Application |
This application Is subject to review by the public

Types of License(s) being applied for:

| o Al PFrass

Fee(s):
¢ Ymerte [lobgwr Ieense f 4g%. 00
g 39.c0
Jotat: | S .07

Business/Applicant information

Business Address: qn /1[,‘9 S AMH\/ e

Stresl

companyName: M Murkr} INC

Dolng Business As:

%{ F(u! My

State

'{5?{"0%

MmT Mv.’CPJ’ e |

DateofBinh: (5 [/ OV [147%

Company Type: Corporation x Partnereshlp Sole Proprietorship
i f V. s
Ucensee/Owner Name: Mand M Fais hoo/
(Responsible Party})  Flrsl Middie Last
Tive:  (JwpMey

Oriver's ticense _gﬁ/ u“z:] $blb8dold ’ ‘

Applicant Home Address: ALh Qud AVZ A/E
Sueet

Home Phone #: ull C‘:S“' 5} ié l__

Fan ¥ N/A

Business Phone §: jVj[]

Sy Lakee Park A4/

555{3%‘

Al
Emall: Mg I'I b: J z (az sbﬁ‘!, Com

Supplemental Requlired Information
Business Manager, If different from Applicant

Manager's Name:

Arst

Home Address:

Middie st

Sveet

Date of Birth; / /

Emall Address:

Cuy Staie 2p

Phone f:

{Continued on back)

=-

EXHIBIT



CITY OF SAINT PAUL
Department of Safety and Inspections
Ricardo X Cervantes, Director

Class “R" License Application

375 jackson Street, Sulte 220 LICENSES ARE NOT TRANSFERRABLE '
Salnt Paul, Minnesata 55101
Phone: 651-266-8989% Payment must be recelved with Each Application |
Web www.stpaul.gov/dsi his application is subject to review by the public.
i
Types of License(s) being applied for: Fee(s):
I ©_C Yuekbe [fopase Weense ¥ 4g%.00
|
L A[W F‘hm‘lf.ﬁ g 3‘300

!

|

}

Tota |
i3

Business/Applicant Information

. / ”. o
Business Address: s:}([})‘ lomas fuva %} ,E( ii M@é‘c ’;57/190&

|
|
CompanyName: _MT Mavkery TNC Dalng Buslness As: a7 Maviced+ e !

Comgany Type: Corparaton K Partnershlp Sole Praprietorshlp
a5 ’ v
' tcensee/Owner Name: Mand A Mi 1"‘,\, Shoona/
{Responsible Party}  Flrst Middle Last

Tde:  wpovy odversucensee  Mp/ P IS bib8 o 44 2 ‘

Tiate.  Uicemse

" DateofBith: (>5 [/ Ot [ 197%®

! Applicant Home Address: v e Ay v 5
Suree [ e Tp
Home Phone #: (ul) Céﬁ - g Z 81 Business Phone H: jﬂﬂ
Fax #: N/A €mall: N ). com
i
Supplemental Required Information
8uslness Manager, If different from Applicant
; Manager's Name:
frst M ddle tast
Home Address:
Slreet Cily State Up
Date of Blrth; i/ / Phone H:

Emall Address:

{Continued on back}

EXHIBIT

=

e

032
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06/14/2021 16:30

#8913 P 004/009

Please fist all other Person(s) to Appear on the Business License {Attach another sheet If applicable.}
Select Type: Offices Partner Sharehoider
Otficer Namae:
Rest siod e ast
Home Address:
“Aireet ity Stata 20
Date of Birth: fhone &:
Email Address:
Seiect Type: Officer Partner Shareholder
Officer Name:
Fine ddle tast
Home Address:
Sireer Oty State 2p
Date of 8rth: Phone &
Email Address: N
Select Type. Offlcer Pantner Sharehoider
Offlcer Name:
First MmiJdle Laat
Home Address:
Street Ty Siate 2p
Dste of 8irth: FPhone #:
Emall Address:
‘-J.
Select Type: Officer Partner Shareholder
Officar Name:
TSt Middle Lar
Mome Address:
Toeet City Fate Y
Date of 8irth: Fhone &,
ermatl Address:
FALSIFICATION OF ANSWERS GIVEN OR MATERIAL SUBMITTED WILL RESULT IN DENLAL OF APPLICATION
hereby state that | nave answared all of the preceding questions and that the information tontained herain is true end correct to the best of my
knowledge and beflief | hemeby state further that | have received no money or other consideration by way of loan, gift, contdbution, or otherwise, other
than already disciosed in the application which | herewith submitted. | also understand this premise may be inspected by police, fire, heaslth and other
city officials at any time iness iy :n operation
PRy
Ooe
Apeticant Scun:ﬁ—" Thle Date

EXHIBIT

tabbles’
{
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06/14/2021 t5.30 #8813 P 00S5/009

From:
|
1
ary Of SAINT PAUL Ucense Number: 202 née [ 6// - §
Oapartmen of Salery snd impeciions /
$75 Jackson Roval, Stia 220
Soket Pond, Mtwasons 55361 i
e S1 266-49¢5
Zoning Addendum
An apphcant must provide detalls rejated to the physics’ layout of the business for which a ficense s being requested. Please complete the following decument and
sttach supporting documents
{
22aning sporoval wik not be eranted for this license reauest without this information,
1
P
Businass Name: M‘) M Y’f ‘\ j’\c - !
Butlness Address: G 2& Ahe Mo s Aoengt. Business Typu: Grocery
. . \
Lbenxs!mtm MiXaisnoca/ Phona: &a ! 658 :ﬁiﬁz
Please snswer the following guestions {if business Is located In St. Paul praper). l
. {
3. What ts the gross too! area for this butiness? [
ML@:‘L_M _ {
b, What was tha previous use of this space? Oyocevy wﬁ- - B B l
¢ How many off-street parking spaces sre provided for thls business only? J% A H 1
4. L the parking leasec or owned? IV/A
e. How rvany different uies are in the buliding? {rxtry Shxr¢ [ Doty
I. What are these uses? What Is the gross flooc area far each? a Q,or)(ﬁ (™ e A p
vd 7 A
1]
b Iiﬁ I e
Ve o L
¢ /A rih
Vie A
¥. Are there any bar/restaurants in the buliding operating 2hier midnight? Yes {:] ~NO
|
if Yes, Please list tham. o {
f. Do you own the property or are you easing 12 [ uSe
Answer these questions if you are applying for a resteurant feanse: |
2. Doyou intend to have a drive-thru window? Yes D Ne |
b Wil you have a permanent menu board? Yes D No [E I
¢ Lo you intend to terve Eguoc? Yes D No 1
d s this 8 restaurant astoctated with a Chals or Franchised bustness? Yas E] No E] f
i
{ '
e, Wi customens pay for their tood hefore Consuming it? Yes No D
i
£ ise seil-service condiment bar propesed? Yes [j No m
g Are trash receptacies provided far saf-senvice bussing? Yes [z] No D ' 1
b Wi thare be hard finished, stationary seating? Yes D No : i
. Are youtr mala course food ltems. Pre Packaged E To Order D
XHIBIT |
2 -
3
034
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035

D6/14/2021 156:30

plesse attach the foliowing documants:
2 Fioo! Pian Pertaining to Likanse Ares (Please see examples pelow)

1
.
i
.

v,

Drawn to scale

Showing dimenslons

Furniure

Al spaces/rooms abeled for use ncluding Ingress & Egress

Showing placement of all equipmant (ex. Kitchen equlpment, work tables, entartainment devices)

b She Pian Portavdng to Ucenses Propasty (Please see axampic balow)

L

3
1.
tv.

V.

Employee Sign Off

N3wn to Kale
Shawing dimensions

Showing sll property Rnes
Showdng the pariing lot
Label sl rooms/spaces

#8913 P O006/009

EXHIBIT

54
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06/14/202% 16:32 #9113 P 009/009

G233 Thouas Auqe St.pad M 5T/ol

~
OIS

wulicry (eoier

(ecjey ]

( wober

OOl 7

i
Couvq e~

Cetmer

036

L Ertrwnce
.

-

BMV‘Da Y
. v
AY)
] X P
A\ Y
Y oA
g 5

EXHIBIT

S
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06/14/2021 15 371 #9113 P~ 007/009
From:

ADDENDUM TO LICENSE APPLICATION CITY OF SAINT PAUL
Departnen: of Safety & Inspectioas
375 Jeckson Suee. Saite 2720

CONTAINS NONPUBLIC DATA Saiat Paul, Miagesots $5101-1806

(651) 266-3389 Fax (651) 266-9124
www stpaul gov/dsi

Please Type or P o ok

Licensee's Name. __ Muld M ¥raiGhoon
DBA:  MT Mwiechk  inc |
Business Address:_Q 23 Anames  Aumie &k Gws My T g /ol |
Business Phone: { (dd) b9~ G347 Prefered Phone: (LN [ 4 - g3 5]

TAX DDENTIFICATION NUMBER

Minneso Statutes sectios 270C.72 requires hicensing autbantes (o collect a tax idenufication number for each licease applicant You
may provide onc of the following three identification types. s Minnesota Tax ldentification Number, a Federal Tax ldentification
Number (FEIN). or a Social Security Number (SSN),

Thus data will be provided to the Miancsota Deparunent of Revenue for (ax edministration pucposes and may be ased (o deoy the
1ssuance ar renewal of your icense in the event yoa owe Minncsota sales empioyer's withholding of motor vehicle excise taxes.
Refusal to provide 8 wax identification number wili result 1n demal of your liccase application. Under the Federal Exchaage of
Informaoon Agreement, the Department of Reveouc may also supply this infocmation to the Intermal Revenue Secvice.

Mare infarmation can be obtained from rhe Minnesots Depactment of Revenue at 851-296-6181 or www.revenue. state.mp us

Tax Idennficauon Number " _ Circle Type: MN Tax Id / FEIN/ SSN

PAYMENT INFORMATION

You must pay all applicable fees before your hcense will be issued. You may pay by cash, check or credit card. Account inforrpation
will be used to process your payment, cither by the City or a third-party service provider. The City will not share ponpublic account
mformation with other individuals or agencies unless requsred o do so by 8 court or other comperent autboriry

T WENITY L B DA VIATATY

037
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06/14/2021 15 31 ®813 P C0O8/0009
From:

Certiticate of Compliance

Minnesota Workers' Compensation Law
PRINT IN INK or TYPE.
Minnesota Statutes Saection 176.182 requires avery stale and local kcensing agency to withnold the issuance of renewal
of a license or permit 10 operate a business or engage in any activity in Minnesota untit the applicant presents accsptable
evidence of comptliance with the workars' compensation Insurance coverage regurement of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter
176. The reauired workers compensation insurance information is the name of the insurance company, the policy
number, and the dates of coverage, or the permit to seif-insure. #f the required information 1s not provided or is ‘alsely
stated, & shali rasull in a $2,000 penally assessed agains! the apphcant by the commissioner of the Department ot Labor
and industry. .
A valid workers' compensation policy must be kept in effect at all times by employers as requtired by law.

USINESS NAME (Individual name only if no company name used) LICENSE OR PERMIT NO (if appiicabe) | f
r MT Marker e Avd ooo b /] l
"DBA (doing business as name) (if appficable) o
M) pavket The. -
BUSINESS ADDRESS (PO Box mus! include streel address) CITY STATE 2iP CODE
432 Thomas Awrvt G Py MV G504

YOUR LICENSE OR CERTIFICATE WILL NOTY BE ISSUED WITHOUT THE FOLLOWING
INFORMATION. You must complete number 1, 2 or 3 below.

]

NUMBER 1 COMPLETE THIS PORTION IF YOU ARE INSURED:
INSURANCE COMPANY NAME (not the insurance agent)

WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE POLICY NO. [EFFECTIVE DATE | EXPIRATION DATE |
! i
NUMBER 2 COMPLETE THIS PORTION IF SELF-INSURED: o -

| have aftached a copy of the permit to self-insure.

NUMBER 3 COMPLETE THIS PORTION IF EXEMPT:

I'am not required to have workers' compensabion nsurance coverage because.

| have no smployees.

| have employees but they are not covered by the Workers' Compensation law (See Minn Stat § 176 041 for a list of H

exduded employees.) Explain why your employses are not covered:

Other: _

ALL APPLICANTS COMPLETE THIS PORTION:

| certlfy that the in on provided on this form Is accurate and compiete. it | am signing on behalf of a
business, ! cergity that | am aythorized to sign on behal! of the business.
{ APPLICANT SIGN "TITLE

| DATE 7 |
\ | 219
L — | _pwrer | i
NOTE: I ompensation policy is cancelled within the license or permil perfod, you must notify the
agency who iSSued the license or permit by resubmitting this torm.
This material can be made avaiiabie in ditferent forms, suck as large print. Bralile or on a tape To request, cad 1-800-342-5354 (DIAL-
DLI) Volice or TOD {651) 287-4198 MN LIC 04 {11/08)

EXHIBIT

S-7
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F\ll\ll CITY OF SAINT PAUL DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND INSPECTIONS

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
Phone: 651-266-8989
Fax: 651-266-3124

'.—‘_'—‘_' Web: wiwvw stpaul.gov/dsi
Business Plan Addendum (Cigarette/Tobacco Sales)

—_
BUSINESS ADDRESS: _492 “Tromu s Dupase BUSINESS NAME:_M T Market Tme

All applicants must provide details refated to the business plan at the establishment for which a license is being requested. Please
complete the following document and attach supporting documents as needed.

3. Llist hours of operation (Sunday - Saturday): M‘;‘M*Wﬁ‘ﬁ“" e S
7 Any < Auweclc QAm — | ©Pun

b, List/check-off the typical products to be sold in the establishment {use additional pages if necessary) and note any additional
licenses you will be obtaining:

X Cigarettes . Electronic cigarettes _X_Poporcandy ___ Clothing
. ___ Cigarette wrapping paper ___Electronic cigarette parts  _X _Bottled water _X_ Household items
__Cigars ___Chewing tobacco _X_ Groceries

___ Other Products and Licenses:

¢.  Will any food cansumption be allowed on the premises?  YES @(cwc.e one)

If yes, describe in detail what type of food service will be provided and/or consumption allowed. If applicable, provide a copy
of your menu;

d.  Will there be any seating in the establishment for customers/patrons?  YES @ (circle one)

if yes, expiain what the seating will be used for, and the anticipated length of time people will spend in the establishment

e. Will any of the foliowing occur on the premises:
1. Sale of flavored tobacco products or e-cigarette “juice” other than mint, wintergreen and mentho!?  YES @ {crcle one)
1 Sampling of tobacco products including e-cigarette “juice”?  YES @ [circle one)
If yes to either of the questions under “e.” please provide the following additional information: oV
1. What is the estimated percentage of your total sales that will come from tobacco related products? ﬂ% 5
2. What will the minimum age be to enter the establishment? _%, e

Describe what actions will be taken to enforce the minimum %ge yquirement;

- A
. : [ or 7 #”
i
i[ 3. Describe how the sampling wiil occur {e.g., at the counter, sitting in chairs, etc.} and how you will regulate the sampling,
including the estimated fength of time customers will be on the premispesgmpling product.

Print Name: ‘(“”Ol); A/ /\/["t"of/ < &\OOMSignature: \ i Date.é/\tq"z )

Revised lan 201%

AA-AlIA ELO Employer

=  —— EXHIBIT

| 5-%

039
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Business Filing Details

Page | of |

Business Record Details »

I
|
|
i
(e

Minnesota Business Name

MJ Market Inc

Business Type
Business Corporation {Domestic)

File Number
1239503100024

Filing Date
6/11/2021

Renewal Due Date
12/31/2022

Number of Shares
100

Filing History

Filing History

Select the item(s) you would like to order:

Filing Date Filing

6/11/2021
{Domestic)

MN Statute
302A

Home Jurisdiction
Minnesota

Status
Active / In Good Standing

Registered Office Address
922 Thomas Ave W
St Paul, MN 55104
USA

Registered Agent(s)
{Optional) Currently No Agent

Order Selected Copies

Effective Date

Original Filing - Business Corporation

(Business Name: MJ Market Inc)

© 2021 Office of the Minnesota
Secretary of State - Terms

Condir:
Londa {

hitps://mblsportal.sos.state.mn.us/Business/SearchDetails ?filingGuid=efod S0t8-f I ca-eb ! 1 -...

040

The Office of the Secretary of State
is an equal opportunity employer

X Sub be for email update:

6/28/2021



Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State
Certificate of Assumed Name
Minnesota Starutes, Chapter 333

‘ The filing of an assumed name does not provide a user with exclusive rights to that
name. The filing is required for consumer protection in order to enable customers to
be able to 1dentify the true owner of a business.

ASSUMED NAME Thomas Deli
PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: 922 Thomas Ave W St Paul MN 55104 USA

NAMEHOLDER(S):

Name: Address
MJ Market Inc 922 Thomas Ave W St Paul MIN 55104 USA

If you submit an attachment, it will be incorporated into this document If the attachment conflicts with the
information specifically set forth in this document, this document supersedes the data referenced in the attachment

By typing my name, |, the undersigned, certify that | am signing this document as the person whose signature is required,

or as agent of the person{s} whose signature would be required who has outhorized me to sign this document on his/her
1 behalf, or in both capacities. | further certify that | have completed ol required fields, ond that the information in this

document is true and correct and in compliance with the applicable chapter of Minnesota Statutes. | understand that by

signing this document | am subject to the penalties of perjury as set forth in Section 609.48 as if | hod signed this
document under oath.

SIGNED BY: Majid Nitaishoon

MAILING ADDRESS: None Provided

EMAIL FOR OFFICIAL NOTICES: support@taxshopmn.com

041
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Office of the Minnesota Secretary of State
Minnesota Business Corporation/Articles of Incorporation
Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 3024

The individual(s) hsted below who is (are each) 18 years of age or older, hereby
adopt(s) the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE | - CORPORATE NAME:
MJ Market Inc

ARTICLE 2 - REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT(S), IF ANY AT THAT OFFICE:
Name Address
922 Thomas Ave W St Paul MN 55104 USA

ARTICLE 3 - MAXIMUM SHARES THE CORPORATION MAY ISSUE 100

ARTICLE 4 - INCORPORATOR(S):
Name Address
Majid Nitaishoon 466 82nd Ave NE Spring Lake Park MN §5432

DURATION: PERPETUAL

If you submit an attachment, it will be incorporated into this document. If the attachment conflicts with the
information specifically set forth in this document, this document supersedes the data referenced in the
attachment

By typing my name, I, the undersigned, certify that | am signing this document os the person whose signature is
required, or as agent of the person(s) whose signature would be required who hos authorized me to sign this
document on his/her behalf, or in both capacities. | further certify that | have completed afl required fields, and that
the information in this document is true and correct ond in compliance with the applicable chapter of Minnesota
Statutes. | understond that by signing this document | am subject to the penalties of perjury as set forth in Section
609.48 as if | had signed this document under oath.

SIGNED BY: Majid Nitaishoon
MATLING ADDRESS: Nonc Provided

EMAIL FOR OFFICIAL NOTICES. support@taxshepmn.com

EXHIBIT

=>-1)
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Legal name
Federal ID number

Business address:

m1 DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE

THOMAS DEL!
87-1166210

Address

Address (continued)
City

State

Zip Code

Contact information:

822 THOMAS AVE

SAINT PAUL
MN
55104-2634

Contact name
Telephone number
Alternate number
Fax number
Primary e-mail
Alternate e-mail
Alternate e-mail
Website address

MAJID NITAISHOON
(612) 669-8387

SUPPORT@TAXSHOPMN.COM

Tax year ending month December

State of incorporation MINNESOTA

Date of incorporation 11-Jun-2021
NAICS codes:

First NAICS 722211 Del
Second NAICS

Third NAICS

Fourth NAICS

Owners, officers, personal representatives, or business owners:

Officer/Business Name
MAJID A NITAISHOON

EXHIBIT

5 -\
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(IRS USE ONLY) S75A 06-11-2021 MMA B 39993999393 SS-4

If you are required to deposit for employment taxes (Forms 941, 943, 940, 944, 945,
CT-1, or 1042}, excise taxes (Form 720}, or income taxes (Form 1120), you will receive a
Welcome Package shortly, which includes instructions for making your deposits
electronically through the Electronic Federal Tax Payment System (EFTPS). A Personal
Identification Number (PIN) for EFTPS will also be sent to you under separate cover.
Please activate the PIN once you receive it, even if you have requested the services of a
tax professional or representative. For more information about EFTPS, refer to
Publication 966, Blectronic Choices to Pay All Your Federal Taxes. 1f you need to

make a deposit immediately, you will need to make arrangements with your Financial
Institution to complete a wire transfer

The IRS is committed to helping all taxpayers comply with their tax filing
obligations If you need help completing your returns or meeting your tax obligations.
Authorized e-file Providers, such as Reporting Agents (payroll service providers) are
available to assist you Visit the IRS Web site at www.irs.gov for a list of companies
that offer IRS e-file for business products and services. The list provides addresses,
telephone numbers, and links to their Web sites.

To obtain tax forms and publications, including those referenced in this notice,
visit our Web site at www.irs.gov. If you do not have access to the Internet, call
1-800-829-31676 (TTY/TDD 1-800-829-40539) or visit your local IRS office

IMPORTANT REMINDERS:

* Keep a copy of this notice in your permanent records. This notice is issued only
one time and the IRS will not be able to generate a duplicate copy for you. You

may give a copy of this document to anyone asking for proof of your EIN.

Use this EIN and your name exactly as they appear at the top of this notice on all
your federal tax forms.

Refer to this EIN on your tax-related correspondence and documents.

If you have questions about your EIN, you can call us at the phone number or write to
us at the address shown at the top of this notice. If you write, please tear off the stub
at the bottem of this notice and send it along with your lecter If you do not need to
write us, do not complete and return the stub.

Your name control associated with this EIN is MJMA  You will need to provide this
information, along with your EIN, if you file your returns electronically

Thank you for your cooperation.

EXHIBIT
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RESCISSION OF LEASE

THIS RESCISSION OF LEASE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of this of
June (the "Effective Date"), by and between Abdul Tel ("Landlord") and Mobarak M. Hamaz
("Tenant").

RECITALS

WHEREAS. Landlord, and Tenant, entered into that certain Lease Agreement for three years,
dated December 19. 2019, (the "Lease"), governing Tenant's lease of 922 Thomas Avenue, St.
Paul, MN 55106 (the "Premises"); and

WHEREAS, Tenant desires end the Lease before its expiration date and surrender the Premises
to Landlord,;

WHEREAS, Landlord desires end the Lease and retake the Premises from Tenant; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto
intending to be legally bound, hereby covenant and agree as fotlows:

AGREEMENT
1. Effective June 30, 2021, the Lease shall be rescinded by mutual consent of Landlord and
Tenant.

2. Tenant shall surrender possession of the Premises to Landlord at 5:00 p.m. on June 30, 2021.

3. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original,
but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned partics have executed and delivered multiple
counterparts of the foregoing Rescission of Lease, each of which is an original intending to be
legally bound hereby.

TENANT

Dated: _June [ . 2021

LANDLORD =
Dated:_june (2021 — 77 L~
‘ AbduTel
1
' - EXHIBIT
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Commercial Lease Agreement

This LEASE AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the “Lease™) 1s by and between Abdul
Tel (“Landlord™), and Majid A. Nitaishoon (*Tenant™).

. PREMISES AND POSSESSION. The Landlord hereby leases to the Tenant and the Tenant

hereby takes from the Landlord, for the Term and upon the conditions hereinafter provided, the
Premuises consisting of: 922 Thomas Avenue. St. Paul, MN 55106 and the appurtenant portions of
the property, located in Ramsey County, Minnesota (the “Premises”). Tenant’s taking possession
of the Premises shall be conclusive evidence that on that date the Premises were tenantable, clean,
and satisfactory to Tenant.

. TERM. This lease shall begin on the st day of July, 2021, and end on the last day of June, 2029,

unless sooner terminated as provided herein, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below
This shall be known as the Initial Term.

. LEASEHOLD IMPROVEMENTS. Tenant is taking the Premises and accepting the condition

of the Premises ~AS IS” and Landiord 1s under no obligation to make any structural or other
alterations, decoration, additions or improvements. Tenant shall not make, and shall not
commence, any improvement that has not been previously approved by the Landlord. If any
unprovement 1s made or commenced without the [andlord's consent, and the Landlord does not
give subsequent approval thereof, the Tenant shall, upon receiving written notice from the
Landlord, restore that portion of the Premises affected by the improvement to its preexisting
condition at Tenant's expense.

. BASE RENT. The Tenant agrees to pay to the Landlord at such other place as the Landiord may

hereafter from time to time designate in writing, without demand, monthly Base Rent in the initial
amount of three thousand five hundred Dollars (33,500.00), which shall be increase according to
the below schedule:

Date Annual Base Rent Monthly Base Rent
July, 2021 - June, 2023 $42,000.00 $3,500.00
July 2023 - June, 2025 $45,600.00 $3,800.00
July 2025 - June, 2029 $50,160.00 $4,180.00

a. Due Date. All monthly installments of Base Rent shall be payable in advance on or before the
first day of each calendar month during the Term. In the event any fractional months occur
during the Term, the Tenant shall pay Base Rent on a pro rata basis calculated on the ratio of
the actual number of days the Tenant is in possession to the total days in the month in question.
The Base Rent and Operating Costs are sometimes here in collectively referred to as the rent.

Page 1 of 15
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b. Independent Covenant. Tenant’s obligation to pay the Base Rent, Operating Costs and other
amounts due under this Lease is an independent covenant, and is and shall not be subject to
any abatement, deduction, counterclatm, reduction, set-off or defense of any kind whatsoever.
The covenants and obligations of Landlord under this Lease are dependent upon the
performance by Tenant of all of its covenants and obligations hereunder.

5. SECURITY DEPOSIT. Tenant shall pay three months base rent security deposit totaling ten

thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500.00)

. OPERATING COSTS. Tenant shall assume responsibility for all gas, electric, telephone, cable,

security systems, trash removal, sewer, satellite, and internet utilities for the Premises, and shall
immediately notify all such utility companies that Tenant is assurning responsibility for all usage
and other charges due for the Premises. Tenant shall also be responsible for the following
“Operating Costs” for the Premises: all regular property taxes and special assessments or other
governmental impositions which shatl accrue or are payable in respect of any part of the Premises
during the Term of this Lease; all other governmental impositions, including but not timited to
amounts payable under assessment agreements relating to the Premuses; fees for professional
services; fees for professional plumbing, electrical, or cleaning services for common areas. All
utilities and trash removal shall be placed in the Tenant's name and account, and shall be paid
directly by Tenant to the utility supplier. Tenant shall pay premiums for all insurance, procured by
Tenant pursuant to paragraph 20 below, directly to its insurance agent or insurance carrier. All
taxes and special assessments shall be paid by Landlord and assessed to Tenant on a monthly basts,
and shall be due from Tenant as Additional Rent immediately upon Tenant's receipt of an invoice
from Landlord, unless the invoice indicates that the payments are due in installments (e.g., an
invoice for real estate taxes may state that 1/12 of the taxes is due each month). If monthly
installments are due, they are due on the first day of each month unless otherwise indicated by the
Landlord. If taxes or special assessments apply retroactively, they shall be assessed to Tenant
retroactively. Landlord shall be responsible for all water utilities.

. TENANT'S SIGNAGE. Any signage, displays, or graphics of any nature whatscever relative to

the business conducted on the Premises, whether located on the Premises, in the Premises, or
elsewhere, as well as all other portions of the Premises that may be observed from outside of the
Premises, shall be provided at the expense of the Tenant, but shall be subject, however, to the
written approval of the Landlord, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld. All signage
existing at the commencement of this Lease is deemed approved. As to any signage which Tenant
proposes to implement after the date of execution of this Lease, the Tenant shall submit to the
Landlord the plans, for the Landlord's approval, for any such signage, displays, or graphics prior
to their implementation. If the Landlord's approval is obtained, the Tenant may not thereafter
modify the same without again obtaining the Landlord's approval. This provision shall specifically
apply to such signage, display, or graphics placed in any window of the Premises, or elsewhere in
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the Prenuses. which may be seen from outside the Premises. All signage in place at the time this
L ease s exevuted is specitically approved.

TENANT'S ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES. In addition to any warranties or covenants made

or (o be kept by the Tenant pursuant to any other provision contained elsewhere herein, the Tenant

hereby agrees:

3. To not commit any nuisance or waste on the Premises, throw foreign substances in plumbing
facthues. or waste the services. it any, fumnished by the Landlord;

b. To not place any items in or otherwise obstruct entries, halls, stairways, sidewalks, or other
Comumon Areas. and not use the same for anything other than their intended purpose;

¢. To pay when due all installments of rent, and to comply with any and all of the Tenant’s other
covepants and agreements contained in this Lease;

d. To store all wrash and garbage and make the same available for regular pick-up,
To conduct 1ts business at all times in good faith, and 1n a high grade and reputable manner;
and

f. To comply with any Rules or regulation promulgated for the Premises by the Landlord for the
general safety, comfort. and convenience of the public, Landlord, Tenant, or guests.

LANDLORD'S RIGHT TO FIX OR REPAIR. If the Tenant shal! fail to keep and preserve the
Premises n the state of condition required by any provision of this Lease, the Landlord may, at its
option, provide Tenant with written notice of such failure as provided here in. If the condition
specified in any such notice shall continue for a period of ten (10) days after the date of the notice,
Landlord may. at its option, put or cause the same to be put in the required condition and state of
repair without liability to Tenant for any loss or damage that may accrue to Tenant's property or
business by reason thereof. In such case, the Tenant, on demand, shall pay as additional rent, the
cost thereof together with interest thereon from the date paid.

USE. Subject to the Tenant's ability and obligation to obtain all necessary governmental approvals
and permits, the Tenant may use and occupy the Premises for the use of a snack shop and grocery.
Landlord disclaims any warranty that the Premises are suitable for Tenant's use and Tenant
acknowledges that it has had a full opportunity to make its own determination in this regard.

Compliance with Laws. The Tenant further warrants that it will not commit or permit any act to
be performed. or any omission to occur on the Premises or Premises that will be in violation of
any present or future law, ordinance, regulation or order of any governmental unit having
jurisdiction over the Premises or Premises. This section shall specifically apply to the
conformance with all health, safety, and building codes as the same may relate to any equipment
or fixtures on the Premises or to any other aspect of the operation of the Tenant's business.
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12.

Landlord hereby also grants to Tenant, its employees, customers, and invitees, a non-exclusive
right to use of any parking lot spaces appurtenant to the Premises. Tenant shall have the right, at
its own expense, to tow any illegally parked vehicle from such parking spaces.

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR- Tenant's Maintenance Obligations Tenant shall be
responsible for all maintenance and repair of the Premises, including but not limited to the
foundations, exterior walls (including plate glass or other breakable matenial used in structural
portions which shall be the responsibility of the Tenant as to that portion of such plate glass or
other structural materals that may be located within or form part of the boundary of the Premises)
and roof of the Premises. Tenant shall keep the Premises in good repair, ordinary wear and tear
excepted. The costs of all maintenance and repair, routine or otherwise, of the Premises shall be
paid directly by the Tenant.

The Tenant, at its own expense, shall maintain the Premises at ali times in as good condition and
repair of equal quality with the original work and condition, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and
in a clean, sanitary, and safe condition in accordance with all applicable laws, ordinances, and
regulations; including, without limitation, all plumbing, sewage, ventilating, and electrnical systems
serving the Premises, doors, windows, floors and floor coverings, interior walls and all interior
painting and decorating. and all equipment, facilities, fixtures, and appurtenances. The Tenant shall
permit no waste, damage, or injury to the Premises.

[f the Tenant refuses or neglects to commence necessary repairs within a reasonable period (no

longer than ten (10) consecutive days) after written request. or does not adequately complete such

repairs within a reasonable period (no longer than ten (10) consecutive days) after written request,
or does not adequately complete such repairs within a reasonable time thereafter, the Landlord
may make the repairs without lLiability to the Tenant for any loss or damage that may occur to the

Tenant’s stock or business by reason thereof, and if the Landlord makes such repairs, the Tenant

shall pay to the Landlord amount so paid by the Landlord and/or all costs and expenses incurred

by the Landlord in making the above maintenance or repair, including reasonable attorneys' fees.
shall be deemed to be additional rent for the Premises and shall be due and payable by the Tenant
to the Landlord on demand.

a. Glass Windows. The Tenant shall replace, forthwith, any cracked or broken glass with glass
of the same quality, including plate glass or glass and other breakable materials used in
structural portions in any interior or exterior windows and doors 1n the Premises. If not covered
by insurance, the Tenant shall bear the expense of any such glass replacement directly.

LANDLORD'S RIGHT OF ACCESS. The Landlord, its employees, and agents shall have the
right to enter the Premises at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting, cleaning, or
repairing the Premises, or any portion thereof, or to exhibit the Premises to prospective tenants,
purchasers, or others the Landlord may deem approprnate. Specifically, the Landlord, its
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employees, or agents shall also be permitted to install on or through the Premises condutits or other
utility lines or services as the Landlord may deem necessary or appropriate.

ALTERATIONS. Tenant shall not make any alterations, additions, or improvements in or to the
Premises, or add. disturb. or in any way change any plumbing or wiring therein without the wntten
consent of the Landlord as to the character and detailed plans of the alteration, addition, or
improvement to be made. the manner of doing the work, the appropriate indemnifications for the
Landlord, the persons to do the work, the providing of the costs therefor, the returming of the
Premises to the condition in which they were at the commencement (if required by the Landlord),
and other requirements or assurances that may be required by the Landlord

ASSIGNMENT OR SUBLETTING Tenant will not assign, transfer, mortgage or encumber this
Lease or sublet or rent or permit occupancy or use of the Premises, or any part thereof by any third
party; nor shall any assignment or transfer of this Lease be effectuated by operation of law or
otherwise, (any of the foregoing being hereinafter referred to as an “Assignment”) without in each
such case obtatning the prior written consent of Landlord. Consent by the Landlord is at Landlord's
discretion and Landliord may deny consent for any reason. The consent by Landlord to any
Assignment shall not be construed as a waiver or release of Tenant from the terms of any covenant
or obligation under this Lease, nor shall the collection or acceptance of rent from any transferee
under an Assignment constitute an acceptance of the Assigrunent or a waiver or release of Tenant
or any transferee of any covenant or obligation contained in this Lease, nor shall any Assignment
be construed to relieve Tenant from the requirement of obtaining the consent in writing of Landlord
to any further Assignment.

FIRE OR OTHER CASUALTY. If fire or other casualty shall render the Premises untenantable
for a period in excess of ninety (90) days, either party shall have the right to terminate this Lease
forthwith, in which case all rent owed to the Landlord shall be calculated and paid to the Landlord
within ten (10) days of the Landlord's request therefor and any prepayments of rent shall be
credited against the rent owed to the Landlord. If the Premises can be restored to a tenantable
condition within ninety (90) days from the date of such event, then, at the Landlord's option, by
notice in writing to the Tenant, mailed within thirty (30) days after such event, this Lease shall
remain in full force and effect, with the exception that the Base Rent for the period during which
the Premises were untenantable shall be abated pro rata.

CONDEMNATION: EMINENT DOMAIN. if the whote of the Premises shall be taken by any
public authonty under the power or threat of eminent domain, then the Term of this Lease shall
cease as of the day possession shall be taken by such public authority, and the rent shall be paid
up to that date with a proportionate refund by Landlord of such rent as may have been paid in
advance, if any. If a portion of the Premises shall be taken by any public authority under the power

Page § of 15

OAH-0194



051

17.

18.

or threat of eminent domain, the Base Rent shall be abated pro rate based on the percentage of
square footage taken.

SURRENDER AND TREATMENT OF IMPROVEMENTS On the last day of the Term or
on the sooner termination thereof, the Tenant shall peaceably swrrender the Premises in the
condition required of the Tenant and consistent with the Tenant's duty to make alterations,
modifications, or repairs pursuant to this Lease. All permanent alterations, additions,
improvements and fixtures, other than trade fixtures, that may be made or installed by either of the
parties hereto on the Premises shall, at the time of such installation, become the property of the
Landlord and shall remain on and be surrendered with the Premises as a part thereof, without
damage or injury and without compensation or credit to the Tenant unless the Landlord, at its
option, requires the removal of any such alterations, additions, improvements, or fixtures. All
nonpermanent alterations. additions, improvements, and fixtures that may be made or installed by
the Tenant on the Premises shall remain at all times the property of the Tenant and shall be removed
by the Tenant on termunation of this Lease.

a. Designation by Landlord. At the time the Tenant applies for the Landlord's wntten consent
to any alterations, additions, improvements, and fixtures, the Landlord shall determine, in its
reasonable discretion, which are to be deemed permanent and which are nonpermanent for
purposes hereof, provided, bowever, that failure of the Landlord to do so shall not be deemed
a waiver of its right 1o do so at a later time, or of any of its other rights with respect thereto
pursuant to statute or common law

b. Tenant's Failure to Surrender. If the Premises are not surrendered at the end of the Term or
sooner termination thereof, the Tenant shall indemnify the Landlord against any loss or hability
from delay by the Tenant in so surrendering the Premises, including, without limitation, claims
made by any succeeding Tenant founded on such delay. The Tenant shall promptly surrender
all keys for the Premises to the Landlord at the place then fixed for payment of rent and shall
inform the Landlord of combinations on any locks and safes on the Premises.

c. Holding over. [n the event that the Tenant, with the Landlord's express permission, remains
in possession of the Premises after the expiration of its Lease and the Renewal Terms as set
forth in Paragraph 2, without the execution of a new Lease, it shall be deemed to be occupying
the Premises as a tenant from month-to-month, subject to all the conditions and provistons of
this Lease, insofar as the same can be applicable to a month-to-month tenancy, except that the
Base Rent shall be double the amount of Base Rent for the Third Renewal Term stated herein.

DEFAULT.
I Events of Default. The following shall constitute an “Event of Default’ under the terms
of this Lease:
a. [f the Tenant shall fail to timely pay, when due, any rent or other sums due under this Lease,

and any such rent or other sums shall remain unpaid for five (5) days after the same becomes
due;
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If the Tenant shall fail to observe or perform any of the covenants, terms or conditions of this
Lease;

The existence of any collusion, fraud, dishonesty or bad faith by or with the acquiescence of
the Tenant, which in any way relates to or affects this Lease or the Premises;

If at any time any material representation, statement, report or certificate made now or hereafter
by the Tenant is not true and correct, or if at any time any statement or representation made by
the Tenant is not true and correct, and such representation, statement, report or certificate is
not corrected within ten (10) days after written notice thereof;

If all or a substantial part of the assets of the Tenant are attached, seized, subjected to a writ or
distress warrant, or are levied upon, unless such attachment, seizure, writ, warrant or levy is
vacated within thirty (30) days;

If the Tenant is enjoined, restrained or 1n any way prevented by court order from performing
any of its obligations hereunder or conducting all or a substantial part of its business affairs;
or if a proceeding seeking such relief is not dismissed within thirty (30) days of being filed or
commenced;

If a notice of lien, levy or assessment is filed of record with respect to all or any part of the
property of the Tenant by the United States, or any other governmental authority, unless
contestable and actually and diligently contested 1n accordance herewith;,

If the Tenant shall file a voluntary petition for bankruptcy or for arrangement, reorganization
or other relief under any chapter of the Federal Bankruptcy Code or any similar law, state or
federal, now or hereafter in effect;

If the Tenant shall file an answer or other pleading or any proceeding admitting insolvency,
bankruptey, or inability to pay uts debts as they mature;

If, within thirty (30) days after the filing against it of any involuntary proceedings under the
Federal Bankruptcy Code or similar law, state or federal, now or hereafter in effect, the Tenant
shall fail to have such proceeding vacated,

If the Tenant shall fail to vacate, within thirty (30) days following the entry thereof, any order
appointing a receiver, trustee or liquidator for it or all or a major part of its property, either on
or off the Premises;

If the Tenant shall be adjudicated as bankrupt;

. If the Tenant shall make an assignment for the benefit of creditors or shall admit in writing its

inability to pay its debts generally as they become due or shall consent to the appointment of a
receiver or trustee or liquidator of all or the major part of its property, or the Premises;

If the Tenant shall die, or shall be judicially declared to be incompetent if a natural person, or
if such Tenant is a firm, partnership, or corporation, be dissolved, terminated or merged, except
as the same shall constitute an Assignment pursuant to Section 15 hereof to which the Landlord
gives consent;

If the Tenant shall sell, convey, transfer or assign all or a major portion of its inventory, fixtures
or other personal property, either on or off the Premises, without replacing same with
comparable equivalents within thirty (30) days;
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p. [fthe Tenant shall sell, convey, transfer or assign any of the Tenant's rights, title, or interest in
the Premises or this Lease. unless with the consent of Landlord in accordance with Section 15
hereof:

q. If the Tenant abandons the Premises before the end of the Term;

r. If the Tenant shall. at any time during the Term of this Lease, fail to carry in full force and
effect any of the insurance coverage required by Paragraph 20 of this Lease.

i1 Default -Nonpayment of Rent If any instaliment of rent s not paid by Tenant when it

beomces due: (1) a late charge in the amount of fifty dollars ($50.00) shall become immedately

due and payable for each day rent or other sums shall remain unpaid as compensation to Landlord
for administrative costs; and (1t) the unpaid balance due Landlord shall bear interest at the Interest

Rate from the date such instaliment became due and payable to the date of payment thereof by

Tenant, and such late charge(s) and interest shall constitute additional rent hereunder which shall

be immediately due and payable. The “Interest Rate” as used herein means the lesser of: the

maximum rate permifted by law; and eighteen percent (18%) per annum.

L. Waiver. No payment by Tenant or receipt by Landlord of a lesser amount than the monthly

installments of rent herein stipulated shall be deemed to be other than on account of the earliest

stipulated rent nor shall any endorsement or statement on any check or letter accompanying a

check for payment of rent be deemed an accord and satisfaction, nor shall acceptance of rent with

knowledge of breach constitute a waiver of the breach, and Landlord may accept such check or
payment without prejudice lo Landlord's right to recover the balance of such rent, to terminate this

Lease, to repossess the Premises or to pursue any other remedy provided in this Lease. No re-entry

by Landlord, and no acceptance by Landlord of keys from Tenant shall be considered an

acceptance of a surrender of the Lease.

IV.  Remedies. Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default, the Landlord shall have any one

or more of the following remedies:

a. The Landlord may immediately terminate this Lease by notice to the Tenant. Upon such
termination by the Landlord, the Tenant will at once surrender possession of the Premises to
the Landlord and remove all of the Tenant's effects therefrom; and the Landlord may forthwith
re-enter the Premises and repossess itself thereof, and remove all persons and effects therefrom
using such force as may be necessary without being guilty of trespass, forcible entry or detainer
or other tort.

b. Enter upon and take possession of the Premises by picking or changing the locks if necessary,
and lock out, expel or remove the Tenant or any other person who may be occupying the
Premises or any part thereof, by force if necessary, without being liable for prosecution or any
claim for damages therefor, with or without having terminated this Lease.

¢. Landlord may enter upon the Premises by force if necessary without being liable for
prosecution or any claim for damages therefor, and remedy such default for the account and at
the expense of the Tenant without thereby waiving such default, and the Tenant further agrees
that the Landlord shall not be hable for any damages resulting to the Tenant from such action;
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d. Whether or not this Lease has been terminated, Landlord may, but shall not be obligated to,

attempt {o relet the Premises for the account of Tenant in the name of Landlord or otherwise,
for such term or terms (which may be greater or less than the period which would otherwise
have constituted the balance of the Term) and for such terms (which may include concessions
or free rent) and for such uses as Landlord, in its uncontrotied discretion, may determine, and
may collect and receive the rent therefor.

No termination of this Lease pursuant to Subsection (a) or repossession of the Premises
pursuant to Subsection (b) shall relieve Tenant of its liabilities and obligations under this Lease,
all of which shall survive any such termination or repossession. In the event of any such
termination or repossession, whether or not the Premises shall have been relet. Tenant shall
pay to Landlord the Base Rent, Operating Costs, and other sums and charges to be paid by
Tenant up to the time of such termination or repossession, and thereafter Tenant, unt! the end
of what would have been the Term in the absence of such termination or repossession, shall
pay to Landlord, as and for liquidated and agreed current damages for Tenant's default, the
equivalent of the amount of the Base Rent, Operating Costs, and such other sums and charges
which would be payable under this Lease by Tenant if this Lease were still in effect, less the
net proceeds, if any, of any reletting effected pursuant to the provisions of Subsection (d) after
deducting al! of Landlord's expenses in connection with such reletting. including, without
limitation, all repossession costs, brokerage and management commissions, operating
expenses, legal expenses, attorneys' fees, alteration costs, and expenses of preparation for such
reletting. Tenant shall pay such current damages to Landlord monthly on the days on which
the Base Rent would have been payable under this Lease if this Lease were still in effect, and
Landlord shall be entitled to recover the same from Tenant on each such day.

In the event the Tenant deserts, vacates or abandons the Premises, the Landlord may remove
and store any property which remains in the Premises. In addition to the Landlord's other rights,
the Landlord may dispose of the stored property if the Tenant does not claim the property
within ten (10) days after the date the property is stored. The Landlord may charge a reasonable
storage fec, which fee Tenant must pay before claiming the property. The Landlord shall
deliver by certified mail to the Tenant, at the address specified for notice to the Tenant herein,
a notice that the Landlord may dispose of the property if the Tenant does not claim it within
ten (10) days afier the date the property is stored.

The Landlord may bring an action in a court of competent jurisdiction to collect any amounts
due and owing under this Lease and/or to compel the Tenant to perform any and all of Tenant's
obligations under this Lease.

The Landlord may charge all costs to cure any default or offset any loss caused by the Tenant's
default to the Tenant as additional rent; and

The Tenant shall pay, in addition to the rent and other sums agreed to be paid hereunder, all
costs, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the Landlord that
result from enforcing the provisions of this Lease
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19. ENSURANCE. The Tenant agrees to secure and keep in force from and after the Commencement
Date of this Lease and throughout the fulf Term of the Lease, at the Tenant's own cost and expense,
the following:

a. ~All Risk™ property insurance on the Tenant's Premises. as well as the entire Premises. Such
insurance shall include coverage for the full replacement value of all of Tenant's leasehold
tmprovements, trade fixtures and personal property within the premuses. Landlord shall be
named as loss payee under all such policies.

b. Commercial general liability insurance on the Premuses as well as the Premises. providing
coverage on an “occurrence” rather than a “claims made” basis. which policy shall include
coverage for Bodily Injury. Property Damage. Personal Ipjury, Contractual Liability (applying
to this Lease), and Independent Contractors, in current Insurance Services Office form or other
form which provides coverage at least as broad. Tenant shall maintain a combined policy limit
of at least $1,000,000 applying to Bodily Injury, Property Damage and Persopal Injury, which
Limit may be satisfied by Tenant's basic policy, or by the basic policy in combinations with
umbreila or excess policies so long as the coverage is at least as broad as that required herein.
Such liability, umbrella and/or excess policies may be subject to aggregate limits so long as
the aggregate limits have not at any pertinent time been reduced to less than the poticy limit
stated above, and provided further that any umbrella ot excess policy provides coverage from
the point that such aggregate lumits in the basic policy become reduce or exhausted. Landlord
shall be name as an additional insured under all such policies.

c. Other Requirements. All policies of insurance procured by the Tenant shall:

1. Beissued by insurance companies reasonably acceptable to the Landlord;

ii. Be written as primary policies not contributing with and not in excess of coverage that the
Landlord may carry;

1i.  All comprehensive general liability insurance procured by the Tenant under this section
shall be issued for the benefit of the Landlord, the Tenant and the owner of the Premises.
as their respective interests may appear,

iv. Contain endorsements providing as follows:
A That such insurance may not be matenially changed, amended. or canceled with
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